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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A8. How important is being [ETHNIC OR CULTURAL IDENTITY] to you as part of your personal identity?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Indigenous 3610 566 433 283 1644 504 180 2670 926 1643 1967 551 1051 1294 714 1181 2429
Respondents/Mentioned
Racial or cultural
Group Belong To
Base: Wweighted 3643 469 400 258 1378 879 258 2331 1292 1789 1854 518 1046 1283 795 775 2868
Very important 28 28 27 31 32 24 25 32 21 28 29 33 25 30 27 51 22
Somewhat important 29 30 28 28 29 29 25 28 30 28 30 28 28 27 33 28 29
Not very important 25 20 28 27 24 26 31 24 28 28 23 23 26 25 25 10 29
Not at all important 13 17 15 13 10 15 15 12 16 13 14 15 16 13 11 9 15
Cannot say 4 5 3 1 4 6 3 4 5 4 5 2 5 4 4 1 5
Very/ Somewhat 57 57 55 59 62 53 51 61 51 56 59 60 53 58 61 79 51
Important (NET)
Not Very/Not At All 39 37 42 39 35 41 46 36 44 41 36 38 42 38 36 19 44

Important (NET)



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A8. How important is being [ETHNIC OR CULTURAL IDENTITY] to you as part of your personal identity?

Base: Indigenous

Respondents/Mentioned

Racial or cultural
Group Belong To

Base: Wweighted

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not at all important
Cannot say

Very/ Somewhat
Important (NET)

Not very/Not At ATl
Important (NET)

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3610 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 250 181 192 1422 1095 1476 851 1260 316
3643 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 148 84 88 1036 1557 2149 727 740 172
28 18 49 41 49 58 46 74 57 57 36 100 - 21 33 45 54
29 27 35 41 34 31 38 17 29 36 39 - - 28 30 30 30
25 31 12 14 13 8 7 6 9 4 12 - 59 29 24 15 9
13 18 3 1 4 2 6 1 3 2 10 - 32 17 12 6 4

4 5 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 4 - 10 5 2 4 3

57 46 84 83 82 89 83 91 86 93 75 100 - 49 63 75 84
39 49 15 15 17 9 14 6 13 6 21 - 90 46 35 21 13



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A8. How important is being [ETHNIC OR CULTURAL IDENTITY] to you as part of your personal identity?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Indigenous 3610 102 487 1239 1769 435 746 979 961 1411 1346 703 1407 1301 902
Respondents/Mentioned

Racial or cultural

Group Belong To

Base: weighted 3643 396 877 1303 1049 584 806 948 828 1364 1414 722 1092 1325 1226
Very important 28 30 33 25 27 32 33 26 23 27 28 30 33 26 27
Somewhat important 29 26 29 28 30 23 28 30 32 31 30 24 23 32 30
Not very important 25 20 22 27 27 22 25 26 27 25 26 24 24 24 27
Not at all important 13 20 11 15 12 20 10 11 14 12 11 20 16 13 12
Cannot say 4 5 4 5 3 3 3 5 3 5 4 2 3 5 4
Very/ Somewhat 57 56 62 53 58 55 61 57 55 58 58 54 57 58 57
Important (NET)

Not Very/Not At All 39 40 34 42 39 42 35 38 41 37 38 44 40 36 40

Important (NET)



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q1. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "Very satisfied",
how satisfied are you with your life as a whole right now?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
High (9-10) 22 25 19 15 22 21 24 20 25 24 20 13 17 19 39 21 22
Medium (6-8) 53 52 52 55 52 53 53 53 52 51 54 53 56 53 46 45 55
Low (1-5) 25 22 29 27 25 25 21 26 23 24 25 33 26 28 14 34 23
Cannot say 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 ® 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1
Mean 6.8 6.9 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.8 7.2 6.7 7.0 6.8 6.8 6.3 6.6 6.6 7.6 6.4 6.9



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q1. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "Very satisfied",
how satisfied are you with your life as a whole right now?

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

High (9-10)
Medium (6-8)
Low (1-5)

Cannot say

Mean

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
22 21 23 16 28 22 24 24 20 23 25 32 17 20 23 26 18
53 53 54 64 48 52 43 46 51 47 35 45 52 53 52 51 58
25 25 22 19 24 24 32 29 28 27 39 23 29 26 25 22 23

1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 1
6.8 6.8 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.9 6.5 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.3 7.2 6.5 6.7 6.8 7.1 7.0



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q1. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 means "Very dissatisfied" and 10 means "Very satisfied",
how satisfied are you with your life as a whole right now?

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
High (9-10) 22 22 23 21 22 17 23 21 26 30 19 11 22 21 23
Medium (6-8) 53 38 50 53 59 38 51 58 58 58 56 39 51 56 50
Low (1-5) 25 39 26 25 18 44 26 20 16 12 24 49 27 22 26
Cannot sa y l * 1 l * 2 * * * * * l l * 1
Mean 6.8 6.1 6.9 6.7 7.1 5.7 6.8 7.0 7.3 7.6 6.8 5.3 6.8 6.9 6.7



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q2a. In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

Cannot say
Excellent/ Vvery Good
(NET)

Fair/ Poor (NET)

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
9 13 11 8 8 8 9 9 8 10 8 9 10 9 8 9 9
29 27 31 27 31 25 30 28 30 28 29 29 29 27 32 28 29
36 35 33 35 36 37 34 36 35 34 37 32 39 36 34 33 37
21 20 21 21 18 23 23 20 22 20 21 26 17 20 22 21 20
6 6 4 7 6 6 4 6 5 6 5 3 5 9 4 8 5

1 - -
38 39 42 35 39 33 39 38 38 39 37 39 39 35 40 38 38
26 26 25 29 24 30 27 26 27 27 26 29 22 29 26 30 25



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q2a. In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Excellent 9 8 12 11 11 13 8 14 8 11 6 13 8 8 11 10 11
Very good 29 29 28 29 29 27 23 30 32 22 22 34 24 28 28 33 33
Good 36 35 39 40 40 37 37 36 34 37 37 31 37 36 34 35 33
Fair 21 22 18 19 17 18 21 16 18 20 22 17 23 21 21 19 20
Poor 6 6 3 2 2 6 10 4 6 10 12 5 7 6 6 3 2
Cannot Say * - * - * - * 1 2 - l * * v -

%xce}]ent/ Very Good 38 37 40 40 40 40 31 44 41 33 28 47 33 36 39 43 45
NET

Fair/ Poor (NET) 26 28 21 21 20 24 31 20 23 30 34 21 30 28 27 21 22

10



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q2a. In general, would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair or poor?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 9 5 9 8 12 7 8 9 12 13 8 3 12 8 7
very good 29 25 26 27 36 22 26 31 34 36 30 15 29 31 27
Good 36 21 38 40 35 29 36 40 36 34 38 35 36 35 36
Fair 21 35 21 20 15 32z 23 16 15 15 20 32 19 20 23
Poor 6 14 7 5 3 11 7 4 3 2 5 15 5 5 6

Cannot sa y * - * * * * * * * * - * * -

Excellent/ Very Good 38 29 34 35 47 28 34 40 46 49 38 19 40 39 34
(NET)
Fair/ Poor (NET) 26 50 28 25 18 43 30 21 18 17 25 46 24 25 29

11



Q2b. In general, would you say your mental health is:

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

Cannot say
Excellent/ Vvery Good
(NET)

Fair/ Poor (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
15 20 12 9 14 14 22 14 16 18 12 8 9 15 26 12 15
28 27 27 28 27 29 28 27 30 30 25 17 27 27 37 27 28
31 26 30 39 31 31 27 30 31 29 32 33 32 32 25 28 31
19 19 24 13 19 20 18 20 16 14 24 30 22 18 10 22 18
8 8 7 10 9 7 5 9 6 8 7 12 10 8 1 11 7

1 1 1 - - 1 1 1
42 47 39 37 41 42 50 40 47 48 37 25 36 41 63 39 43
27 26 30 23 27 26 23 29 22 22 31 42 32 26 11 33 25

12



Q2b. In general, would you say your mental health is:

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

Cannot say
Excellent/ Vvery Good
(NET)

Fair/ Poor (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
15 14 15 11 18 15 16 15 15 15 16 21 13 13 16 19 14
28 28 26 34 23 22 25 32 23 22 27 29 25 28 27 27 28
31 30 32 33 34 29 24 26 36 27 22 26 31 31 28 32 33
19 19 19 16 18 24 23 19 18 25 20 17 21 20 20 16 20
8 8 7 5 7 10 12 7 6 12 13 6 9 8 9 6 6

1 1 1 2 - 2 1 1
42 43 41 45 41 37 40 47 38 37 43 50 38 41 43 46 42
27 27 26 21 25 33 35 26 24 36 33 23 31 28 29 22 25

13



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q2b. In general, would you say your mental health is:

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 15 12 16 14 15 8 16 16 18 21 13 6 17 12 15
Very good 28 30 25 27 31 21 27 31 29 32 29 17 22 31 30
Good 31 20 33 32 30 27 31 30 33 30 33 28 29 31 31
Fair 19 23 17 20 18 27 19 17 15 14 19 29 22 19 16
Poor 8 15 7 7 6 17 7 6 5 3 6 19 9 7 8
Cannot say * * 1 * * ® * - * * * 1 * * 1
%§E$g1ent/ Very Good 42 42 41 40 46 29 43 47 46 53 42 23 39 43 45
Fair/ Poor (NET) 27 38 25 27 23 44 26 23 21 17 25 48 31 26 23

14



Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

a. Felt nervous, anxious, or on edge

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Rarely or none of the 46 49 47 46 48 40 54 45 50 54 39 21 35 52 70 36 49
time (Tess than 1 day)
some or little of the 25 24 24 26 24 29 22 25 26 24 26 30 30 26 16 31 24
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 17 19 22 21 17 15 17 19 14 13 21 23 23 15 10 20 16
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 10 6 7 8 10 15 7 10 9 8 12 25 11 7 3 11 9
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1

15



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

a. Felt nervous, anxious, or on edge

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Rarely or none of the 46 48 44 48 43 39 42 42 47 41 43 49 45 46 45 49 35
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 25 24 30 30 31 30 26 27 27 29 22 25 24 25 27 26 32
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 17 17 18 15 19 19 20 20 15 17 21 16 18 17 18 16 22
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 10 10 7 6 6 11 13 9 10 12 14 8 13 11 9 7 11
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1

16



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

a. Felt nervous, anxious, or on edge

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Rarely or none of the 46 42 49 46 47 31 51 49 49 56 46 29 43 47 48
time (Tess than 1 day)

Some or little of the 25 21 24 26 28 25 21 26 27 24 27 25 26 27 23
time (1 - 2 days)

Occasionally or 17 14 17 19 17 23 18 15 17 11 18 26 19 17 16
moderate amount of time

(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 10 19 9 9 8 19 8 9 7 7 8 19 11 8 10
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 1 3 1 1 1 3 2 * * 2 * 2 1 * 2

17



Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

b. Felt depressed

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Rarely or none of the 57 59 53 60 53 61 60 54 62 61 53 41 50 59 74 45 60
time (Tess than 1 day)
some or little of the 22 20 26 15 22 21 27 23 20 20 24 26 24 22 16 27 21
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 13 12 15 17 13 11 9 13 12 11 15 18 15 13 7 17 12
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 7 8 5 7 9 5 3 8 4 6 8 12 9 6 2 10 6
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 2

18



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

b. Felt depressed

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Rarely or none of the 57 59 54 62 51 49 48 54 56 47 46 57 56 59 54 56 51
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 22 22 24 20 27 26 25 22 19 23 27 23 21 21 24 23 24
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 13 12 13 13 13 14 14 16 14 13 16 12 14 12 14 13 14
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 7 6 7 4 8 10 12 7 8 14 11 7 7 7 7 6 10
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 - 2 1 1 1 1 1

19



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

b. Felt depressed

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Rarely or none of the 57 50 59 57 57 45 54 60 61 68 58 35 54 57 59
time (Tess than 1 day)

Some or little of the 22 16 20 21 27 18 23 22 23 20 22 25 24 23 19
time (1 - 2 days)

Occasionally or 13 19 12 14 11 18 13 12 12 8 14 19 14 12 13
moderate amount of time

(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 7 13 7 6 5 16 7 5 3 2 5 19 7 7 6
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 1 2 2 1 * 3 2 * * 1 1 2 1 1 2
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Qs. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:
c. Felt lonely
Experience
Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Rarely or none of the 50 56 53 51 50 46 55 49 54 55 46 33 45 54 63 40 53
time (Tess than 1 day)
some or little of the 26 20 24 28 24 29 32 26 26 23 28 26 29 25 22 25 26
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 13 14 14 12 13 16 7 14 13 11 16 23 15 12 9 20 12
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 9 9 8 9 11 9 5 11 6 9 10 17 10 9 5 13 8
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 2 * 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

c. Felt lonely

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Rarely or none of the 50 52 49 55 45 51 45 40 50 45 42 48 51 50 52 51 39
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 26 26 25 26 27 22 24 25 25 23 26 26 26 27 23 23 29
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 13 13 15 12 17 15 16 21 12 14 18 14 12 12 15 15 20
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 9 9 9 6 11 11 14 10 11 16 14 10 11 10 9 9 12
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 2 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:
c. Felt lonely
Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little

Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Rarely or none of the 50 34 54 51 53 35 46 56 58 60 49 35 50 51 50
time (Tess than 1 day)

some or little of the 26 30 26 24 27 26 30 22 26 24 28 26 24 25 27
time (1 - 2 days)

Occasionally or 13 16 12 14 12 15 14 15 10 10 15 16 15 14 11
moderate amount of time

(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 9 18 7 10 7 21 9 7 6 5 8 22 9 9 10
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 1 3 1 1 1 2 2 * * 1 1 1 1 1 2
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

d. Felt hopeful for the future

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Rarely or none of the 18 19 16 20 18 21 13 19 16 20 17 21 20 19 13 23 17
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 23 19 30 24 23 21 27 23 24 22 24 23 24 24 21 23 23
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 31 29 28 34 32 32 32 31 31 28 34 32 34 30 28 28 32
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 26 32 23 21 26 24 27 25 26 27 24 24 20 24 35 24 26
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 2 1 2 1 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 * 2 3 3 1 2
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

d. Felt hopeful for the future

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Rarely or none of the 18 18 17 16 19 18 19 17 19 22 19 19 20 19 19 16 17
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 23 24 22 22 22 20 27 19 17 26 31 22 23 24 23 21 23
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 31 31 32 32 30 34 25 31 33 24 23 30 31 31 31 31 35
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 26 24 28 28 29 25 26 32 29 25 27 27 25 24 26 30 24
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 2
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

d. Felt hopeful for the future

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Rarely or none of the 18 27 19 17 16 26 19 17 14 13 16 31 19 16 19
time (Tess than 1 day)

some or little of the 23 27 23 24 20 24 24 23 20 18 25 29 20 23 26
time (1 - 2 days)

Occasionally or 31 26 31 31 34 28 29 33 34 32 34 25 29 32 32
moderate amount of time

(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 26 17 24 27 29 20 25 26 31 35 23 13 31 27 19
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 2 4 3 2 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 4

26



Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

e. Had trouble sleeping

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Rarely or none of the 35 36 35 39 35 34 38 36 33 41 29 25 34 37 41 31 37
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 28 27 26 24 27 32 33 25 34 27 29 29 31 26 28 25 29
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 20 22 21 20 21 17 17 21 19 17 22 28 18 19 18 21 19
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 16 14 18 17 16 16 12 17 13 13 18 16 16 18 12 22 14
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

e. Had trouble sleeping

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Rarely or none of the 35 35 39 40 38 39 30 35 40 29 31 37 34 35 32 40 41
time (Tess than 1 day)
Some or 1little of the 28 29 29 34 27 24 27 26 25 28 26 28 27 29 28 27 28
time (1 - 2 days)
Occasionally or 20 20 18 16 18 22 21 21 18 19 20 18 22 20 20 19 21
moderate amount of time
(3 - 4 days)
Most or all of the time 16 16 13 10 15 12 22 16 14 23 23 16 17 15 19 13 9
(5 - 7 days)
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 3 1 - 1 1 1 1
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Q3. In the past 7 days, how often have you experienced each of the following:

e. Had trouble sleeping

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Rarely or none of the 35 27 35 35 39 23 41 37 38 42 35 25 34 38 34
time (Tess than 1 day)

Some or little of the 28 30 29 27 29 29 27 29 28 26 31 27 26 28 32
time (1 - 2 days)

Occasionally or 20 24 19 20 18 27 18 19 18 20 20 21 23 19 18
moderate amount of time

(3 - 4 days)

Most or all of the time 16 19 15 17 14 19 14 15 15 12 14 26 17 15 15
(5 - 7 days)

Cannot say 1 - 2 1 # 2 1 ¥ 1 1 1 * 1
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Q3a-e. Psychological Distress Index

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3607 574 434 282 1641 498 178 2667 928 1634 1973 542 1051 1298 716 1181 2426
Base: weighted 3607 469 395 257 1366 863 256 2317 1272 1760 1846 501 1036 1282 787 771 2836
Low 47 49 48 45 46 47 51 45 51 54 40 24 41 49 65 36 50
Medium 28 30 25 33 27 26 30 28 26 26 29 28 29 29 23 29 27
High 26 21 27 22 27 28 19 27 23 20 31 47 30 22 12 35 23
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Q3a-e. Psychological Distress Index

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3607 1380 1122 393 387 342 395 386 324 176 192 1373 1073 1473 867 1247 308
Base: Weighted 3607 2519 565 181 241 143 182 146 195 81 88 1001 1520 2121 731 730 168
Low 47 48 47 55 45 40 39 42 46 42 36 48 45 47 45 48 38
Medium 28 27 29 27 29 33 28 27 29 26 26 27 27 28 26 29 34
High 26 25 24 18 27 27 33 31 25 32 38 25 28 25 29 23 28
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Q3a-e. Psychological Distress Index

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3607 100 476 1234 1781 422 740 974 970 1410 1342 704 1406 1308 893
Base: Weighted 3607 387 855 1295 1049 559 795 942 832 1346 1410 714 1084 1324 1198
Low 47 39 48 47 48 31 49 50 52 57 47 28 43 48 48
Medium 28 20 29 26 31 25 28 24 29 26 30 25 30 27 26
High 26 41 22 27 21 43 23 25 18 17 23 47 27 25 26
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Q4.
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able to get the care or services you needed, when you needed it?

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

AlTl or most of the time
Some of the time

Rarely

Never

Have not required any
health care services or
treatment in past 12

months

Ccannot say

Thinking about you and your family’s need for health care services and treatment over the past 12 months, how often were you

Experience

33

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
50 60 61 56 49 40 52 52 48 53 48 36 43 53 66 43 52
22 17 18 22 25 23 24 23 22 20 25 29 25 19 19 32 20

9 10 2 5 8 11 14 8 9 8 9 13 10 8 5 11 8

3 1 2 2 7 2 4 3 2 8 2 3 1 4 2

15 10 18 14 16 17 10 14 17 15 15 13 19 17 9 9 16

1 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 1



Q4. Thinking about you and your family’s need for health care services and treatment over the past 12 months, how often were you

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

able to get the care or services you needed, when you needed it?

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

AlTl or most of the time
Some of the time

Rarely

Never

Have not required any
health care services or
treatment in past 12
months

Ccannot say

34

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
50 53 42 43 42 43 47 46 47 44 51 52 49 51 52 47 38
22 21 27 26 27 30 26 25 19 27 21 23 20 21 21 26 28
9 7 10 6 13 8§ 13 9 15 14 14 7 10 8 9 9 16
3 3 2 3 3 1 4 3 1 6 3 4 3 4 2 2 2
15 15 17 21 14 15 10 14 15 8 11 14 17 15 15 15 15
1 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 *
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Q4. Thinking about you and your family’s need for health care services and treatment over the past 12 months, how often were you
able to get the care or services you needed, when you needed it?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Al1l or most of the time 50 34 52 53 53 41 49 51 56 56 52 39 53 51 48
Some of the time 22 27 21 21 24 24 24 23 21 18 23 29 24 22 22
Rarely 9 17 7 9 7 9 9 8 7 5 8 14 9 10 7
Never 3 9 2 2 1 9 2 2 1 2 2 4 2 2 5
Have not required any 15 12 17 15 15 15 15 15 14 18 13 12 12 15 18

health care services or
treatment in past 12
months

Cannot say 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

a. Emergency care at a hospital (e.g., for injuries, heart disease, cancer treatment)

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Very confident 37 48 45 37 34 32 37 38 36 41 33 33 36 35 44 31 39
Somewhat confident 44 40 39 39 46 45 48 44 45 41 46 44 46 43 42 44 44
Not very confident 13 8 9 14 14 16 8 12 14 11 14 18 10 14 11 16 12
Not at all confident 4 2 4 4 4 4 6 4 4 4 4 3 3 6 3 6 3
Cannot say 2 2 3 5 3 2 1 3 2 2 3 3 4 2 * 3 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

a. Emergency care at a hospital (e.g., for injuries, heart disease, cancer treatment)

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

Very confident
Somewhat confident
Not very confident
Not at all confident

Ccannot say
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Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ;ery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
37 38 31 26 36 29 42 37 35 41 42 39 39 38 38 32 34
44 44 48 50 43 54 37 44 37 38 35 40 41 43 43 45 45
13 12 14 17 13 11 12 14 19 12 13 13 14 12 12 16 14
4 4 3 3 4 3 6 2 6 7 6 5 3 4 4 3 4
2 2 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 2 4 2 3 2 2 3 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

a. Emergency care at a hospital (e.g., for injuries, heart disease, cancer treatment)

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Very confident 37 32 36 39 37 31 36 40 38 42 36 30 40 37 34
Somewhat confident 44 45 44 43 45 43 45 42 46 44 45 42 41 45 45
Not very confident 13 17 13 12 12 17 12 12 11 10 14 16 13 12 13
Not at all confident 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 4 3 2 4 9 4 4 4
Cannot say 2 2 4 2 2 4 3 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 3
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

b. Non-emergency care at a family doctor or health clinic

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Very confident 31 37 48 34 30 21 33 32 31 33 30 28 27 29 43 31 31
Somewhat confident 44 45 42 49 46 41 41 46 41 41 47 43 46 45 41 42 45
Not very confident 16 13 6 13 16 26 16 14 20 17 16 22 17 17 11 17 16
Not at all confident 7 4 2 2 7 9 10 7 6 7 6 6 6 8 4 9 6
Cannot say 2 1 2 2 2 2 * 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 * 2 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment

you might need, in terms of:

b. Non-emergency care at a family doctor or health clinic

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ;ery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Very confident 31 31 30 25 34 31 36 37 28 35 38 38 29 30 33 33 32
Somewhat confident 44 44 48 56 44 44 38 43 43 39 35 40 43 43 45 44 44
Not very confident 16 17 15 14 13 19 15 14 17 16 15 14 19 17 15 16 16
Not at all confident 7 7 4 3 5 5 7 3 9 9 7 7 7 7 6 5 7
Cannot say 2 1 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 5 1 2 2 1 2 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

b. Non-emergency care at a family doctor or health clinic

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
very confident 31 26 34 30 32 26 32 31 34 37 31 22 33 29 32
Somewhat confident 44 43 43 44 45 41 45 44 43 45 45 41 43 48 41
Not very confident 16 24 15 16 16 22 15 17 16 13 17 23 15 16 19
Not at all confident 7 6 6 8 6 7 6 7 6 4 6 13 8 6 6
Cannot say 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

c. Mental health counselling

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Very confident 17 16 22 18 17 14 17 19 14 19 15 18 20 14 17 18 17
Somewhat confident 37 44 44 32 38 32 29 39 34 36 38 39 35 38 36 35 38
Not very confident 24 17 16 23 23 31 28 21 29 22 25 29 23 25 19 24 24
Not at all confident 11 10 8 10 10 12 16 10 11 10 11 9 13 13 5 15 10
Cannot say 12 13 10 17 12 10 11 11 12 13 11 6 9 10 23 9 12
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment

you might need, in terms of:

c. Mental health counselling

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ;ery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Very confident 17 16 18 13 23 16 19 26 16 21 17 25 13 16 17 19 23
Somewhat confident 37 36 43 48 38 43 33 42 32 32 34 34 37 35 40 38 39
Not very confident 24 25 21 20 22 20 21 18 27 22 21 20 27 25 23 23 24
Not at all confident 11 11 8 7 7 9 18 5 11 14 20 9 12 12 8 8 8
Cannot say 12 12 11 12 10 12 9 9 14 11 8 12 12 11 12 12 7
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Q5. Thinking now about today, how confident are you that you and your family could get the health care services and treatment
you might need, in terms of:

c. Mental health counselling

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Very confident 17 16 18 17 16 14 17 18 19 19 18 12 19 16 16
Somewhat confident 37 29 37 37 41 33 38 38 39 42 36 29 38 39 34
Not very confident 24 30 20 26 23 27 24 23 23 22 23 27 22 25 24
Not at all confident 11 20 8 10 10 16 10 11 8 5 11 20 10 10 11
Cannot say 12 4 17 11 11 10 13 10 11 12 11 12 10 11 14
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Q6. How many times, if any, have you been tested for COVID-19 coronavirus in the past 12 months?

[DATA CAUTION - PROGRAMMING ERROR - ‘0” responses not correctly measured]

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

0 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 2

1 24 19 23 28 23 28 19 25 21 24 23 27 24 21 24 25 23

2 8 4 15 7 8 8 10 9 7 9 8 7 10 8 8 11 8

'3-5 5 5 7 5 5 6 4 6 4 6 5 8 6 5 3 10 4

6+ 2 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 2 1 1 4 2
Cannot say 58 69 50 56 59 56 60 55 64 57 59 50 55 62 63 49 61
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Q6. How many times, if any, have you been tested for COVID-19 coronavirus in the past 12 months?

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

[DATA CAUTION - PROGRAMMING ERROR - ‘0” responses not correctly measured]

Base: Total

Base: weighted
0

1

2

'3-5

6+

Cannot say

Ethnic/Racial Background

Indigenous

Importance

of Identity Generation

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig

Total white Asian Asia enous Black Other

very/ Not/ 3rd/

1156 402
251 148 185

338
203

21
12

56

Group
First
Nat Métis
181 192
84 88
3 1
24 16
15 7
6 10

3 7
49 59

imp imp
1422 1095
1036 1557
3 1

26 24

9 9

5 6

2 2

55 58

in Canada
1st/ 1st/
Gen <10Y
1285 317
752 173

5 7

24 29

8 12

5 11

3 3

54 39
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Q6. How many times, if any, have you been tested for COVID-19 coronavirus in the past 12 months?

[DATA CAUTION - PROGRAMMING ERROR - ‘0” responses not correctly measured]

Base: Total

Base: weighted
0

1

2

'3-5

6+

Cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
Total <HS Cgaé gng_ gp;é/ <$30K %ggé %88& 3100 gggﬁ/ gﬁ;ﬁ/ eugﬁ/ A lot Some ;Lgﬁle
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 1
24 29 20 24 25 23 28 22 24 24 25 23 22 26 23
8 7 8 8 10 5 9 9 11 8 9 7 12 7 6
5 3 4 5 7 6 4 6 6 6 4 6 7 6 3
2 2 1 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
58 59 64 57 54 62 57 57 55 58 58 60 53 55 67

47



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q7. Have you or someone else in your household tested positive for the COVID-19 virus?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Yes - Yourself 3 1 5 2 3 6 2 4 2 4 3 5 4 3 1 7 2

Yes - Another family 5 5 6 5 5 7 2 5 5 5 6 12 7 3 2 7 5
member

No 92 93 91 93 93 89 95 91 93 92 92 84 90 93 97 87 93

Cannot say 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Yes (NET) 7 5 8 7 6 11 4 8 6 7 7 15 9 6 2 12 6
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Q7. Have you or someone else in your household tested positive for the COVID-19 virus?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes - Yourself 3 3 4 2 5 3 7 8 4 8 4 6 2 3 3 3 6
Yes - Another family 5 4 7 2 9 10 10 9 8 7 13 7 4 4 8 6 7
member

No 92 93 90 95 88 88 84 84 86 88 83 89 94 93 91 91 87
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 3 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 1
Yes (NET) 7 6 9 4 11 11 14 13 10 10 17 10 5 7 8 8 12
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Q7. Have you or someone else in your household tested positive for the COVID-19 virus?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Yes - Yourself

Yes - Another family
member

No

Cannot say

Yes (NET)

Contact with

50

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
3 4 4 2 4 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 5 3 3
5 10 4 5 5 5 5 6 5 5 5 5 6 5 4
92 86 92 93 93 91 92 92 92 92 92 92 91 92 92
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 14 7 6 7 8 7 8 8 7 7 7 8 7 7
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Q8. How would you rate the adequacy of medical care and guidance you or your family member received to treat COVID-19?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Tested Positive 286 38 33 20 138 50 7 223 61 116 170 87 107 76 16 131 155
For The COvID-19 Vvirus

Base: Wweighted 269 26 33 17 89 93 10 181 84 132 137 78 100 73 17 99 170

Excellent 30 23 44 24 29 33 5 29 30 25 36 24 35 30 36 30 30

Good 44 53 38 58 44 36 95 45 44 45 44 56 39 36 55 37 48

only fair 11 20 4 6 18 6 - 12 8 11 11 17 8 10 6 9 12

Poor 11 2 1 12 7 21 - 9 14 16 5 1 11 22 4 17 7

Cannot say 4 1 12 - 2 4 - 4 4 4 4 2 7 3 - 6 2

Excellent/Good (NET) 75 76 82 83 73 69 100 75 74 70 80 80 75 65 91 68 79
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Q8. How would you rate the adequacy of medical care and guidance you or your family member received to treat COVID-19?

Ethnic/Racial Background

Indi

genous
Group

Importance
of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig

Firs

t

very/ Not/ 3rd/

2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Tested Positive 286 66 95 16 45 34 41 51 33 18 18 152 62 92 80 111 44
For The COVID-19 Virus
Base: weighted 269 147 52 8 28 17 27 21 21 8 15 107 80 142 63 5 21
Excellent 30 31 26 15 35 17 38 38 21 38 43 39 22 35 20 26 44
Good 44 45 48 39 46 56 44 34 41 40 36 36 51 38 54 50 35
only fair 11 5 20 45 12 23 5 19 29 8 5 8 15 4 20 18 19
Poor 11 15 4 - 5 3 11 7 3 8 16 14 4 17 4 4 1
Cannot say 4 5 1 - 2 1 2 1 6 7 - 3 8 6 1 2 -
Excellent/Good (NET) 75 76 75 55 81 72 82 72 62 78 79 75 73 73 74 77 80
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Q8. How would you rate the adequacy of medical care and guidance you or your family member received to treat COVID-19?

Base: Tested Positive
For The COVID-19 Virus

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

Cannot say

Excellent/Good (NET)

contact with

53

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
286 15 34 93 143 34 61 77 80 104 113 55 131 99 56
269 56 58 80 73 48 58 72 63 96 104 54 90 93 86
30 40 31 24 29 14 32 38 40 42 28 15 44 22 24
44 36 46 45 50 46 47 43 36 50 40 36 32 54 47
11 6 8 15 11 12 12 8 8 6 16 9 8 17 7
11 18 16 5 7 23 5 9 10 1 13 25 7 7 18
4 - - 10 3 5 3 1 6 1 2 14 8 - 3
75 75 77 70 79 60 79 81 76 92 68 52 76 76 71
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Q9. When being treated for COVID-19, do you think you or your family member were treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: only fair/poor 63 8 4 5 35 11 - 48 15 24 39 21 20 19 3 30 33
Rating To The Adequacy
of Medical care And
Guidance
Base: Wweighted 58 6 2 3 22 25 - 40 18 35 22 14 19 23 2 26 32
Definitely yes 8 - - 61 3 8 - 7 11 4 14 3 2 16 17 18 -
Likely yes 9 - 26 - 16 4 - 10 6 4 17 4 9 10 21 16 3
Likely no 23 14 45 39 41 7 - 27 17 19 30 45 18 16 - 14 31
Definitely no 41 56 29 - 39 46 - 51 20 49 29 42 24 53 62 49 35
Cannot say 19 31 - - 1 35 - 6 46 24 10 7 47 5 - 3 31
Definitely/Tlikely yes 17 - 26 61 20 12 - 17 17 8 30 7 11 26 38 34 3
(NET)
%efigite1y/1ike1y no 65 69 74 39 79 53 - 77 37 68 60 87 42 70 62 63 66
NET
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Q9. When being treated for COVID-19, do you think you or your family member were treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

Base: only fair/poor
Rating To The Adequacy
of Medical Care And
Guidance

Base: weighted

Definitely yes

Likely yes

Likely no

Definitely no

Cannot say
Definitely/likely yes
(NET)

Definitely/1likely no
(NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
63 11 22 6 8 8 10 10 10 4 6 28 16 20 22 21 8
58 28 13 3 5 4 4 6 7 1 3 23 16 30 15 12 4
8 7 3 - 8 - 42 7 - 22 51 13 10 13 2 3 -
9 - 11 25 7 6 15 16 31 34 7 17 - 6 8§ 18 12
23 - 53 67 58 37 38 57 31 44 35 20 27 6 42 44 79
41 63 18 - - 51 5 12 39 - 7 48 61 48 36 32 9
19 30 14 8 27 6 - 8 - - - 2 2 28 12 4 -
17 7 15 25 15 6 57 23 31 56 58 30 10 18 10 21 12
65 63 71 67 58 88 43 69 69 44 42 68 88 53 78 76 88
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Q9. When being treated for COVID-19, do you think you or your family member were treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: oOnly fair/poor 63 4 8 22 28 10 15 17 12 8 36 17 25 25 13
Rating To The Adequacy
of Medical care And

Guidance

Base: weighted 58 14 14 16 13 17 10 13 11 6 31 19 14 22 22
Definitely yes 8 11 - 16 3 11 24 - - - 6 14 19 - 9
Likely yes 9 - 6 15 14 4 10 7 15 8 13 3 7 14 4
Likely no 23 13 18 34 22 15 33 15 23 6 26 24 36 32 6
Definitely no 41 75 15 27 54 70 30 40 22 79 24 56 27 31 60
Cannot say 19 - 62 8 8 - 3 37 40 7 31 3 10 22 20
Definitely/Tlikely yes 17 11 6 31 17 14 34 7 15 8 19 17 26 14 13
(NET)

%Sgigite1y/1ike1y no 65 89 32 61 76 86 64 55 45 85 49 79 63 64 67
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Q10. In what way were you or your family member treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

Base: Treated
Differently Because Of
Ethnicity Or Race

Base: Wweighted

Did not give time/
Treated as non-priority

Doctors refuse/not
willing to see the
patients

Oother mentions

Nothing/None/None of
the above

Ccannot say

Experience

57

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
16 1 2 10 3 - 12 4 4 12 3 5 6 2 14 2

10 * 2 4 3 - 7 3 3 7 1 2 6 1 9 1

23 - - 39 17 - 24 20 - 33 100 43 - 55 21 42

45 - 85 19 66 - 33 73 53 42 23 - 70 - 50 -

20 100 15 28 - - 23 14 29 16 - 33 16 45 22 -

14 - - 19 17 - 20 - 17 12 - 24 14 - 9 58
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Q10. In what way were you or your family member treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Treated 16 1 4 1 2 1 4 3 4 2 2 12 1 7 4 5 1
Differently Because Of
Ethnicity Or Race

Base: weighted 10 2 2 1 1 * 3 1 2 1 2 7 2 6 2 3 1
Did not give time/ 23 - 40 - 100 - 9 59 25 - 13 27 - 7 39 48 100
Treated as non-priority

Doctors refuse/not 45 100 - - - - 72 - 29 - 100 40 100 76 15 - -
willing to see the

patients

Other mentions 20 - 14 - - 100 28 - 46 100 - 16 - 18 28 20 -
Nothing/None/None of - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
the above

Cannot say 14 - 46 100 - - - 41 - - - 19 - - 33 32 -
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Q10. In what way were you or your family member treated differently because of your ethnicity or race?

Base: Treated
Differently Because Of
Ethnicity Or Race

Base: weighted

Did not give time/
Treated as non-priority

Doctors refuse/not
willing to see the
patients

Other mentions

Nothing/None/None of
the above

Cannot say

contact with

59

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

16 1 1 8 6 3 4 3 4 1 10 5 5 7 4
10 2 1 5 2 2 3 1 2 1 6 3 4 3 3
23 - - 15 68 - 26 25 43 - 25 24 10 34 27
45 100 - 51 11 89 59 25 - - 37 68 55 26 55
20 - - 24 32 11 - 75 57 - 28 8 34 22 -
14 - 100 10 - - 15 - - 100 14 - - 26 18
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Q11. How concerned, if at all, are you that you or someone in your household will get the COVID-19 coronavirus and require hospitalization?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Tested 3412 549 413 264 1552 460 174 2511 887 1557 1855 476 967 1254 715 1083 2329
Positive For The COVID-

19 virus

Base: weighted 3429 455 374 241 1316 794 249 2188 1224 1680 1749 449 961 1232 788 695 2735

Very concerned 18 22 18 16 17 19 18 20 16 17 20 19 17 20 16 26 16

Somewhat concerned 32 28 28 37 33 32 37 33 30 31 33 34 31 34 31 34 32

Not too concerned 31 29 32 32 31 30 32 30 32 31 30 30 31 27 37 25 32

Not at all concerned 17 20 22 13 17 16 13 15 20 20 14 14 20 18 15 15 18

Cannot say 1 1 1 2 1 3 * 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 * 2

60



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q11. How concerned, if at all, are you that you or someone in your household will get the COVID-19 coronavirus and require hospitalization?

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Tested 3412 1334 1061 386 357 318 360 352 305 163 174 1270 1033 1406 807 1174 273
Positive For The COVID-

19 virus

Base: Weighted 3429 2423 532 177 224 131 158 134 182 76 74 928 1477 2025 686 693 152
Very concerned 18 16 30 27 30 35 17 19 19 21 15 26 16 15 20 27 31
Somewhat concerned 32 31 37 42 35 34 31 27 35 34 27 31 29 32 33 32 31
Not too concerned 31 33 23 23 25 20 29 27 27 26 32 25 33 33 29 27 25
Not at all concerned 17 19 9 7 9 10 20 22 16 16 25 16 21 19 17 13 12
Cannot say 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 4 4 3 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
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Q11. How concerned, if at all, are you that you or someone in your household will get the COVID-19 coronavirus and require hospitalization?

] Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Tested 3412 90 459 1180 1667 411 696 914 901 1331 1262 670 1311 1228 873
Positive For The COVID-

19 virus

Base: Weighted 3429 347 825 1244 992 544 760 882 775 1278 1333 682 1023 1248 1158
Very concerned 18 24 22 16 17 25 19 19 15 16 16 26 21 18 16
Somewhat concerned 32 24 31 31 38 25 32 34 34 31 35 31 30 36 30
Not too concerned 31 29 26 33 32 27 34 30 31 35 31 23 29 31 33
Not at all concerned 17 20 20 19 12 20 14 17 19 16 17 19 19 14 19
Cannot say 1 3 2 1 1 4 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 2 2
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Q12. Over the past 12 months, have you at any time felt the need to avoid getting tested for COVID-19 or downplayed possible symptoms, out of concern about how

you might be seen or treated by others, such as your employer, friends or family members?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Yes - avoided getting 3 2 4 2 2 3 1 2 3 3 3 5 3 3 6 2
tested for COvVID-19

Yes - downplayed 6 5 7 8 5 8 5 6 6 6 7 14 9 4 1 10 5

possible symptoms

No 90 90 87 88 91 90 94 90 90 91 89 78 87 92 98 83 92

Cannot say 2 4 2 3 2 1 * 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 2

Yes (NET) 8 6 11 9 7 9 6 8 8 7 9 19 11 6 1 15 6
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Q12. Over the past 12 months, have you at any time felt the need to avoid getting tested for COVID-19 or downplayed possible symptoms, out of concern about how
you might be seen or treated by others, such as your employer, friends or family members?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes - avoided getting 3 2 3 2 3 5 5 3 5 7 3 5 2 3 2 3 3
tested for COVID-19

Yes - downplayed 6 5 7 8 6 8 13 14 6 7 15 6 6 6 7 6 7
possible symptoms

No 90 92 87 89 88 84 81 80 86 83 82 87 92 91 89 89 85
Cannot say 2 1 3 1 4 4 2 4 4 3 1 3 1 1 2 2 5
Yes (NET) 8 6 10 10 8 13 17 16 10 14 17 10 7 7 9 8 10
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Q12. Over the past 12 months, have you at any time felt the need to avoid getting tested for COVID-19 or downplayed possible symptoms, out of concern about
how you might be seen or treated by others, such as your employer, friends or family members?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes - avoided getting 3 4 3 2 2 4 3 2 2 2 2 4 4 2 2
tested for COVID-19

Yes - downplayed 6 10 3 6 7 6 5 7 7 6 6 7 8 6 4
possible symptoms

No 90 84 91 92 89 86 92 91 91 90 91 88 87 92 91
Cannot say 2 2 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 3
Yes (NET) 8 14 6 7 9 10 7 8 8 8 7 10 11 7 6
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Q13. Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19? (either one or two doses)

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Yes 69 68 75 70 68 70 58 70 66 71 67 48 57 74 90 66 69
No 30 30 25 29 31 29 41 29 32 28 32 50 42 25 10 32 30
Cannot say 1 2 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1
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Q13. Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19? (either one or two doses)

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes 69 68 78 80 76 78 71 50 66 71 69 70 66 67 73 72 57
No 30 31 22 20 23 22 26 44 33 27 27 28 33 33 26 27 43
Ccannot say 1 1 1 * 1 1 3 6 2 2 4 1 1 1 1 1 *
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Q13. Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19? (either one or two doses)

contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes 69 60 64 69 76 52 71 72 76 76 71 54 70 71 65
No 30 38 34 30 24 46 28 28 23 24 28 44 28 29 33
Cannot say 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 2
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Q14. Thinking about vaccines to prevent COVID-19, do you think you will

Base: Not Received
vVaccine To Prevent
COVID-19

Base: Wweighted
Definitely get a
vaccine

Probably get a vaccine

Probably not get a
vaccine

Definitely not get a
vaccine

Cannot say
Definitely/probably get
a vaccine (NET)

Definitely/probably not
(NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

69

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
1015 147 98 86 468 147 69 725 285 405 610 239 426 289 61 341 674
1152 151 101 78 447 266 109 704 440 527 626 277 461 334 81 266 886
41 39 24 41 46 33 55 49 29 40 41 48 46 33 20 29 44
18 14 15 20 20 15 19 18 16 19 16 23 17 13 19 26 15
13 18 17 12 11 17 7 10 19 14 13 10 12 18 12 13 13
20 20 34 16 14 25 17 16 24 20 19 13 17 26 33 22 19

9 9 9 12 9 10 2 7 11 7 10 6 8 9 17 9 9

58 53 39 61 66 49 74 67 45 60 57 71 63 46 39 55 59
33 38 51 28 25 41 24 26 43 34 32 22 28 45 45 35 32
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Q14. Thinking about vaccines to prevent COVID-19, do you think you will

) ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Received 1015 401 224 78 79 67 97 182 111 42 47 394 317 434 235 329 120
vVaccine To Prevent

COVID-19

Base: Weighted 1152 820 131 38 61 33 54 77 70 24 27 308 528 722 200 211 75
Definitely get a 41 46 43 49 49 24 12 20 27 7 16 32 50 43 37 38 49
vaccine

Probably get a vaccine 18 12 33 32 33 34 28 33 22 36 20 20 15 13 24 27 28
Probably not get a 13 13 6 5 3 12 23 15 20 23 24 14 11 14 10 13 9
vaccine

Definitely not get a 20 20 11 2 10 24 27 18 19 24 31 25 15 22 19 14 12
vaccine

Cannot say 9 8 7 11 5 7 9 14 12 10 8 9 10 8 10 9 1

Definitely/probably get 58 58 76 81 82 58 41 53 49 43 37 52 65 56 61 65 77
a vaccine (NET)

%efigite]y/probab]y not 33 34 17 7 13 35 50 33 39 47 56 39 26 36 29 26 21
NET
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Q14. Thinking about vaccines to prevent COVID-19, do you think you will

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Received 1015 43 173 371 422 191 226 253 200 299 383 272 379 337 299
vVaccine To Prevent
COVID-19
Base: Wweighted 1152 161 318 407 259 284 237 272 197 331 422 336 330 388 434
Definitely get a 41 40 34 40 52 34 37 47 44 55 35 37 37 45 40
vaccine
Probably get a vaccine 18 17 18 17 19 12 21 24 14 15 20 16 17 18 17
Probably not get a 13 11 16 13 11 18 15 10 14 12 15 14 12 13 15
vaccine
Definitely not get a 20 26 22 19 14 25 17 14 21 13 20 22 24 17 19
vaccine
Cannot say 9 6 10 11 4 10 10 5 7 5 9 10 10 7 9
Definitely/probably get 58 57 52 57 71 47 58 70 58 70 55 53 55 63 57
a vaccine (NET)
Definitely/probably not 33 37 38 32 25 43 31 24 35 25 36 37 35 30 34

(NET)
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Q15. How much confidence, if any, do you have that the research and development process has produced COVID-19 vaccines that are safe and effective?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe _Egg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

A great deal of 33 36 38 27 35 28 27 36 28 38 28 32 29 31 41 28 34
confidence

A fair amount of 48 45 42 51 46 51 53 47 49 44 51 46 49 47 48 46 48
confidence

Not too much confidence 10 12 9 9 11 9 10 10 11 9 11 13 12 10 6 13 9

No confidence at all 7 5 9 11 7 8 7 6 9 7 8 6 8 10 3 11 6

Cannot say 2 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2

%rea§ deal/fair amount 80 81 80 78 81 79 80 83 77 82 79 77 78 78 90 74 82

NET
Not too much/no 18 17 18 20 18 17 18 16 21 16 19 20 20 20 9 25 16

confidence at all (NET)
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Q15. How much confidence, if any, do you have that the research and development process has produced COVID-19 vaccines that are safe and effective?

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317

Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

A great deal of 33 34 31 29 32 32 29 20 29 32 27 31 36 32 36 33 30
confidence

A fair amount of 48 47 55 61 54 49 41 43 46 44 36 47 45 48 45 49 48
confidence

Not too much confidence 10 9 9 8 9 11 14 25 16 9 18 10 10 10 10 11 14

No confidence at all 7 8 3 1 3 5 14 9 8 13 16 9 7 8 6 6 7

Cannot say 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 1
%rea§ deal/fair amount 80 81 86 90 87 82 70 63 75 76 63 79 81 79 82 82 79
NET
Not too much/no 18 17 12 9 12 16 27 34 23 22 34 19 17 18 17 16 21

confidence at all (NET)
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Q15. How much confidence, if any, do you have that the research and development process has produced COVID-19 vaccines that are safe and effective?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
A great deal of 33 18 27 33 44 25 32 37 36 41 29 28 35 36 28
confidence

A fair amount of 48 60 49 47 42 46 48 46 47 48 51 40 44 47 52
confidence

Not too much confidence 10 12 11 11 9 12 11 9 9 7 11 15 11 10 11
No confidence at all 7 10 10 7 4 13 6 6 6 3 7 15 10 6 7
Cannot say 2 * 4 2 1 4 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3
Great deal/fair amount 80 78 76 80 86 71 80 84 84 89 80 67 78 83 80
(NET)

Not too much/no 18 22 20 18 13 25 17 15 15 10 18 30 20 15 17

confidence at all (NET)
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Q16. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of how well people from different races get along with each other?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Generally good 64 64 66 57 63 67 67 64 65 69 60 61 65 64 66 55 67
Generally bad 23 24 25 27 22 21 21 23 22 21 25 24 22 24 22 34 20
Cannot say 13 12 9 15 15 12 12 13 12 11 15 16 13 12 12 11 13
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Q16. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of how well people from different races get along with each other?

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Generally good
Generally bad

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
64 65 68 70 70 61 51 49 62 48 54 64 64 64 61 69 71

23 22 20 17 20 22 35 34 24 40 30 25 22 24 25 19 17

13 13 12 13 9 17 14 18 14 12 16 11 14 12 14 12 12
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Q16. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of how well people from different races get along with each other?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Generally good 64 53 64 66 68 59 63 65 69 71 64 54 65 66 62
Generally bad 23 34 22 23 19 23 25 24 21 18 24 31 26 20 23
Cannot say 13 12 14 12 13 17 12 10 9 11 12 16 9 14 16
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Q17. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of

how well people from different races get along?

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Improved
worsened
Stayed about the same

cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
28 21 24 33 25 34 37 28 27 30 26 38 31 25 22 26 29

25 26 33 29 26 19 22 25 25 24 26 19 19 29 29 36 22

41 48 38 31 42 41 35 41 41 41 41 34 42 41 44 34 43

6 5 5 7 7 7 6 6 6 5 8 8 8 4 5 3 7
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Q17. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of
how well people from different races get along?

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Improved 28 28 29 24 35 28 29 24 27 29 27 29 28 29 27 28 39
worsened 25 24 27 28 26 26 26 25 25 21 30 28 23 24 29 24 19
Stayed about the same 41 42 38 43 34 38 41 42 38 47 40 38 42 42 37 41 31
Cannot say 6 6 6 5 6 8 4 9 10 3 4 5 7 5 7 7 11
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Q17. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of
how well people from different races get along?

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Improved
worsened
Stayed about the same

Ccannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
28 20 28 29 30 24 30 28 29 32 28 21 32 30 22
25 35 23 26 22 21 26 25 25 24 23 30 27 23 26
41 40 42 40 42 48 38 40 43 39 42 44 37 42 44
6 4 8 5 6 6 5 6 3 5 6 6 5 6 8
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total who Mention 1020 133 117 90 450 166 64 763 254 501 519 227 314 313 166 287 733
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Improved
Base: Weighted 1035 101 98 84 357 298 97 672 358 545 490 202 324 330 179 205 830
NET: More Openness/ 29 32 35 20 33 25 25 30 27 28 30 24 26 32 33 28 29
Acceptance
More accepting/ 11 14 15 11 12 8 7 11 9 11 10 8 11 11 12 10 11
tolerant
Respect/appreciation/ 5 6 4 2 5 4 8 4 7 4 6 4 4 4 10 4 5
support for each
other
More open minded/ 5 5 8 2 5 5 - 5 3 6 3 4 4 6 3 7 4
understanding
Less racism/ 4 1 4 1 4 5 * 4 3 3 4 5 4 3 2 3 4
discrimination/
prejudice
Younger generation/ 3 1 3 4 3 3 - 2 3 2 4 1 5 1 2 1 3
children/young
adults/more accepting
More acknowledgement 2 2 3 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 3 1 3 2 3 2
of the issues/
willingness to
address issues
Other more openness/ 4 4 5 3 4 10 3 4 4 3 1 3 5 5 4 3

acceptance mentions

Continued/ ...
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Weighted 1035 101 98 84 357 298 97 672 358 545 490 202 324 330 179 205 830
NET: Greater Diversity/ 17 18 9 19 19 14 22 18 14 16 18 16 12 18 24 11 18
More 1Interaction
More diversity/ 8 11 3 15 8 6 12 8 8 9 7 7 7 9 11 5 9
minorities/culture
variety/
multiculturalism
variety of people 6 6 5 2 5 6 9 6 5 3 8 4 4 6 10 1 7
Tiving/working
together
More integrated/less 2 1 1 1 3 2 - 3 1 2 2 3 1 3 2 2 2
segregated
Learn about other 1 2 1 3 2 - 1 2 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1
culture
More interracial 1 1 - * 2 - 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
relationships/dating/
couples/marriages/families
NET: Education/ 14 19 13 13 17 9 11 15 12 13 15 9 13 16 16 14 14
Initiatives
Awareness/education/ 8 13 4 8 12 4 5 9 7 7 10 6 7 11 8 8 9
information/diversity
training
Communication/easier 3 4 7 4 2 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 5 2
to talk about/more
dialogue
Continued/ ...
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Continued/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Wweighted 1035 101 98 84 357 298 97 672 358 545 490 202 324 330 179 205 830
social media/media 1 1 1 - 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 * 5 1 2
reporting more racial
incidents/helping
create more awareness
Government programs * * 1 1 1 - - 1 * * * ® 1
help
Other education/ 2 2 1 - 3 1 3 2 2 2 1 1 * 3 3 1 2
initiative mentions
Other positive mentions 6 11 3 8 4 9 2 7 4 7 5 8 6 6 5 6 6
Negative response 4 2 2 4 5 4 3 3 5 4 3 1 2 6 6 3 4
Cannot say 41 33 45 46 35 46 50 38 46 43 39 53 49 34 28 47 40

83



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total who Mention 1020 394 321 90 138 93 112 96 97 52 50 392 306 413 243 360 122
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Improved

Base: Wweighted 1035 717 171 44 87 41 54 37 55 24 24 299 438 618 203 210 68
NET: More Openness/ 29 26 35 37 38 26 34 34 38 36 37 28 29 23 35 39 35
Acceptance

More accepting/ 11 10 14 15 17 6 12 9 12 14 13 10 11 8 16 13 12

tolerant

Respect/appreciation/ 5 5 6 7 4 8 4 4 1 3 6 4 5 4 7 7 7

support for each

other

More open minded/ 5 3 7 10 7 7 10 1 10 14 6 7 3 4 4 7 4

understanding

Less racism/ 4 3 5 4 5 6 5 7 5 6 5 3 3 3 5 5 9

discrimination/

prejudice

Younger generation/ 3 3 1 1 1 - 2 5 1 4 - 1 6 3 1 4 2

children/young

adults/more accepting

More acknowledgement 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 5 4 - 3 1 3 2 2 1 2

of the issues/
willingness to
address issues

Other more openness/ 4 3 3 4 4 1 4 4 7 3 5 4 3 2 5 5 3
acceptance mentions

Continued/ ...
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Continued/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Weighted 1035 717 171 44 87 41 54 37 55 24 24 299 438 618 203 210 68
NET: Greater Diversity/ 17 16 21 19 19 27 14 19 16 19 9 18 18 14 23 18 18
More 1Interaction
More diversity/ 8 9 8 5 9 8 5 6 14 4 5 9 10 8 8 10 10
minorities/culture
variety/
multiculturalism
variety of people 6 6 5 5 1 11 1 3 2 2 1 5 6 5 9 5 4
Tiving/working
together
More integrated/Tless 2 1 5 7 3 7 1 5 1 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 1
segregated
Learn about other 1 * 4 1 5 3 2 3 1 2 2 2 1 * 3 1 2
culture
More interracial 1 * 2 3 1 1 5 5 1 10 - 2 1 * 2 2 3
relationships/dating/
couples/marriages/familiies
NET: Education/ 14 14 12 14 10 14 14 18 13 15 14 10 14 15 14 12 9
Initiatives
Awareness/education/ 8 9 7 6 7 9 5 14 4 4 6 6 9 9 9 7 4
information/diversity
training
Communication/easier 3 3 3 5 2 4 5 1 5 10 1 3 2 4 2 3 2
to talk about/more
dialogue
CONTINUED/ ..
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Continued/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Weighted 1035 717 171 44 87 41 54 37 55 24 24 299 438 618 203 210 68
Ssocial media/media 1 2 - - - - 1 5 3 - 3 1 1 2 1 1 2
reporting more racial
incidents/helping
create more awareness
Government programs * * 1 - 1 2 3 - - 1 5 * * * - 1 2
help
Other education/ 2 2 1 3 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 1 1 3 2 1

initiative mentions

Other positive mentions 6 6 10 9 11 9 7 2 5 5 10 4 7 6 7 6 6
Negative response 4 4 2 2 2 3 4 5 4 5 3 3 5 4 5 3
Cannot say 41 43 34 27 37 34 38 40 40 31 38 44 40 47 27 36 48
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Base: Total who Mention
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Improved

Base: Wweighted

NET: More Openness/
Acceptance

More accepting/
tolerant

Respect/appreciation/
support for each
other

More open minded/
understanding

Less racism/
discrimination/
prejudice

Younger generation/
children/young
adults/more accepting

More acknowledgement
of the issues/
willingness to
address issues

Other more openness/
acceptance mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
1020 24 129 347 518 105 221 283 275 433 3900 165 431 395 194
1035 81 248 384 321 143 248 266 246 443 408 152 353 405 278
29 15 21 34 32 22 33 29 29 27 29 36 35 25 27
11 4 7 16 9 6 12 9 12 9 12 15 14 10 8
5 2 3 6 6 2 6 8 4 6 5 4 4 6 6
5 1 4 4 6 5 3 4 7 4 5 5 6 3 4
4 - 3 4 5 6 4 3 3 5 3 3 4 3 4
3 8 1 3 2 1 6 3 2 2 3 5 4 1 4
2 - 1 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3
4 - 5 3 4 4 5 3 4 3 6 5 3 2



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: weighted 1035 81 248 384 321 143 248 266 246 443 408 152 353 405 278
NET: Greater Diversity/ 17 2 15 18 21 10 15 22 19 17 19 11 18 18 12
More 1Interaction

More diversity/ 8 - 5 11 10 4 7 13 9 8 10 6 8 10 7

minorities/culture

variety/

multiculturalism

variety of people 6 - 6 5 7 2 5 6 8 5 7 3 6 6 4

Tiving/working

together

More integrated/Tless 2 - 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 3 1 2 3 2

segregated

Learn about other 1 - 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

culture

More interracial 1 2 * 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1

relationships/dating/

couples/marriages/familiies
NET: Education/ 14 11 16 13 13 10 17 13 14 12 14 20 15 12 15
Initiatives

Awareness/education/ 8 9 9 9 7 5 10 8 8 7 8 10 9 6 11

information/diversity

training

Communication/easier 3 2 4 2 3 4 3 3 4 2 4 4 4 3 1

to talk about/more

dialogue
CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 1035 81 248 384 321 143 248 266 246 443 408 152 353 405 278
social media/media 1 - 2 2 1 - 3 1 2 1 2 3 2 1 1
reporting more racial
incidents/helping
create more awareness
Government programs * - * * 1 * 1 1 * * * 1 * 1 1
help
Oother education/ 2 - 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 2

initiative mentions

Other positive mentions 6 6 6 6 7 10 6 4 9 7 6 6 9 6 4
Negative response 4 - 7 3 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 1 3 5 3
Cannot say 41 75 42 38 35 49 39 40 34 43 37 37 34 42 48
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total who Mention 932 171 128 70 433 92 38 687 242 426 506 99 230 386 217 419 513
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Worsened

Base: Weighted 920 126 136 76 361 164 57 587 330 436 485 101 203 381 235 288 632

NET: More 33 42 28 21 33 35 25 34 30 30 35 25 39 34 29 36 31
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance

More discrimination/ 17 16 15 6 19 22 15 19 15 18 17 11 22 19 14 19 17
racism/tension/
prejudice/conflict

Asian racism/Anti- 7 16 3 7 6 3 6 7 6 4 9 9 9 5 6 7 6
Asian hate/crimes

Less accepting/ 2 1 2 2 2 4 - 2 3 2 2 * * 4 2 2 2
tolerant

People being more 2 1 3 * 2 1 3 2 1 1 3 3 3 1 2 3 2
vocal about being racist

Hate/crime/racism 1 2 1 - 2 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 3 1
against Black people

IsTamophobia/racism 1 * 1 - * 3 - 1 * 1 1 - 2 * 2 1 1
towards Muslims/anti-

MusTim

Hate/crime/racism 1 1 1 4 * - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

against Indigenous people

Other more 4 8 6 4 3 3 - 5 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 4
discrimination/
racism/less tolerance

CONTINUED/ ..
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Wweighted 920 126 136 76 361 164 57 587 330 436 485 101 203 381 235 288 632
NET: Populism/Right 15 14 21 20 15 7 14 14 16 19 12 5 14 19 14 16 14
wing Ideology/Policies
Donald Trump/Trump 5 4 7 2 5 3 13 5 6 5 5 2 4 7 4 3 6
effect/Us influence
Government/ 3 6 5 5 4 - 1 4 2 4 3 ® 4 5 2 3 3
politicians/
government policies/
populism/Right Wing
on the rise
white supremacy on 2 3 3 1 2 * * 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 2
the rise/white
nationalism
Police targeting/ 1 - 3 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1
discriminating
against asian/Black/
Indigenous people
other populism/right 5 3 6 12 4 4 - 4 5 8 2 - 3 6 6 6 4

wing ideology/
policies mentions

CONTINUED(/ ...
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CONTINUED/ ..
Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Wweighted 920 126 136 76 361 164 57 587 330 436 485 101 203 381 235 288 632
NET: Media/social Media 8 6 12 13 7 5 11 7 9 8 8 4 9 8 9 3 10
Influence
Social media/ 4 1 10 4 3 4 8 5 4 5 4 2 6 4 5 1 6
internet/perpetuates
the problems
Mass media/media bias 2 4 1 3 3 1 - 3 2 1 3 2 4 2 2 2 3
Other media/social 2 1 2 6 2 - 6 2 3 2 3 - 1 2 5 * 3
media influence
mentions
Covid has made it 7 13 7 5 6 9 4 7 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 5 8
worse/exposed racial
issues
NET: Attitude/Social 7 3 7 5 9 3 9 8 4 6 7 6 4 10 4 12 4
Acceptance
People pushing their 3 1 2 - 4 2 3 3 3 2 4 - 1 5 2 4 2
culture on others
Other attitude/social 4 2 5 5 5 1 6 5 2 4 4 6 3 5 2 8 2

acceptance mentions

CONTINUED(/ ...
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Region community Gender

Age

Experience
/ Discrim.

SK/
MB

TWN/
CTY RUR

Fe

male 18-29

Male

TOTAL BC AB ATL

30-44

45-64 65+

Reg/ Rare/
Time Never

Base: Weighted 920 126 136 76 164 57 587 330 485

NET: Too Many 5 5 6 8 5 2 6 5 4 4 6 2
Immigrants/Not
Integrating

Too many immigrants/ 3 3 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 1
refugees

Discrimination 2 2 2 6
against whites

Increase in crime/ * - - - * 2 - 1 - - 1 -
violence by
Immigrants

Refugees/immigrants
are given too much

Too much diversity * & - - * - - % % * * _
Immigrants don't #* - - - _ * _ _ % " _ ~
blend/integrate/
assimilate/adapt
Other too many 1 - 1 % 1 _ 1 * 1 " 1 _

immigrant/non ]
integrating/mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Base: weighted
More violence between
races/hate crimes

Black Lives Matter
movement

Lack of knowledge/
misunderstanding of
other cultures

Segregation/less
integration

Religion/religious
issues/religious
accommodations/
secularism

Positive response

Other negative mentions

cannot say

Experience

94

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
920 126 136 76 361 164 57 587 330 436 485 101 203 381 235 288 632
3 5 3 1 2 3 5 4 2 2 4 6 1 3 4 2 3
2 * 6 - 2 1 8 1 4 1 3 - 3 3 2 1 3
1 1 1 - 3 * - 1 2 # 2 1 1 2 2 1 2
1 - 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 1
- - - - - 1 - - - - - -
1 - 1 3 2 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 10 5 5 7 6 4 6 7 8 5 4 6 7 8 10 5
29 19 20 34 29 40 31 27 32 29 28 58 27 20 32 27 29
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total Who Mention 932 335 310 114 95 101 109 97 81 42 57 401 249 376 249 302 50
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Wworsened
Base: weighted 920 627 156 52 66 38 48 39 51 18 26 293 362 517 215 184 33
NET: More 33 29 38 38 34 44 34 34 55 50 25 35 26 32 33 33 24
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance
More discrimination/ 17 17 18 16 20 16 20 15 25 30 14 18 14 18 16 19 15
racism/tension/
prejudice/conflict
Asian racism/Anti- 7 6 11 14 3 18 2 6 13 - 4 7 6 6 8 8 2
Asian hate/crimes
Less accepting/ 2 2 1 1 - 5 4 3 3 5 4 2 1 1 4 2 -
tolerant
People being more 2 1 3 4 2 4 3 7 5 7 - 3 2 2 4 1 -
vocal about being racist
Hate/crime/racism 1 1 2 4 - 3 1 4 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 -
against Black people
IsTamophobia/racism 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 3 2 - - 1 * 1 * 1 -
towards Muslims/anti-
MusTim
Hate/crime/racism 1 * 1 2 - 2 3 1 2 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 -
against Indigenous people
Other more 4 3 5 4 9 2 4 5 13 8 2 4 3 5 2 4 7

discrimination/
racism/less tolerance

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: weighted 920 627 156 52 66 38 48 39 51 18 26 293 362 517 215 184 33
NET: Populism/Right 15 16 13 9 13 18 12 10 16 7 10 12 19 15 14 15 7
wing Ideology/Policies
ponald Trump/Trump 5 5 4 5 5 3 5 2 5 2 3 2 8 6 4 4 1
effect/Us influence
Government/ 3 4 2 1 2 4 3 1 5 - 6 3 5 4 3 2 -
politicians/
government policies/
populism/Right Wing
on the rise
white supremacy on 2 1 4 3 2 8 1 1 4 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 -
the rise/white
nationalism
Police targeting/ 1 1 1 - 3 1 1 5 - 2 - 2 1 1 2 1 -
discriminating
against asian/Black/
Indigenous people
other populism/right 5 6 3 1 3 3 2 2 5 1 2 4 5 5 3 7 6

wing ideology/
policies mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Weighted 920 627 156 52 66 38 48 39 51 18 26 293 362 517 215 184 33
NET: Media/Social Media 8 10 3 4 1 4 8 4 4 10 8 7 9 8 8 7 1
Influence
social media/ 4 5 2 3 1 4 8 1 4 10 7 4 7 5 3 6 1
internet/perpetuates
the problems
Mass media/media bias 2 3 * 1 1 - 1 2 - - 1 2 2 3 2 1 -
other media/social 2 3 - - - - - 2 - - - 2 2 2 3 1 -
media influence
mentions
Covid has made it 7 7 9 12 6 10 3 6 10 4 2 7 8 8 7 6 2
worse/exposed racial
issues
NET: Attitude/Social 7 6 9 10 7 9 5 9 1 - 9 9 6 5 11 5 6
Acceptance
People pushing their 3 4 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 - - 5 2 3 4 2 -
culture on others
Other attitude/social 4 3 8 9 6 8 5 8 1 - 9 5 4 3 7 4 6

acceptance mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

] ] Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: weighted 920 627 156 52 66 38 48 39 51 18 26 293 362 517 215 184 33
NET: Too Many 5 6 2 1 4 1 4 2 7 4 2 5 5 4 6 6 9
Immigrants/Not
Integrating
Too many immigrants/ 3 3 2 1 4 - 1 1 1 2 - 2 3 2 4 1 1
refugees
Discrimination 2 2 - - - - 1 1 1 - - 2 2 1 1 3 5

against whites

Increase in crime/ * 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 2 - -
violence by
Immigrants

Refugees/immigrants * * #* - 1 - 1 - - 2 - % _ %* _ % -
are given too much

Too much diversity * - % - - 1 - 1 1 - _ % _ _ % * _
Immigrants don't * - - - - - - - 1 - - % _ _ - % -
blend/integrate/

assimilate/adapt

Other too many 1 ® * 1 - - 3 - 3 2 2 1 - 1 - 1 3
immigrant/non
integrating/mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Base: weighted
More violence between
races/hate crimes

Black Lives Matter
movement

Lack of knowledge/
misunderstanding of
other cultures

Segregation/less
integration

Religion/religious
issues/religious
accommodations/
secularism

Positive response

Other negative mentions

Ccannot say

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig

First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

TSEEI white _HEI_ ese ﬁfifﬂ éfii enous ElEEE Other _HEE_ Métis _iTE_ _iTE_ Plus ESE_ Gen <10Y
920 627 156 52 66 38 48 39 51 18 26 293 362 517 215 184 33

3 2 10 8 14 6 2 3 1 - 3 4 3 1 5 6 -

2 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 * 2 -

1 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 2 2 1 1 -

1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 2 1 -

- - - - - 1 - - - 2 - - - - -

1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 -

7 6 8 4 10 10 12 14 3 20 7 9 7 5 8 9 19

29 30 26 29 25 22 30 30 22 22 36 25 29 31 26 24 44
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
Base: Total who Mention 932 35 117 347 428 107 175 264 245 340 325 228 376 312 244
Race Relations 1in
Canada have Wworsened
Base: weighted 920 143 202 339 231 126 210 241 208 327 337 220 295 305 320
NET: More 33 27 30 34 36 33 22 37 38 35 31 32 45 29 25
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance
More discrimination/ 17 15 15 17 21 16 10 23 23 16 22 14 23 17 12
racism/tension/
prejudice/conflict
Asian racism/Anti- 7 4 7 7 8 12 3 7 6 8 4 9 10 4 6
Asian hate/crimes
Less accepting/ 2 1 3 2 3 1 1 3 3 4 1 1 2 2 2
tolerant
People being more 2 - 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 4 3 2 2
vocal about being racist
Hate/crime/racism 1 - * 3 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 1
against Black people
IsTamophobia/racism 1 - * 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 2
towards Muslims/anti-
MusTim
Hate/crime/racism 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
against Indigenous people
Other more 4 7 4 3 4 3 6 3 5 6 3 4 7 4 2

discrimination/
racism/less tolerance

CONTINUED/ ...
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CONTINUED/

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 920 143 202 339 231 126 210 241 208 327 337 220 295 305 320

NET: Populism/Right 15 5 12 18 19 7 13 17 18 16 12 19 18 17 10
wing Ideology/Policies

Donald Trump/Trump 5 5 1 6 6 3 6 5 5 5 4 8 4 6 5
effect/Us influence

Government/ 3 - 3 5 4 1 2 5 5 3 3 4 6 4 1
politicians/

government policies/

populism/Right Wing

on the rise

white supremacy on 2 - - 2 5 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 1
the rise/white
nationalism

Police targeting/ 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1
discriminating

against asian/Black/

Indigenous people

other populism/right 5 - 5 7 4 1 4 6 6 5 4 6 6 5 3
wing ideology/
policies mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Base: weighted

NET: Media/Social Media
Influence

Social media/
internet/perpetuates
the problems

Mass media/media bias

Other media/social
media influence
mentions

Covid has made it
worse/exposed racial
issues

NET: Attitude/Social
Acceptance

People pushing their
culture on others

Other attitude/social
acceptance mentions

Contact with

102

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
920 143 202 339 231 126 210 241 208 327 337 220 295 305 320
8 - 8 13 6 2 12 8 8 7 8 10 9 8 6
4 - 4 7 5 1 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 6 3
2 - 3 3 2 4 2 1 2 2 4 4 2 1
2 - 4 4 1 1 4 1 3 2 4 2 2 3 3
7 10 9 6 6 6 5 9 7 6 8 8 8 6 8
7 6 6 5 9 6 7 7 4 8 5 7 7 8 5
3 4 4 2 2 3 4 3 1 4 2 3 3 4 2
4 3 2 3 7 2 5 5 3 4 4 4 4 6 3
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Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy

Contact with
racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh

A lot Some

LittTe
/None

Base: Weighted 920 143 202 339 231 126 210 241 208 327 337 220

NET: Too Many 5 3 7 4 6 3 8 4 4 3 9 4
Immigrants/Not
Integrating

Too many immigrants/ 3 - 4 2 3 2 2 3 ® 2 3 3
refugees

Discrimination 2 3 3 - 2 1 3 * 3 * 4 1
against whites

Increase in crime/ * - 1 * - - 1 1 - - 1 -
violence by
Immigrants

Refugees/immigrants * - - * 1 * * * - -
are given too much

Too much diversity * - - % x _ _ % % -
Immigrants don't * - - - % - _ _ %* % _ _
blend/integrate/
assimilate/adapt
Other too many 1 - - 1 * % 1 % % _ 1 %

immigrant/non ]
integrating/mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q18. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of how well people from different races are getting along?

Base: weighted

More violence between
races/hate crimes

Black Lives Matter
movement

Lack of knowledge/
misunderstanding of
other cultures

Segregation/less
integration

Religion/religious
issues/religious
accommodations/
secularism
Positive response

Other negative mentions

Cannot say

Contact with

104

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$%$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
920 143 202 339 231 126 210 241 208 327 337 220 295 305 320
3 4 2 3 3 3 4 4 1 3 5 1 4 2 4
2 4 1 2 3 - 1 1 5 1 4 1 2 2 3
1 - 2 2 * 2 3 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 2
1 - 2 * 1 - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1
1 - 1 1 1 12 * 2 1 1 2 -
7 2 7 8 8 6 7 7 7 8 7 5 9 6 5
29 48 28 26 22 45 36 20 23 28 26 31 14 30 41



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q19. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Generally good 54 54 59 52 51 57 58 53 57 63 46 48 54 58 53 46 57
Generally bad 31 33 31 31 34 26 31 33 28 27 36 34 30 28 36 42 28
Cannot say 14 13 10 16 15 17 10 14 14 10 18 19 16 13 11 11 15
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Q19. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Generally good 54 57 53 54 53 52 42 40 52 39 46 57 53 56 51 55 55
Generally bad 31 30 31 28 34 30 46 45 30 51 40 31 31 31 36 29 27
Cannot say 14 14 16 18 14 18 12 15 18 11 14 13 16 14 14 16 18
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Q19. Do you think race relations in Canada are generally good or generally bad in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Generally good 54 46 55 58 53 50 56 55 58 59 56 45 56 56 51
Generally bad 31 35 28 30 34 31 31 31 32 28 31 38 32 30 32
Cannot say 14 19 17 12 13 19 13 13 10 13 12 17 13 14 16
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Q20. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of people from all racial backgrounds
having an equal chance to succeed in life?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Improved 33 24 29 38 31 39 39 33 33 36 30 37 36 31 30 28 34
worsened 18 22 23 16 19 13 15 19 16 19 17 16 13 19 22 30 14
Stayed about the same 43 48 45 38 43 41 43 42 45 42 44 38 43 44 44 38 44
Cannot say 6 6 4 9 7 7 3 6 6 4 9 9 8 5 4 3 7
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q20. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of people from all racial backgrounds
having an equal chance to succeed in life?

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Improved 33 35 30 24 33 32 26 26 26 22 25 34 34 36 30 28 34
worsened 18 16 22 24 23 19 28 24 20 29 30 21 16 15 23 21 18
Stayed about the same 43 43 41 47 38 41 41 41 44 44 40 40 44 43 40 44 36
Cannot say 6 6 7 5 7 9 5 9 10 5 5 5 6 6 7 7 12
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Q20. Over the past 10 years, do you think race relations in Canada have improved, worsened, or stayed about the same in terms of people from all racial backgrounds
having an equal chance to succeed in life?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Improved 33 30 36 31 34 29 35 34 35 37 35 24 35 35 28
worsened 18 22 14 20 17 17 19 19 16 14 17 26 19 16 18
Stayed about the same 43 40 42 43 44 48 40 40 46 42 43 45 40 43 45
Cannot say 6 8 7 6 5 6 7 7 3 7 5 6 5 5 9
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Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total who Mention 1123 149 123 107 502 183 59 832 286 557 566 210 343 361 209 293 830
Things Are Better
Base: Weighted 1218 116 116 99 438 347 102 780 430 645 573 196 378 406 239 221 997
NET: Equal/Better 22 24 27 28 27 13 15 24 19 19 25 17 22 22 25 22 22
Opportunities
workplace diversity/ 7 6 8 8 9 4 3 8 4 5 8 6 5 7 8 8 6
employers don't
discriminate
More opportunities/ 6 7 5 8 9 3 3 8 4 6 6 4 7 6 7 6 6
more opportunities
for jobs
Equal opportunity/ 6 4 12 11 5 5 2 7 4 5 7 5 8 5 4 3 6
opportunities for
everyone
Everyone gets a 4 8 6 4 4 8 2 7 4 4 3 4 3 5 5 4
chance to succeed/
judged based on merit
other equal/better 1 * - - 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 3 1 1
opportunities
mentions
CONTINUED/ ..
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: weighted

NET: Greater Awareness/
Education

Greater awareness/
understanding

People speaking out
against racism/
pushback against
carding

Education/access to
education/funding for
education

Acknowledgement of/
rectifying issues by
people/government

Younger generation
more aware/less
biased

Social/news media has
created more
awareness

Other greater ]
awareness/education
mentions

CONTINUED/ ..

Experience

112

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
1218 116 116 99 438 347 102 780 430 645 573 196 378 406 239 221 997
19 22 23 17 19 16 20 21 16 18 20 12 18 21 24 15 20
9 11 18 6 9 8 8 10 7 9 9 6 9 11 9 8 10
5 6 4 5 4 8 5 4 4 5 2 4 6 4 4 5
4 3 5 3 4 3 5 4 5 3 5 1 4 3 6 3 4
2 6 1 4 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 5 2 2
1 1 1 1 * 2 - 1 # 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
1 2 - - 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
2 - - - - - 1



CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: weighted

NET: More Acceptance/
Inclusiveness/Less
Racism

Greater acceptance/
tolerance/more
inclusive

No racial bias/all
races treated equally

Less racism/
discrimination

NET: Mulitculturalism/
Growing Diversity

More diversity/more
immigrants/becoming
the norm

Many minorities are
professionals/more
ethnic role models

Canada is open/

welcoming /takes care
of its immigrants

CONTINUED/ ..

Experience
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Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
1218 116 116 99 438 347 102 780 430 645 573 196 378 406 239 221 997
12 9 17 3 10 17 11 11 15 13 11 20 11 10 10 7 13

6 3 9 2 5 6 10 5 6 7 5 6 5 7 6 3 6

3 3 5 1 4 4 1 3 3 2 4 5 5 1 3 2 4

3 3 3 - 1 7 2 5 4 2 9 2 2 2 2 3

12 13 6 11 14 11 12 11 13 10 13 5 10 15 14 10 12

5 4 5 5 5 6 6 5 7 5 5 3 6 5 7 6 5

3 3 # 4 5 2 2 4 2 2 4 1 2 5 2 2 3

1 1 # * 1 2 4 1 2 2 1 * * 2 2 1 2



CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Weighted 1218 116 116 99 438 347 102 780 430 645 573 196 378 406 239 221 997
People notice race 1 3 - 1 1 1 # 1 2 1 2 - * 1 3 * 1
less/don't care about
race/people are more
colour blind
Harmony/different 1 2 * 1 * 1 * 2 1 1 * * 2 1 1 1
cultures are learning
to Tive together
Multiculturalism/ 1 * 1 2 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
embracing of
multiculturalism
NET: Programs/Laws/ 6 6 7 11 6 5 6 8 4 6 7 5 6 6 7 8 6
Policies
Programs/initiatives/ 3 2 2 8 3 1 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 4 1 3
training in place
Government 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 2
initiatives/efforts
Laws against racism/ 1 - 1 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 4 1
Charter of Rights and
Freedom
Affirmative action 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
programs/equality programs
Other positive mentions 5 4 5 3 3 7 2 4 5 6 3 4 6 4 3 6 4
Negative response 4 5 1 6 5 3 3 4 4 6 2 3 4 4 4 6 3
Cannot say 35 29 34 43 31 41 39 33 38 34 36 47 40 30 26 36 35



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total who Mention 1123 481 336 95 133 108 118 98 90 50 53 421 350 506 249 364 114
Things Are Better
Base: Weighted 1218 904 173 44 83 47 48 40 53 19 22 349 528 777 221 210 59
NET: Equal/Better 22 22 23 20 23 26 26 19 20 30 26 25 20 19 30 26 19
Opportunities
workplace diversity/ 7 6 8 9 9 7 10 4 4 8 11 9 5 5 10 8 2
employers don't
discriminate
More opportunities/ 6 6 7 4 7 11 4 8 1 2 6 7 5 5 10 8 4
more opportunities
for jobs
Equal opportunity/ 6 6 6 6 5 8 7 6 6 11 5 5 7 5 7 9 10
opportunities for
everyone
Everyone gets a 4 4 4 3 3 6 3 1 8 3 2 4 3 3 4 7 5
chance to succeed/
judged based on merit
other equal/better 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 - 5 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
opportunities
mentions
CONTINUED/ ...
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Weighted 1218 904 173 44 83 47 48 40 53 19 22 349 528 777 221 210 59
NET: Greater Awareness/ 19 19 17 27 12 17 21 16 24 21 22 12 22 18 26 18 9
Education
Greater awareness/ 9 10 8 13 6 6 13 4 11 11 15 6 12 9 12 9 3
understanding
People speaking out 5 5 3 6 3 1 1 5 7 - 2 4 5 4 8 4 6
against racism/
pushback against
carding
Education/access to 4 4 5 9 3 6 5 4 4 8 5 3 4 4 4 3 1
education/funding for
education
Acknowledgement of/ 2 2 1 2 1 2 3 2 1 5 1 1 2 2 4 1 1
rectifying issues by
people/government
Younger generation 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 * * 1 1 1 -
more aware/less
biased
Social/news media has 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 2 - - - 1 * 1 1 1 -
created more
awareness
Other greater * * 1 1 - 2 - 1 - - - * * * - 1 -
awareness/education
mentions
CONTINUED/ ...
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

] ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Weighted 1218 904 173 44 83 47 48 40 53 19 22 349 528 777 221 210 59
NET: More Acceptance/ 12 12 14 14 16 9 14 8 14 22 11 8 15 12 12 13 20
Inclusiveness/Less
Racism
Greater acceptance/ 6 6 5 1 7 5 8 6 8 12 5 4 7 5 9 5 4
tolerance/more
inclusive
No racial bias/all 3 3 5 4 6 3 5 - 2 5 5 2 4 3 * 7 14
races treated equally
Less racism/ 3 3 4 9 3 1 2 2 5 4 1 1 4 4 3 2 3
discrimination
NET: Mulitculturalism/ 12 11 10 12 9 9 10 18 19 14 5 10 12 12 11 12 15
Growing Diversity
More diversity/more 5 5 5 6 6 2 1 8 14 2 - 6 5 5 5 6 8
immigrants/becoming
the norm
Many minorities are 3 3 3 4 2 2 2 4 1 1 - 2 4 3 3 2 3

professionals/more
ethnic role models

Canada is open/ 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 3 - 1 1 2 2 * 1 1
welcoming /takes care
of its immigrants

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Weighted 1218 904 173 44 83 47 48 40 53 19 22 349 528 777 221 210 59

People notice race 1 1 * 1 - 1 * - 1 1 - % 1 1 #* 1 -
less/don't care about

race/people are more

colour blind

Harmony/different 1 1 1 - 1 1 3 5 1 5 2 2 ® ® 2 2 2
cultures are learning
to live together

Multiculturalism/ 1 1 1 - 1 1 3 1 1 5 2 1 1 1 * 1 2
embracing of
multiculturalism

NET: Programs/Laws/ 6 7 4 3 3 5 7 4 8 6 8 4 7 8 4 4 5
Policies
Programs/initiatives/ 3 3 1 2 - - 1 ® - 1 2 1 4 3 1 1 -
training in place
Government 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 3 2 3 5 1 2 2 1 2 2
initiatives/efforts
Laws against racism/ 1 1 * - - 2 - 1 5 - - 2 1 1 2 1 3
Charter of Rights and
Freedom
Affirmative action 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 - 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 * -
programs/equality programs
Other positive mentions 5 5 4 1 4 5 4 8 4 7 3 4 5 5 5 4 2
Negative response 4 4 4 1 5 5 3 - 4 2 5 3 5 3 8 3 1
Cannot say 35 35 38 41 39 33 37 35 27 32 35 42 33 39 22 31 40
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Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: Total who Mention
Things Are Better

Base: Wweighted

NET: Equal/Better
Opportunities

workplace diversity/
employers don't
discriminate

More opportunities/
more opportunities
for jobs

Equal opportunity/
opportunities for
everyone

Everyone gets a
chance to succeed/
judged based on merit

other equal/better

opportunities
mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
1123 28 152 366 574 116 231 309 327 494 444 153 447 438 238
1218 120 320 416 360 170 288 325 290 510 502 174 395 471 353
22 11 19 23 27 14 19 27 23 22 22 22 30 18 17
7 4 6 6 9 5 5 7 7 6 7 5 9 5 6
6 1 5 7 8 2 6 9 7 6 6 5 10 4 5
6 6 4 6 7 4 6 7 6 6 6 5 8 5 4
4 - 5 4 4 2 2 6 4 4 3 6 6 3 2
1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Wweighted 1218 120 320 416 360 170 288 325 290 510 502 174 395 471 353
NET: Greater Awareness/ 19 1 18 21 24 15 17 20 22 18 22 17 19 20 18
Education

Greater awareness/ 9 1 9 10 12 7 7 9 13 9 11 4 11 8 10

understanding

People speaking out 5 - 7 4 5 8 4 4 4 3 6 7 3 5 5
against racism/

pushback against

carding

Education/access to 4 - 2 5 5 * 4 4 5 4 4 3 3 3 5
education/funding for
education

Acknowledgement of/ 2 - 2 2 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 1 2 2 2
rectifying issues by
people/government

Younger generation 1 - - 2 1 - 2 1 ® * 1 2 1 1
more aware/less
biased

Social/news media has 1 - 1 1 1 - * 2 1 1 1 - * 1 1
created more
awareness

Other greater ] * - -
awareness/education
mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: weighted 1218 120 320 416 360 170 288 325 290 510 502 174 395 471 353
NET: More Acceptance/ 12 19 12 11 10 13 13 15 9 13 13 5 12 13 11
Inclusiveness/Less
Racism
Greater acceptance/ 6 - 7 7 5 3 6 8 6 6 7 2 7 7 3
tolerance/more
inclusive
No racial bias/all 3 8 3 3 2 1 5 5 1 4 4 1 4 3 3
races treated equally
Less racism/ 3 11 3 2 2 10 3 2 2 4 2 3 1 3 5
discrimination
NET: Mulitculturalism/ 12 8 12 11 13 10 12 11 15 9 12 16 12 14 8
Growing Diversity
More diversity/more 5 2 5 5 7 4 4 5 9 5 5 5 6 6 4
immigrants/becoming
the norm
Many minorities are 3 5 3 2 4 ® 5 2 3 3 2 6 4 3 2

professionals/more
ethnic role models

Canada is open/ 1 - 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1
welcoming /takes care
of its immigrants

CONTINUED/ ..

121



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting better in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 1218 120 320 416 360 170 288 325 290 510 502 174 395 471 353

People notice race 1 - 2 1 * 3 1 * 1 - 2 2 1 2 1
less/don't care about

race/people are more

colour blind

Harmony/different 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 * 1
cultures are learning
to live together

Multiculturalism/ 1 - * 1 1 - 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 *
embracing of
multiculturalism

NET: Programs/Laws/ 6 - 7 7 7 2 8 9 5 8 6 4 9 6 4
Policies
Programs/initiatives/ 3 - 4 2 3 1 5 3 2 3 3 1 4 3 2
training in place
Government 2 - 1 3 2 1 * 4 2 3 1 2 3 2 1
initiatives/efforts
Laws against racism/ 1 - 2 2 1 - 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2
Charter of Rights and
Freedom
Affirmative action 1 - * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
programs/equality programs
Other positive mentions 5 1 5 6 3 7 5 3 5 5 4 4 4 5 4
Negative response 4 2 4 5 3 1 4 2 7 4 4 2 5 3 4
Cannot say 35 64 38 30 29 44 39 30 30 34 34 39 27 36 44
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Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total who Mention 749 148 93 48 349 77 34 569 179 361 388 72 192 309 176 382 367
Things Are worse
Base: weighted 659 108 92 40 270 111 38 445 213 336 322 83 143 252 181 241 418
NET: More 30 36 31 28 32 22 20 33 22 29 30 22 32 29 33 33 28
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance
More discrimination/ 12 13 11 11 12 14 11 14 8 13 11 14 13 12 11 14 11
racism/tension
Not treated equally/ 5 8 4 1 7 4 6 4 6 5 3 6 4 7 7 4
discrimination in all
areas of Tlife
Anti-Asian sentiment 4 11 4 5 2 2 - 5 2 3 5 2 4 2 7 4 4
has 1increased
No/Tess opportunity 2 - 6 * 3 - 4 3 1 2 3 1 - 4 3 1 3
for education/
scholarships
Hate/crime/racism 2 2 - - 3 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 3 2 3
against Black people
Prejudice/people 2 1 - 1 3 2 - 2 2 1 3 - 1 3 3 1 3
don't respect one another
Too much focus on our 2 2 2 5 2 2 - 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 1
differences/racial
backgrounds
Less accepting/tolerant 1 - 3 1 3 - 1 1 1 1 - 3 1 1 1 1

tolerant

CONTINUED/..
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CONTINUED/
Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Wweighted 659 108 92 40 270 111 38 445 213 336 322 83 143 252 181 241 418
Increased 1 1 2 2 * - 3 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1
intolerance/lack of
trust based on
religion/extremists
Racism 1is more accepted 1 G 1 - 1 - 1 1 G 1 * 1 * * * 1
Oother more 2 1 4 1 2 1 - 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 2 2 2
discrimination/
racism/less tolerance
mentions
NET: Economic/Workplace 11 10 6 5 14 7 21 11 12 9 13 6 9 11 15 14 9
Obstacles
No/less 6 7 1 1 9 4 12 6 8 4 9 3 3 7 10 8 5
opportunities/job
opportunities
Income/economic 3 2 2 * 4 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 4 2 3
disparity has increased
First Nation/ 2 1 2 1 3 * 1 2 1 1 2 - 1 2 3 2 2
Indigenous people
still struggling
Language barriers 1 - - - 1 2 - - 2 - 1 - - 1 1 1 1
Pay equity/income 1 - - 1 * - 7 * 1 - 1 - 2 * - * 1
disparity/minorities
paid Tless
CONTINUED/ ..
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: Weighted

Few in executive
roles/Tack of role
models

Oother economic/
workplace obstacles
mentions

NET: Populism/Right
wing Ideology/Policies

Govt/politicians/
policies/populism

Rise of white
nationalism/white
supremacists

Donald Trump/Trump
effect/Us influence

Police targeting/
discriminating
against asian/Black/
Indigenous people

Bill 21/secularism
bill in Quebec/
religious ban

Oother populism/right

wing ideology/

policies mentions
CONTINUED/

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
659 108 92 40 270 111 38 445 213 336 322 83 143 252 181 241 418
1 ® - - - 1
1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
10 6 12 4 13 7 3 10 9 11 8 3 9 12 10 11 9
4 2 4 1 6 2 2 3 6 5 2 1 5 5 2 5 3
3 2 3 1 3 3 1 3 2 3 3 1 2 4 3 3 2
2 1 4 1 3 - 2 2 3 2 - 1 3 3 1 3
1 1 - 1 2 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
- - - - 1 - * * - * - - * " x
1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1
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CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: Wweighted

NI::T: I_ze\_/er'sg
Discrimination

Minority rights seen
as superior/trying
too hard to be
politically correct

Reverse
discrimination/
harder for white
people/immigrants
have more
opportunities than
native Canadians

Sense of entitlement/
some groups feel
entitled

weak economy/not
enough jobs/
immigrants taking
jobs

Enforced inclusion/
equality

CONTINUED/ ..

Experience

126

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
659 108 92 40 270 111 38 445 213 336 322 83 143 252 181 241 418
6 6 5 10 4 8 6 6 5 6 6 3 2 11 2 8 4
2 2 - 5 2 4 5 3 1 3 2 2 1 4 4 1
2 3 2 - 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 1 3 1
1 2 4 - * 2 - 1 2 * 2 * * 2 1 2 1
1 - 9 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1
- - - - l - * - %* - - - 1 - -
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Weighted 659 108 92 40 270 111 38 445 213 336 322 83 143 252 181 241 418
NET: Social Awareness 5 7 7 2 4 2 8 6 3 4 6 1 5 4 8 3 6
People becoming more 3 6 3 - 3 1 4 3 2 3 4 - 3 3 5 1 4
vocal about their
beliefs
Social media/media 2 2 5 2 2 1 4 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 5 2 2
put out hate/
polarization
Other- Soc-i a'l * — % - - - - % - % - - % - - * -
awareness mentions
Too Many Immigrants/Not 5 2 5 2 8 2 - 4 6 2 7 * 2 6 6 6 4
Integrating
Covid has made it 3 10 2 4 3 - 1 4 1 3 4 2 3 2 6 2 4
worse/exposed racial
issues
Increase in violence/ 3 3 2 1 4 * - 3 1 2 3 2 4 2 3 3 2
crimes/demonstrations
Other negative mentions 5 4 8 7 3 10 4 6 5 6 4 1 4 6 8 3 6
Positive response 2 1 4 3 2 2 - 2 1 2 1 ® 5 1 1 2 2
Cannot say 36 30 31 44 32 51 41 31 46 40 32 66 37 32 28 31 39
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Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total who Mention 749 226 257 100 84 73 107 89 70 53 51 340 181 288 193 265 49
Things Are worse
Base: Weighted 659 401 130 44 57 28 51 37 40 24 27 215 245 330 171 156 32
NET: More 30 23 37 36 35 43 50 36 42 57 43 38 24 28 33 29 19
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance
More discrimination/ 12 7 18 20 17 19 19 22 24 19 17 19 8 10 14 14 8
racism/tension
Not treated equally/ 5 4 8 6 9 11 5 5 9 9 2 7 2 4 6 8 6
discrimination in all
areas of 1life
Anti-Asian sentiment 4 4 5 7 2 7 5 2 3 1 9 3 4 4 3 5 3
has increased
No/Tess opportunity 2 3 - - - - 2 - 2 4 1 2 2 3 2 * -
for education/
scholarships
Hate/crime/racism 2 3 * - - 1 3 4 2 6 1 3 2 2 3 2 -
against Black people
Prejudice/people 2 3 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 -
don't respect one another
Too much focus on our 2 1 1 1 - 3 5 - 7 8 1 1 3 2 2 1 2
differences/racial
backgrounds
Less accepting/tolerant 1 1 * 1 - - 2 2 - - 4 1 1 1 -
tolerant
CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

) ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Weighted 659 401 130 44 57 28 51 37 40 24 27 215 245 330 171 156 32

Increased 1 * 1 - 1 1 6 - 2 6 6 1 * 1 1 * -
intolerance/lack of

trust based on

religion/extremists

Racism 1is more accepted 1 - 2 3 2 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 * * 2 * -

Other more 2 1 2 1 3 2 2 5 1 4 1 2 2 2 2 1 -
discrimination/

racism/less tolerance

mentions

NET: Economic/Workplace 11 9 16 11 20 17 10 9 18 5 13 12 10 11 9 14 11
Obstacles

No/Tless 6 5 11 7 13 12 4 7 10 2 5 8 5 6 4 10 8
opportunities/job
opportunities

Income/economic 3 2 3 2 6 - 1 1 4 - 2 1 5 2 3 2 -
disparity has increased

First Nation/ 2 2 1 1 1 3 3 - 4 3 4 3 1 2 2 1 -
Indigenous people
still struggling

Language barriers 1 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - -
Pay equity/income 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - 1 1 # 1 1 * * 1
disparity/minorities
paid Tless

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/
Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Wweighted 659 401 130 44 57 28 51 37 40 24 27 215 245 330 171 156 32
Few in executive * - 2 2 1 2 * - - - 1 1 - * 1 1 -
roles/lack of role
models
Other economic/ 1 * 1 1 2 - 1 1 3 - 2 1 * 1 1 3
workplace obstacles
NET: Populism/Right 10 8 11 7 13 12 9 13 17 8 9 13 9 8 9 13 15
wing Ideology/Policies
Govt/politicians/ 4 4 2 1 2 5 4 1 8 4 3 3 4 5 2 4 8
policies/populism
Rise of white 3 2 6 2 9 4 1 7 2 - - 5 2 1 3 6 6
nationalism/white
supremacists
Donald Trump/Trump 2 3 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 2
effect/Us influence
Police targeting/ 1 1 1 1 1 - * 4 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 -
discriminating
against asian/Black/
Indigenous people
Bill 21/secularism * - * 1 - - 1 - - - 2 * - * * - -
bill in Quebec/
religious ban
Oother populism/right 1 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 5 3 2 2 * ® 1 1 -

wing ideology/
policies mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Weighted 659 401 130 44 57 28 51 37 40 24 27 215 245 330 171 156 32
NET: Reverse 6 7 2 2 1 1 5 4 5 7 2 6 7 5 8 5 4
Discrimination
Minority rights seen 2 3 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 2 - 2 2 1 4 3 4
as superior/trying
too hard to be
politically correct
Reverse 2 2 - - - - 4 2 2 6 2 1 3 2 2 1 -
discrimination/
harder for white
people/immigrants
have more
opportunities than
native Canadians
Sense of entitlement/ 1 2 * - - 1 - 1 1 - - 2 2 1 1 1 -
some groups feel
entitled
weak economy/not 1 1 * 1 - - - - 1 - - 2 - * 1 1 -

enough jobs/
immigrants taking
jobs

Enforced inclusion/ * # - - - - - - - - - - 1 _ 1
equality

CONTINUED/..
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: weighted

NET: Social Awareness
People becoming more
vocal about their
beliefs
Social media/media
put out hate/
polarization
Other social
awareness mentions

Too Many Immigrants/Not

Integrating

Covid has made it

worse/exposed racial

issues

Increase in violence/

crimes/demonstrations

Other negative mentions

Positive response

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation 1in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
659 401 130 44 57 28 51 37 40 24 27 215 245 330 171 156 32
5 5 3 4 3 3 3 6 4 7 - 4 7 7 3 3 1

3 4 1 2 - 2 - 4 2 - - 1 5 5 1 1 -

2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 5 - 3 2 3 2 1 1

- - - - - 1 - - 2 - - - - -

5 5 3 - 5 2 1 3 7 - 2 8 2 6 4 3 5

3 3 4 6 3 4 3 2 3 1 3 3 3 3 4 3 2

3 1 7 10 6 3 4 3 3 6 1 3 2 2 3 4 1

5 8 - - 2 1 9 - - 2 4 6 4 6 6 -

2 2 1 2 1 - 1 3 2 - 3 2 1 1 3 1 3
36 40 32 37 28 33 33 24 26 28 38 26 39 38 36 32 48
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Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total who Mention 749 27 81 287 352 89 152 219 175 237 269 212 304 246 199
Things Are worse

Base: Weighted 659 89 128 260 180 103 151 178 135 199 240 191 213 220 227

NET: More 30 19 20 34 37 24 21 32 33 32 29 25 34 31 25
Discrimination/Racism/
Less Tolerance

More discrimination/ 12 8 7 13 17 10 9 13 14 11 15 9 14 12 11
racism/tension

Not treated equally/ 5 2 5 5 8 5 3 4 7 6 5 4 6 5 5
discrimination in all
areas of Tife

Anti-Asian sentiment 4 1 3 5 5 3 2 4 5 4 4 3 4 5 3
has increased

No/less opportunity 2 6 - 2 2 2 4 3 1 4 2 1 4 2 1
for education/
scholarships

Hate/crime/racism 2 - 3 4 1 - 1 5 * 2 1 2 * 4 2
against Black people

Prejudice/people 2 - 2 4 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2

don't respect one
another

Too much focus on our 2 2 2 2 1 3 * 3 2 3 1 2 3 1 1
differences/racial

backgrounds

Less accepting/tolerant 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 3 -

CONTINUED/..
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CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 659 89 128 260 180 103 151 178 135 199 240 191 213 220 227

Increased 1 - 1 1 1 * - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
intolerance/lack of

trust based on

religion/extremists

Racism is more accepted 1 - - 1 1 1 1 ® 1 * * 1 1

Other more 2 - 2 2 3 * 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 * 3
discrimination/

racism/less tolerance

mentions

NET: Economic/Workplace 11 - 11 10 18 6 11 9 15 12 8 16 11 11 11
Obstacles

No/Tless 6 - 4 7 10 4 8 4 10 8 6 7 7 6 6
opportunities/job
opportunities

Income/economic 3 - 4 2 5 1 4 1 4 2 1 5 1 3 4
disparity has
increased

First Nation/ 2 - 2 2 2 * ® 5 ® 2 ® 3 1 2 2
Indigenous people
still struggling

Language barriers 1 - 2 1 - - 3 - - - 1 1 1 - 1
Pay equity/income 1 - 2 * * - * - 2 - * 2 * * 1
disparity/minorities
paid less

CONTINUED/..

134



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

CONTINUED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Wweighted 659 89 128 260 180 103 151 178 135 199 240 191 213 220 227
Few in executive * - - - 1 - - * 1 G * G 1 G -
roles/Tack of role
models
Other economic/ 1 - * 1 1 1 2 * - * 1 1 1 * 1
workplace obstacles
mentions

NET: Populism/Right 10 4 4 15 9 6 8 12 12 10 10 7 12 12 5

wing Ideology/Policies

Govt/politicians/ 4 - 1 7 3 2 2 7 5 2 6 3 6 4 2
policies/populism

Rise of white 3 4 * 3 3 1 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 5
nationalism/white
supremacists

Donald Trump/Trump 2 - 2 3 2 * 2 3 3 3 1 3 1 3 2
effect/Us influence

Police targeting/ 1 - - 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 -
discriminating

against asian/Black/

Indigenous people

Bill 21/secularism * - - * * - * - - - * * * -
bill in Quebec/
religious ban

Oother populism/right 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * 1
wing ideology/
policies mentions

CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINED/

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 659 89 128 260 180 103 151 178 135 199 240 191 213 220 227

NET: Reverse 6 - 9 6 6 7 7 4 7 6 6 6 8 5 5
Discrimination

Minority rights seen 2 - 4 3 1 1 3 1 5 2 4 1 2 2 3
as superior/trying

too hard to be

politically correct

Reverse 2 - 3 1 2 1 2 3 2 3 1 1 4 1 1
discrimination/

harder for white

people/immigrants

have more

opportunities than

nhative Canadians

Sense of entitlement/ 1 - - 2 2 3 2 * 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
some groups feel

entitled

weak economy/not 1 - 2 1 * 2 1 - - - - 2 - #* 2

enough jobs/

immigrants taking

jobs

Enforced inclusion/ * - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
equality

CONTINUED/ ..
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q21. In what way do you think that things are getting worse in terms of people from all racial backgrounds having an equal chance to succeed in life.?

Base: Wweighted

NET: Social Awareness
People becoming more
vocal about their
beliefs
Social media/media
put out hate/
polarization
Other social
awareness mentions

Too Many Immigrants/Not

Integrating

Covid has made it

worse/exposed racial

issues

Increase in violence/

crimes/demonstrations

Other negative mentions

Positive response

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
659 89 128 260 180 103 151 178 135 199 240 191 213 220 227
5 - 7 6 5 1 4 7 4 6 5 4 5 3 7
3 - 6 4 2 - 2 5 2 4 3 3 3 1 5
2 - 1 3 4 1 1 4 2 4 2 2 2 2 3
5 6 7 3 4 9 3 5 3 5 3 7 6 2 6
3 - 1 5 4 2 3 5 2 3 5 2 3 3 4
3 - 1 3 5 1 2 3 4 5 2 1 4 2 2
5 8 5 5 5 2 10 4 5 3 9 4 6 5 6
2 - 1 1 4 1 1 4 1 3 2 1 3 2 1
36 63 46 29 25 49 45 31 32 33 37 40 26 41 41
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

a. How well people from different races get along

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Generally good 74 73 75 72 75 72 74 74 74 78 70 68 70 74 82 66 76
Generally bad 13 13 15 13 12 12 11 13 11 12 14 16 14 14 7 23 10
Cannot say 13 13 10 15 13 15 15 12 15 10 17 15 16 12 11 11 14
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

a. How well people from different races get along

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Generally good 74 76 75 75 76 72 62 60 70 60 62 73 75 74 75 74 69
Generally bad 13 11 13 10 17 11 22 24 14 25 20 14 12 12 13 14 18
Cannot say 13 13 12 16 7 17 17 17 15 15 18 14 13 14 12 12 13
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

a. How well people from different races get along

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

Generally good
Generally bad

cannot say

contact with

140

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
74 62 71 79 75 65 74 74 78 78 76 65 77 77 68
13 23 12 10 13 17 14 13 12 10 12 20 14 11 13
13 15 17 11 12 18 12 13 10 12 12 15 9 13 19
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

b. How well people from all racial backgrounds have an equal chance to succeed in life

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Generally good 73 78 74 62 73 73 71 72 74 76 70 68 70 73 79 66 75
Generally bad 13 10 15 22 13 13 9 15 11 13 14 17 15 14 8 21 11
Cannot say 14 13 11 16 14 13 20 13 15 11 17 16 15 13 13 13 14
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

b. How well people from all racial backgrounds have an equal chance to succeed in life

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Generally good 73 75 71 75 69 71 61 60 74 60 63 73 72 73 75 74 67
Generally bad 13 12 16 12 20 13 23 22 9 24 21 12 13 13 13 13 19
Cannot say 14 14 13 13 11 15 16 18 16 16 16 15 15 14 12 13 14
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Q22. How would you describe the state of race relations in the community where you live in terms of:

b. How well people from all racial backgrounds have an equal chance to succeed in life

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Generally good
Generally bad

Cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

143

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
73 65 74 76 72 66 70 76 77 78 75 61 77 76 66
13 21 9 12 15 16 16 12 13 11 12 20 14 11 15
14 14 17 13 13 17 14 12 10 11 13 19 9 13 20



Q23.

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

a. Discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Group

Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Strongly agree 8 9 9 7 7 8 7 8 7 11 5 8 8 9 5 12 7

Somewhat agree 21 17 20 27 19 27 21 20 25 24 19 17 21 23 23 19 22

Somewhat disagree 35 38 36 33 35 31 37 35 34 33 36 32 32 33 43 32 35

Strongly disagree 26 28 26 19 30 19 29 29 20 22 29 33 26 26 20 31 24

Cannot say 11 9 9 14 9 15 7 9 13 10 11 10 13 10 9 7 12

Agree (NET) 29 26 29 33 26 35 27 27 32 35 23 25 29 32 28 31 29

Disagree (NET) 60 66 62 52 65 50 66 64 54 55 65 65 58 59 63 63 59
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] is no longer a problem in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Group

Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Strongly agree 8 8 8 3 12 5 12 4 6 8 16 13 6 8 7 9 16
Somewhat agree 21 21 23 25 22 21 21 16 22 21 20 20 21 22 17 25 27
Somewhat disagree 35 36 34 34 32 39 32 29 29 30 34 30 34 34 37 33 27
Strongly disagree 26 25 26 29 23 26 23 37 30 28 18 27 30 25 31 22 16
Cannot say 11 10 9 9 10 9 12 13 13 13 12 10 10 11 8§ 11 13
Agree (NET) 29 29 30 28 35 26 33 21 28 29 36 33 26 30 24 33 44
Disagree (NET) 60 60 60 62 55 65 55 66 59 58 52 57 64 59 68 56 43
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] is no longer a problem in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Group

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Strongly agree 8 3 11 7 8 7 8 9 8 8 7 8 11 7 5
Somewhat agree 21 25 21 22 20 20 23 24 20 22 24 16 19 25 20
Somewhat disagree 35 30 33 36 36 32 34 33 37 37 35 31 33 32 39
Strongly disagree 26 28 24 24 28 29 25 24 27 22 24 36 30 26 21
Cannot say 11 14 12 11 8 12 10 10 8 11 10 9 8 9 15
Agree (NET) 29 28 31 29 28 27 30 33 29 30 32 24 30 32 25
Disagree (NET) 60 58 57 60 64 62 60 57 64 59 59 67 63 58 60
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Q23.

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

a. Discrimination against [Black people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Black People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience

147

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
7 8 9 11 7 4 7 6 9 9 6 12 7 8 3 11 6
20 16 9 14 24 24 19 17 26 21 19 8 20 24 22 11 22
35 42 45 46 29 36 27 34 38 33 37 43 27 33 45 30 37
33 22 34 28 35 31 47 37 25 32 33 35 41 30 26 44 30
5 12 3 1 4 4 - 6 3 5 5 2 5 6 4 4 5
27 24 18 25 32 28 26 23 35 30 25 21 27 32 25 22 29
68 64 79 74 64 67 74 71 62 66 70 78 67 62 71 74 66



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Black people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Black People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Ccannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

148

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
7 7 6 1 8 6 14 12 17 12 7 7 6 8§ 11 32
20 21 18 22 13 22 17 20 5 28 23 19 22 14 20 11
35 36 38 36 46 26 37 19 30 44 32 35 36 34 34 39
33 32 31 27 30 36 32 45 48 16 33 33 32 39 29 13
5 4 8§ 13 2 11 - 3 - - 5 6 4 5 6 5
27 28 23 24 21 27 31 32 22 40 30 26 28 22 32 43
68 68 69 63 77 62 69 64 78 60 66 68 69 73 62 52



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Black people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Black People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Contact with

149

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
7 9 4 8 9 6 5 10 8 7 8 8 13 6 4
20 26 24 17 20 17 28 28 11 22 21 17 18 21 21
35 66 33 34 33 40 32 32 37 36 37 32 32 33 41
33 - 34 37 33 32 32 23 43 29 31 37 35 34 28
5 - 5 4 6 6 3 7 2 5 3 6 2 6 5
27 34 28 25 29 23 34 38 18 29 28 25 31 27 25
68 66 67 71 66 71 64 55 79 66 68 69 68 66 70
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Chinese people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People

Base: Wweighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423

Strongly agree 11 13 11 16 9 14 1 13 7 15 6 5 12 14 8 21 8

Somewhat agree 23 15 31 39 11 41 12 21 26 28 17 18 25 24 21 18 24

Somewhat disagree 32 40 28 32 36 18 62 33 33 28 37 24 30 29 50 26 35

Strongly disagree 26 31 18 2 40 10 16 29 19 21 31 40 21 27 18 29 25

Cannot say 8 1 12 12 4 17 9 4 15 8 9 13 12 6 4 6 9

Agree (NET) 34 29 42 55 19 55 13 34 34 43 23 24 37 38 28 39 32

Disagree (NET) 58 70 46 34 77 28 78 62 51 49 68 63 51 56 68 54 59
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Chinese people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32

Strongly agree 11 11 7 - 9 4 22 6 14 9 40 20 5 13 9 7 8

Somewhat agree 23 24 21 - 24 13 16 26 13 20 8 19 25 26 7 27 35

Somewhat disagree 32 33 31 - 25 46 30 32 36 27 30 27 31 30 37 35 22

Strongly disagree 26 25 29 - 27 33 23 22 32 27 20 27 30 22 42 19 12

Cannot say 8 7 12 - 15 4 9 13 5 16 3 8 8 9 4 11 23

Agree (NET) 34 35 28 - 33 17 38 33 27 29 48 39 30 39 16 34 43

Disagree (NET) 58 58 60 - 52 79 53 54 68 55 50 54 61 52 80 54 34
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Chinese people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People
Base: weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
Strongly agree 11 6 21 7 8 9 13 11 12 13 10 9 14 12 5
Somewhat agree 23 38 19 19 24 13 30 20 26 28 20 20 16 27 25
Somewhat disagree 32 14 25 38 42 23 32 37 33 39 34 19 30 34 34
Strongly disagree 26 34 27 23 24 44 19 23 22 14 25 43 36 19 24
Cannot say 8 7 8 13 3 10 7 9 7 5 11 9 5 9 12
Agree (NET) 34 45 40 27 31 23 43 30 38 42 30 29 30 39 30
Disagree (NET) 58 48 52 60 66 67 51 60 56 53 58 62 66 52 58
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [South Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

Strongly agree 9 12 8 8 10 8 9 9 10 16 3 9 13 10 4 11 9

Somewhat agree 21 15 25 36 17 24 25 22 20 29 14 17 21 20 25 14 23

Somewhat disagree 36 30 39 37 41 28 41 35 39 29 43 37 31 31 50 29 38

Strongly disagree 22 40 22 8 20 18 16 25 14 16 27 23 22 27 13 36 18

Cannot say 12 2 6 11 12 21 9 9 17 10 13 14 13 11 9 10 12

Agree (NET) 31 28 32 44 27 33 34 31 31 44 18 26 34 31 28 25 32

Disagree (NET) 58 70 62 45 61 46 57 60 53 45 70 60 53 58 63 64 56
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [South Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Ethnic/Racial Background Indigﬁgggs g$p?5§ﬁ2$§y Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ;ery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

ggaig Xg}gl ﬁggg$ging - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
Base: weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
Strongly agree 9 11 2 2 - 2 16 5 2 15 12 16 9 11 7 7 9
Somewhat agree 21 21 31 33 - 29 11 14 25 8 16 23 16 21 15 30 35
Somewhat disagree 36 38 40 33 - 48 35 24 23 39 31 24 40 36 39 34 25
Strongly disagree 22 19 21 28 - 13 19 40 37 17 22 20 25 21 28 17 17
Cannot say 12 11 6 4 - 8 18 18 13 21 18 16 9 11 10 13 14
Agree (NET) 31 32 33 35 - 32 27 19 27 23 29 39 25 31 22 36 44
Disagree (NET) 58 57 61 61 - 60 54 63 60 56 53 44 65 57 67 51 42
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [South Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

ggaig Xg}gl éggg$ging - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
Strongly agree 9 - 19 7 7 7 8 14 7 9 10 10 15 4 11
Somewhat agree 21 19 24 18 23 24 27 16 22 23 25 14 18 27 18
Somewhat disagree 36 21 29 44 36 23 31 43 43 37 40 28 34 34 40
Strongly disagree 22 36 14 22 25 27 16 22 23 23 15 31 24 28 12
Cannot say 12 23 14 9 10 18 18 5 6 8 10 18 8 7 19
Agree (NET) 31 19 44 26 30 31. 35 30 28 32 34 23 34 30 29
Disagree (NET) 58 57 42 66 61 50 48 64 66 60 55 59 58 62 52
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a. Discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Indigenous People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience
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Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411
5 5 11 7 6 4 1 6 5 6 5 3 7 6 6 10 4
13 15 18 7 14 9 18 14 12 15 11 7 18 14 13 17 12
37 39 37 43 31 49 18 34 41 39 34 39 30 36 42 25 41
40 38 35 37 44 32 56 42 36 35 46 46 38 39 38 46 38
5 3 - 7 5 6 8 4 6 5 5 6 7 4 2 3 5
19 20 28 14 20 13 18 19 18 21 16 9 25 20 19 27 16
77 77 72 80 75 81 74 77 76 74 79 84 68 76 80 70 79



Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

a. Discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Indigenous People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Ethnic/Racial Background

Indigenous Importance ) )
Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig

First very/ Not/ 3rd/

2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
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Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25

5 5 8 2 13 7 - 1 3 - - 11 3 5 5 7 10
13 13 17 18 18 15 - 11 11 - - 15 13 13 12 16 20
37 39 32 26 33 38 - 23 28 - - 29 32 38 34 37 33
40 38 39 47 32 38 - 58 49 - - 44 45 40 45 34 27

5 4 5 6 5 2 - 7 9 - - 2 7 5 3 5 10
19 18 25 21 31 22 - 12 14 - - 25 16 17 17 23 30
77 78 71 73 64 76 - 81 76 - - 73 78 77 80 72 60
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] is no longer a problem in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
Strongly agree 5 - 3 7 7 3 8 1 9 4 6 7 10 6
Somewhat agree 13 4 14 14 15 13 9 14 18 10 16 14 12 17 10
Somewhat disagree 37 50 37 37 32 51 32 31 39 43 36 28 29 33 49
Strongly disagree 40 46 39 36 42 28 47 47 34 39 39 47 43 43 34
Cannot say 5 - 6 6 3 6 4 5 1 4 3 4 5 1 8
Agree (NET) 19 4 17 21 22 16 18 16 27 14 22 21 23 23 10
Disagree (NET) 77 96 76 73 74 78 78 79 73 82 75 75 72 76 82
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

E:zg:azgtgluéﬂzggging - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472

Strongly agree 5 10 6 2 3 4 13 5 5 8 3 6 3 7 4 5 5

Somewhat agree 20 10 16 19 18 27 23 18 24 25 15 21 14 23 21 21 19

Somewhat disagree 35 40 44 34 37 23 46 35 34 29 40 22 40 30 43 39 34

Strongly disagree 27 35 21 36 31 22 10 30 19 28 26 32 26 29 23 31 26

Cannot say 13 5 12 9 11 23 8 11 18 9 16 18 17 11 9 4 15

Agree (NET) 25 21 23 21 20 32 36 23 29 34 18 27 17 30 25 26 24

Disagree (NET) 62 74 65 70 69 45 56 66 54 57 66 55 66 59 65 70 60
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
Strongly agree 5 5 5 - 8 - 3 7 2 1 6 9 6 4 3 10 21
Somewhat agree 20 17 24 16 28 - 34 9 29 36 23 20 18 19 20 21 16
Somewhat disagree 35 35 38 41 36 - 22 40 37 23 26 28 39 35 38 33 34
Strongly disagree 27 27 26 39 19 - 25 42 22 25 28 37 29 24 35 27 24
Cannot say 13 15 7 4 8 - 15 2 10 15 17 6 8 17 5 9 4
Agree (NET) 25 22 29 16 36 - 38 16 31 37 29 28 24 24 23 30 37
Disagree (NET) 62 62 64 80 56 - 48 82 59 47 54 65 68 59 73 60 59
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
Strongly agree 5 - 7 6 5 7 6 5 3 5 5 3 6 6 3
Somewhat agree 20 15 15 24 20 11 17 30 19 23 23 8 16 25 19
Somewhat disagree 35 29 32 39 36 36 35 26 33 31 34 47 42 30 33
Strongly disagree 27 27 26 26 30 27 32 23 34 23 27 38 31 26 25
Cannot say 13 28 20 5 9 19 10 16 11 18 10 5 4 14 20
Agree (NET) 25 15 23 30 25 18 23 35 22 28 28 10 22 30 22
Disagree (NET) 62 56 58 65 65 63 67 49 67 53 61 85 74 56 58
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407

Strongly agree 5 3 6 4 7 4 5 6 2 8 3 4 5 6 5 10 4

Somewhat agree 23 18 6 49 25 23 28 17 32 23 23 28 15 24 26 27 22

Somewhat disagree 36 47 30 19 37 36 36 40 30 40 32 28 30 41 42 29 38

Strongly disagree 25 13 47 15 24 25 25 27 24 19 31 27 37 23 16 27 25

Cannot say 10 19 10 14 7 12 6 9 12 10 11 13 13 7 11 7 11

Agree (NET) 28 21 13 53 32 26 33 24 34 31 26 32 20 30 31 37 26

Disagree (NET) 61 60 77 34 61 61 61 67 54 59 64 55 67 63 58 56 63
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

5?3§ieTg§gleﬁgsggg;q2 - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24
Strongly agree 5 4 11 7 18 5 5 3 4 6 4 11 2 4 7 6 12
Somewhat agree 23 24 24 26 25 20 17 10 19 12 22 24 19 23 21 24 43
Somewhat disagree 36 37 35 37 33 34 39 21 32 36 47 31 37 35 38 37 19
Strongly disagree 25 26 20 22 15 25 30 39 20 39 18 19 35 30 20 18 9
Cannot say 10 9 10 9 8 17 8 26 24 7 10 15 8 7 14 14 18
Agree (NET) 28 28 35 33 43 25 22 13 23 18 25 35 21 28 28 30 55
Disagree (NET) 61 63 55 59 49 59 70 61 53 75 65 50 71 65 58 55 27
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] is no longer a problem in Canada.

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
Strongly agree 5 4 5 5 6 2 3 8 3 5 3 9 6 5 5
Somewhat agree 23 35 25 23 14 28 27 23 18 21 27 21 17 28 22
Somewhat disagree 36 4 41 37 42 16 40 37 45 44 37 19 34 32 41
Strongly disagree 25 51 16 22 30 42 22 25 25 18 24 46 34 25 21
Cannot say 10 6 12 13 8 11 8 7 8 11 9 5 9 10 12
Agree (NET) 28 39 30 28 20 31 30 31 22 27 30 30 23 34 26
Disagree (NET) 61 55 58 59 72 58 62 62 71 62 60 65 68 57 62
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Latin American people] is ho longer a problem in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -
Latin American People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Experience
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Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384
11 6 14 1 12 14 10 10 13 14 8 26 10 10 7 13 10
31 33 34 25 27 37 13 29 34 29 32 21 33 29 35 21 34
31 29 32 23 31 30 45 34 25 31 30 31 33 30 29 46 26
6 9 3 5 9 2 22 8 4 4 9 15 6 7 3 9 6
21 23 17 47 21 17 10 19 24 21 21 7 18 25 27 11 24
42 39 48 25 39 51 23 39 47 43 40 47 43 39 41 34 44
37 38 35 28 39 32 67 42 30 36 39 46 39 36 31 55 32
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Latin American people] is ho longer a problem in Canada.

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People

Base: weighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

Strongly agree 11 11 13 7 23 7 19 4 6 4 26 16 9 11 11 12 29

Somewhat agree 31 32 28 36 25 22 24 27 35 33 19 19 34 30 29 36 29

Somewhat disagree 31 32 27 31 16 39 31 37 27 31 30 40 26 30 37 24 17

Strongly disagree 6 4 13 7 14 18 8 20 1 12 6 9 7 6 7 8 9

Cannot say 21 22 19 19 22 13 19 12 32 19 19 16 23 23 17 19 16

Agree (NET) 42 43 41 43 48 30 43 31 40 37 45 35 43 41 40 48 58

Disagree (NET) 37 36 40 38 29 57 39 57 28 43 35 49 34 36 44 33 26

166



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

a. Discrimination against [Latin American people] is ho longer a problem in Canada.

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People
Base: weighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
Strongly agree 11 4 15 9 15 10 8 12 16 10 11 10 13 15 6
Somewhat agree 31 33 23 39 24 32 26 35 29 32 36 21 35 30 28
Somewhat disagree 31 47 32 23 34 40 40 22 30 29 28 44 26 28 37
Strongly disagree 6 - 11 5 9 9 5 8 5 3 6 10 6 6 7
Cannot say 21 17 19 24 18 10 21 22 21 25 19 14 20 21 22
Agree (NET) 42 37 38 49 39 41 34 47 44 43 47 32 48 45 34
Disagree (NET) 37 47 43 27 43 49 45 30 34 32 34 54 32 34 44
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b. It is easy to understand the anger of [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada.

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Group

Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Strongly agree 18 19 13 18 22 12 17 20 14 16 20 29 20 14 15 24 16

Somewhat agree 36 40 38 41 37 30 41 38 33 35 38 31 34 37 42 37 36

Somewhat disagree 19 16 24 12 18 21 19 17 21 21 16 16 16 20 22 15 19

Strongly disagree 13 13 13 11 11 18 10 12 15 16 11 10 14 15 11 14 13

Cannot say 14 12 12 18 12 20 12 13 17 13 16 15 17 14 11 10 16

Agree (NET) 54 59 51 59 59 42 58 58 47 51 57 59 53 51 56 61 52

Disagree (NET) 32 29 37 23 29 38 29 29 36 36 27 26 30 35 33 29 32
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

A1l Group

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous

Importance

169

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
18 16 20 18 23 18 19 27 21 24 14 22 19 17 23 17 14
36 35 42 43 39 45 34 35 30 34 31 34 35 34 39 40 37
19 19 17 18 15 19 19 14 18 15 26 16 18 19 16 20 23
13 15 6 5 8 5 15 9 15 14 16 15 14 15 11 10 9
14 14 15 16 15 12 13 15 15 14 13 13 15 16 11 13 17
54 52 62 61 62 64 53 62 52 58 45 56 54 50 62 57 51
32 34 23 23 23 24 34 23 33 28 42 31 31 34 27 30 32
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada.

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Group

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Strongly agree 18 16 19 17 19 20 20 16 17 17 16 23 23 18 13
Somewhat agree 36 41 32 35 39 33 35 37 40 35 38 35 32 38 38
Somewhat disagree 19 13 22 20 17 17 20 20 18 20 19 16 17 20 18
Strongly disagree 13 8 14 15 12 12 11 14 13 13 13 13 16 12 11
Cannot say 14 22 13 14 13 18 14 12 12 14 13 14 12 11 20
Agree (NET) 54 57 51 52 59 53 54 53 57 52 55 58 55 56 50
Disagree (NET) 32 21 36 34 29 29 31 35 31 34 32 29 33 33 29

170



Q23.
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b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Black people] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience
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Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
21 16 25 19 21 13 47 23 19 19 23 22 32 15 19 25 20
46 51 41 54 48 44 38 48 44 48 45 52 37 49 50 42 48
19 15 21 11 22 22 11 15 26 17 21 15 9 25 24 21 19
9 9 9 11 6 17 4 10 8 13 6 9 18 7 4 10 9

4 9 4 4 3 4 - 4 4 3 5 2 5 4 3 2 4
68 67 66 73 69 57 84 71 62 67 68 74 69 63 69 67 68
29 24 30 22 28 39 16 25 34 31 27 24 26 32 28 31 28



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Black people] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
21 20 22 18 26 21 27 27 43 16 25 20 20 23 21 14
46 46 53 54 58 42 42 36 30 48 44 44 47 46 48 43
19 21 15 15 12 19 15 12 12 20 20 20 19 21 17 20
9 10 5 5 2 10 14 15 15 14 9 11 10 8§ 11 21
4 3 5 7 2 8 1 10 - 2 2 5 4 2 4 1
68 65 76 73 84 63 70 63 73 64 69 64 67 69 68 58
29 32 19 20 14 29 29 27 27 34 29 31 29 29 27 41
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Black people] in Canada.

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People
Base: weighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
Strongly agree 21 - 17 24 25 14 29 17 25 24 16 27 27 22 13
Somewhat agree 46 90 49 44 40 53 43 43 53 44 56 33 40 43 58
Somewhat disagree 19 10 29 18 15 22 15 25 11 18 18 25 14 23 18
Strongly disagree 9 - 3 12 13 7 10 9 7 11 8 7 15 10 4
Cannot say 4 - 2 2 7 4 2 6 3 4 3 7 3 2 8
Agree (NET) 68 90 66 68 65 66 72 60 79 68 72 60 67 65 71
Disagree (NET) 29 10 32 30 28 30 25 35 18 28 26 32 30 33 21
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Chinese people] in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People

Base: weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423

Strongly agree 25 23 20 12 32 22 7 28 19 20 29 44 20 23 19 29 23

Somewhat agree 34 40 24 42 35 27 54 39 25 34 34 20 26 37 50 32 35

Somewhat disagree 14 19 17 24 9 16 15 10 21 17 11 9 18 14 13 18 13

Strongly disagree 16 12 20 8 13 23 5 12 22 18 13 9 20 18 11 12 17

Cannot say 12 6 18 14 10 12 20 10 13 10 13 19 16 9 7 9 12

Agree (NET) 59 63 45 54 67 49 60 67 44 54 63 63 47 60 69 61 58

Disagree (NET) 30 31 37 32 23 39 20 22 43 36 24 18 38 32 24 30 30

174



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Chinese people] in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Eﬁ?ﬁésgogglpqgswering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Base: weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
Strongly agree 25 26 18 - 18 16 21 28 21 26 10 29 30 26 30 14 6
Somewhat agree 34 33 42 - 39 48 35 35 33 44 23 35 29 30 42 40 22
Somewhat disagree 14 13 18 - 13 31 20 18 13 11 34 14 16 14 8 24 38
Strongly disagree 16 17 8 - 11 - 20 3 25 16 28 13 12 17 14 11 11
Cannot say 12 12 15 - 19 5 4 16 9 3 6 9 14 14 6 10 23
Agree (NET) 59 59 59 - 57 64 56 63 53 70 32 64 59 56 72 54 27
Disagree (NET) 30 30 26 - 24 31 40 21 38 27 62 27 28 31 21 36 50
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Chinese people] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Chinese People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Ccannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Contact with
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Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
25 33 27 22 23 43 21 24 17 20 22 38 32 19 25
34 44 21 33 43 30 39 25 39 34 37 27 28 39 33
14 4 17 17 12 10 18 21 12 20 13 9 14 15 14
16 15 23 13 13 10 8 20 22 17 16 14 17 17 11
12 5 12 16 9 7 14 11 10 10 12 11 9 10 17
59 77 48 55 66 73 60 48 56 53 59 66 60 57 58
30 19 40 29 25 20 26 40 35 37 29 23 30 32 24
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [South Asian people] in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

Strongly agree 16 32 11 12 16 6 19 17 12 17 14 13 18 15 14 21 14

Somewhat agree 35 29 45 46 42 23 25 34 37 27 42 39 31 27 49 37 35

Somewhat disagree 20 15 32 10 15 22 37 20 19 23 17 8 16 24 23 18 20

Strongly disagree 16 20 3 18 16 23 12 17 16 18 15 16 21 19 8 15 17

Cannot say 13 5 9 14 11 26 7 12 15 14 12 23 14 14 6 9 14

Agree (NET) 51 60 56 58 58 28 44 51 50 45 56 53 48 43 63 58 49

Disagree (NET) 36 34 35 28 31 46 48 37 35 41 32 24 37 43 31 33 37
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [South Asian people] in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

ggaig Xg}gl éggg$ging - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
Base: weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
Strongly agree 16 16 11 12 - 11 14 20 19 13 16 14 19 16 22 7 1
Somewhat agree 35 33 49 46 - 52 34 32 38 43 27 31 31 31 44 38 48
Somewhat disagree 20 21 21 21 - 21 20 11 12 18 25 20 17 20 15 27 23
Strongly disagree 16 18 5 3 - 8 14 22 19 2 22 20 19 18 13 16 9
Cannot say 13 12 14 19 - 8 19 15 12 24 11 15 14 15 6 12 18
Agree (NET) 51 49 60 58 - 63 47 52 58 55 43 45 50 47 66 45 49
Disagree (NET) 36 39 26 24 - 29 34 33 30 21 46 40 36 37 28 43 33
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [South Asian people] in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

ggaig Xg}gl éggg$ging - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
Strongly agree 16 24 22 11 13 15 15 18 14 19 10 20 18 18 11
Somewhat agree 35 26 28 36 42 34 22 40 40 38 37 30 35 39 31
Somewhat disagree 20 21 22 18 20 18 25 16 19 20 21 17 14 21 23
Strongly disagree 16 6 20 20 11 12 21 18 17 15 20 15 23 12 16
Cannot say 13 23 7 15 13 21 17 8 11 9 12 19 10 9 20
Agree (NET) 51 50 50 47 56 49 38 58 54 56 46 49 52 57 41
Disagree (NET) 36 27 42 38 31 30 46 34 36 34 41 32 37 34 39
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Indigenous People

Base: weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Experience

180

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411
27 26 13 18 36 23 25 31 20 25 30 36 28 24 24 38 24
38 45 41 60 37 26 46 38 37 34 42 29 35 41 44 33 40
18 17 32 4 11 29 14 17 20 22 14 21 20 13 19 10 20
11 6 12 18 11 14 5 9 15 12 10 6 12 15 9 16 10
6 6 3 - 5 8 10 5 8 7 4 8 5 6 4 3 7
65 71 54 78 72 49 71 70 57 59 72 65 63 65 68 71 63
29 24 43 22 22 43 19 26 35 34 23 27 33 29 28 26 30
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada.

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25

Strongly agree 27 22 38 34 46 33 - 56 40 - - 37 23 21 38 34 33

Somewhat agree 38 39 38 42 32 41 - 20 32 - - 27 44 38 37 40 41

Somewhat disagree 18 21 10 11 8 13 - 17 4 - - 11 18 22 10 15 10

Strongly disagree 11 13 5 4 5 6 - 2 17 - - 21 7 13 10 4 3

Cannot say 6 5 8 10 8 6 - 4 7 - - 5 8 6 5 7 12

Agree (NET) 65 61 76 76 78 75 - 76 72 - - 64 67 59 75 74 74

Disagree (NET) 29 33 16 14 14 20 - 19 21 - - 31 25 35 20 19 14
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada.

Base: Total Answering -

Indigenous People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Contact with

182

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
27 4 30 27 33 20 26 26 36 25 30 29 38 28 15
38 36 35 39 41 33 40 39 34 33 38 48 29 43 41
18 31 21 16 15 25 17 24 15 24 18 8 13 16 25
11 28 7 12 7 21 9 8 12 11 10 14 15 8 11
6 - 7 8 5 1 8 4 3 7 4 1 5 5 8
65 40 65 65 73 53 66 65 70 58 68 77 67 72 56
29 60 28 27 22 46 26 31 26 35 28 22 28 24 36
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b. It is easy to understand the anger of [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada.

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Eggi:azgtgluéﬂgggging - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472

Strongly agree 17 18 9 30 23 11 6 20 11 16 18 34 21 10 15 20 17

Somewhat agree 35 39 37 41 37 25 39 35 36 38 32 22 35 40 32 49 32

Somewhat disagree 16 12 24 8 16 15 15 16 14 21 12 18 9 18 20 9 17

Strongly disagree 12 15 21 4 6 18 17 13 11 13 12 9 9 15 16 9 13

Cannot say 20 16 10 17 17 31 22 16 29 13 26 18 26 17 17 14 22

Agree (NET) 52 57 45 71 61 35 45 55 46 54 50 55 56 49 47 68 48

Disagree (NET) 28 27 44 12 23 33 33 29 25 33 24 26 18 33 36 18 30
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
Strongly agree 17 15 20 27 16 - 15 35 20 18 14 28 18 17 17 18 14
Somewhat agree 35 32 43 48 41 - 36 39 36 29 32 35 34 30 38 45 51
Somewhat disagree 16 14 16 14 18 - 20 12 26 16 29 12 12 14 21 14 17
Strongly disagree 12 14 8 3 11 - 14 5 10 21 7 16 16 14 11 9 10
Cannot say 20 24 13 8 15 - 15 9 8 15 18 10 19 25 12 14 8
Agree (NET) 52 48 63 75 56 - 51 74 56 47 46 63 52 47 56 63 65
Disagree (NET) 28 28 25 17 29 - 34 17 36 37 36 28 29 28 33 23 27
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
Strongly agree 17 13 15 19 19 16 24 17 13 14 17 23 24 15 13
Somewhat agree 35 27 30 38 39 25 33 32 47 35 38 34 37 38 30
Somewhat disagree 16 16 20 15 13 10 16 18 14 17 15 15 14 20 14
Strongly disagree 12 2 15 16 12 15 11 12 10 11 13 13 14 9 14
Cannot say 20 43 20 12 17 34 15 21 17 24 17 15 11 18 29
Agree (NET) 52 39 45 57 58 41 57 48 60 49 55 57 61 53 43
Disagree (NET) 28 18 35 31 25 25 27 30 23 27 28 28 28 28 28
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Middle Eastern people] in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People

Base: weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407

Strongly agree 11 8 12 27 14 4 - 13 8 9 12 19 15 6 8 17 9

Somewhat agree 35 29 55 27 30 34 42 41 26 32 37 31 40 31 37 39 33

Somewhat disagree 22 19 17 14 23 24 22 21 23 25 18 19 17 23 25 18 22

Strongly disagree 15 17 6 14 17 12 20 11 20 20 10 10 12 17 19 17 14

Cannot say 18 27 10 19 15 26 16 14 22 14 23 22 15 24 11 8 21

Agree (NET) 45 37 67 54 45 38 42 54 34 41 49 49 55 36 45 56 42

Disagree (NET) 36 36 23 27 41 36 42 32 44 45 28 29 30 40 44 36 36
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Middle Eastern people] in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

5?3§ieTg§gleﬁgsggg;q2 - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Base: weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24
Strongly agree 11 8 18 10 24 19 20 6 14 31 10 11 10 7 15 17 28
Somewhat agree 35 34 41 45 33 48 29 46 14 34 27 37 31 35 36 35 28
Somewhat disagree 22 23 17 17 18 15 20 7 30 14 25 13 22 24 16 20 23
Strongly disagree 15 17 7 8 8 5 19 12 10 14 22 19 16 18 12 9 4
Cannot say 18 18 17 20 17 13 11 30 32 7 16 20 21 16 21 18 17
Agree (NET) 45 42 59 55 57 67 50 51 28 64 37 48 41 42 50 52 56
Disagree (NET) 36 40 24 25 26 20 39 19 40 29 47 32 37 42 28 29 27
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Middle Eastern people] in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
Strongly agree 11 25 5 7 15 14 11 9 9 12 11 9 13 10 10
Somewhat agree 35 30 34 35 37 18 35 41 40 33 37 35 36 31 37
Somewhat disagree 22 15 17 28 22 26 25 20 21 22 24 18 19 27 18
Strongly disagree 15 4 18 15 13 10 12 19 14 16 14 15 10 19 14
Cannot say 18 25 26 15 13 31 16 10 17 17 14 24 22 13 21
Agree (NET) 45 55 39 42 52 32 46 50 48 45 48 43 49 41 47
Disagree (NET) 36 19 35 43 35 37 38 39 35 38 38 33 29 46 32
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Latin American people] in Canada.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

Strongly agree 8 7 5 8 11 6 10 7 9 5 11 26 8 6 2 15 6

Somewhat agree 31 45 20 16 29 33 52 30 33 31 31 28 33 32 28 34 30

Somewhat disagree 22 16 28 15 30 17 16 21 25 20 25 20 22 20 29 16 24

Strongly disagree 11 11 20 4 7 16 4 13 9 14 8 13 8 14 10 15 10

Cannot say 27 22 27 56 24 28 18 29 24 29 25 14 29 28 31 20 30

Agree (NET) 39 52 25 24 39 39 63 38 42 36 42 54 41 38 30 49 36

Disagree (NET) 33 27 48 20 37 33 20 33 34 34 33 33 30 34 39 31 34
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Latin American people] in Canada.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People

Base: weighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21
Strongly agree 8 7 8 4 12 8 18 16 3 15 20 11 6 8 14 4 2
Somewhat agree 31 32 29 25 25 40 29 43 18 29 28 31 32 29 31 33 28
Somewhat disagree 22 21 24 31 23 16 21 21 33 16 23 19 20 21 21 27 23
Strongly disagree 11 13 6 7 9 1 7 3 9 5 9 8 16 13 11 7 8
Cannot say 27 26 33 33 31 34 25 17 36 35 20 31 25 29 22 28 39
Agree (NET) 39 39 37 29 37 49 47 58 21 44 48 41 39 37 45 37 30
Disagree (NET) 33 35 30 38 32 17 27 25 43 20 32 28 36 35 33 34 31
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

b. It is easy to understand the anger of [Latin American people] in Canada.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
Strongly agree 8 6 14 6 7 13 9 7 5 5 8 9 7 12 6
Somewhat agree 31 57 27 24 32 36 26 39 28 31 29 40 21 33 38
Somewhat disagree 22 3 29 28 20 9 25 19 33 24 23 20 29 22 17
Strongly disagree 11 - 9 13 15 11 11 12 10 11 11 13 20 8 7
Cannot say 27 34 20 28 25 32 28 24 24 29 29 18 24 24 32
Agree (NET) 39 62 41 30 39 48 36 45 33 36 37 49 28 46 44
Disagree (NET) 33 3 38 42 36 20 36 31 43 35 34 33 48 30 24
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e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [COMBINED GROUPS] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
A1l Group

Base: weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
10 11 9 8 11 7 14 11 8 8 12 15 11 8 8 16 8
29 31 28 19 29 32 30 31 26 27 32 35 30 26 30 31 29
26 25 29 29 26 25 28 25 29 30 23 22 23 28 31 21 28
17 20 21 22 17 11 15 16 18 22 12 7 14 22 19 19 16
18 14 12 22 16 24 13 17 19 14 21 21 22 16 13 12 19
39 42 38 27 41 39 43 42 34 35 43 50 41 34 38 47 37
43 45 50 51 43 37 43 41 47 51 35 29 37 50 50 40 44
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [COMBINED GROUPS] cannot get ahead these days.

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Group

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Strongly agree 10 8 15 10 19 12 11 16 11 14 6 15 10 8 11 13 14
Somewhat agree 29 28 36 38 29 44 26 34 28 33 20 30 29 28 33 31 33
Somewhat disagree 26 28 25 29 28 18 24 17 23 20 28 22 26 26 28 26 23
Strongly disagree 17 18 9 7 11 9 20 13 19 12 27 18 16 18 14 14 13
Cannot say 18 18 15 17 13 17 20 20 20 22 19 15 19 19 14 17 17
Agree (NET) 39 36 50 48 48 56 37 50 39 47 26 44 39 36 44 43 47
Disagree (NET) 43 46 35 35 38 27 43 30 41 31 55 40 42 45 42 40 36
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [COMBINED GROUPS] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Group

Base: weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Strongly agree 10 15 9 9 10 16 8 8 9 9 8 15 13 10 7
Somewhat agree 29 30 28 27 33 23 30 31 32 29 31 27 26 31 31
Somewhat disagree 26 24 29 27 25 25 28 28 27 29 27 23 25 27 28
Strongly disagree 17 9 19 18 15 13 16 18 17 15 19 16 21 17 12
Cannot say 18 22 16 19 16 23 17 15 15 18 16 19 15 16 22
Agree (NET) 39 45 36 36 44 40 39 39 41 38 39 42 39 40 38
Disagree (NET) 43 33 48 45 41 37 44 46 44 44 45 39 46 44 40
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Black people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People

Base: weighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380

Strongly agree 12 9 12 12 15 9 18 14 10 8 17 18 15 9 12 17 11

Somewhat agree 38 42 26 35 37 45 36 38 37 38 38 55 37 28 47 41 37

Somewhat disagree 26 22 41 17 24 25 37 25 28 29 23 12 21 35 26 16 29

Strongly disagree 15 13 15 19 17 15 6 13 17 20 10 5 15 21 10 15 15

Cannot say 9 14 7 16 8 7 3 9 7 5 12 10 11 7 6 11 8

Agree (NET) 50 51 38 48 51 54 54 52 47 45 55 73 52 37 58 58 49

Disagree (NET) 41 35 56 36 41 40 43 39 46 50 33 17 37 56 35 31 43
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Black people] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Ethnic/Racial Background

Indi

genous
Group

Importance ] ]
of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig

Firs

t

very/ Not/ 3rd/

2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21

12 10 19 9 28 13 13 17 28 1 17 11 9 17 16 25
38 37 40 33 39 52 43 41 30 54 35 37 36 42 38 34
26 29 25 42 22 8§ 13 11 - 22 24 27 27 22 27 29
15 16 6 9 2 10 19 22 28 12 15 16 17 12 11 10
9 8 10 7 9 17 12 9 13 10 8 10 10 6 8 3
50 47 59 42 67 65 56 58 59 56 52 48 46 50 54 59
41 46 31 51 24 18 32 33 28 35 40 43 45 35 38 39
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Black people] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

E%;?ﬁ ;ggg}eAnswering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Base: Weighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
Strongly agree 12 9 14 16 9 12 14 8 11 11 10 18 16 11 11
Somewhat agree 38 77 30 34 40 36 37 43 44 42 42 25 30 40 43
Somewhat disagree 26 7 35 23 26 27 23 28 26 25 26 29 27 26 25
Strongly disagree 15 - 15 17 15 16 19 13 12 13 13 22 20 15 11
Cannot say 9 8 5 10 10 9 7 9 7 9 9 6 6 9 10
Agree (NET) 50 85 44 50 50 48 51 51 55 53 52 43 47 50 54
Disagree (NET) 41 7 51 40 41 43 42 40 38 38 39 51 47 41 35
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Chinese people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People

Base: weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423

Strongly agree 11 11 10 3 13 9 5 13 6 10 11 12 10 13 5 19 8

Somewhat agree 19 13 17 3 22 24 20 24 11 18 21 32 25 14 13 23 18

Somewhat disagree 32 42 22 43 30 28 50 30 36 34 30 26 20 35 47 20 36

Strongly disagree 24 30 36 35 20 19 18 20 31 28 19 9 25 29 24 28 23

Cannot say 14 3 16 16 14 21 8 13 16 10 19 22 19 10 11 11 15

Agree (NET) 30 25 27 6 35 33 25 37 17 28 33 44 35 27 18 42 26

Disagree (NET) 56 72 57 78 50 46 67 50 67 62 49 34 46 64 71 47 58
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Chinese people] cannot get ahead these days.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
Strongly agree 11 11 11 - 9 18 6 2 18 9 2 14 12 12 10 6 7
Somewhat agree 19 17 23 - 20 31 35 29 24 52 15 26 17 16 22 28 30
Somewhat disagree 32 33 34 - 35 31 20 30 19 24 16 26 33 30 43 27 10
Strongly disagree 24 25 19 - 21 12 31 15 25 8 61 17 23 27 15 21 22
Cannot say 14 14 13 - 15 8 8 24 13 7 6 17 16 14 11 18 31
Agree (NET) 30 27 34 - 29 49 42 31 42 61 17 41 28 28 32 34 37
Disagree (NET) 56 58 52 - 56 44 51 45 44 32 78 42 56 57 57 48 32
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Chinese people] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
Strongly agree 11 21 10 8 10 28 8 5 11 9 6 21 17 5 11
Somewhat agree 19 16 18 18 22 21 22 11 18 21 18 18 18 23 16
Somewhat disagree 32 41 33 29 31 28 39 33 31 33 31 33 27 35 34
Strongly disagree 24 17 26 28 20 17 17 35 27 23 30 17 27 24 20
Cannot say 14 5 13 17 16 6 15 16 13 15 15 9 12 14 19
Agree (NET) 30 37 28 26 33 49 30 16 29 29 24 40 35 28 27
Disagree (NET) 56 58 59 57 51 45 55 68 58 55 61 51 53 59 54
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [South Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

Strongly agree 9 18 3 2 6 4 28 10 6 8 9 6 13 6 7 13 7

Somewhat agree 25 28 22 15 26 26 19 23 28 19 30 38 17 22 31 30 23

Somewhat disagree 25 24 32 28 24 21 30 27 19 27 23 18 25 23 30 21 26

Strongly disagree 22 25 27 27 26 12 8 23 18 28 16 10 19 29 20 22 22

Cannot say 20 5 15 28 18 37 15 16 29 18 22 28 26 19 12 14 22

Agree (NET) 33 46 25 16 32 30 48 33 34 27 39 44 31 28 38 44 31

Disagree (NET) 47 49 60 56 50 33 38 51 37 55 38 28 44 52 50 43 47
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [South Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
South Asian People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Ccannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
9 8 12 13 - 10 8 6 6 12 7 13 8 9 8 7 11
25 21 38 29 - 47 19 30 39 27 14 26 21 20 33 29 40
25 25 28 35 - 21 23 19 18 23 23 18 25 22 31 27 21
22 24 7 5 - 9 26 25 12 13 31 23 22 25 16 19 12
20 21 15 17 - 13 23 19 24 25 25 19 23 23 12 19 16
33 30 49 43 - 57 27 36 46 39 22 40 29 30 41 36 51
47 50 35 40 - 30 49 45 30 36 54 41 47 47 47 46 33
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [South Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

ggaig Xg}gl éggg$ging - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
Strongly agree 9 38 8 2 9 20 6 6 6 9 4 17 8 9 8
Somewhat agree 25 27 17 27 27 27 20 25 24 25 25 24 24 26 23
Somewhat disagree 25 3 22 30 27 17 23 27 31 29 26 16 25 24 26
Strongly disagree 22 9 36 18 19 6 25 30 22 18 28 17 28 20 19
Cannot say 20 23 18 23 19 30 27 12 18 20 17 26 15 22 23
Agree (NET) 33 65 25 29 36 47 25 31 30 33 29 40 32 35 32
Disagree (NET) 47 12 58 48 45 23 48 56 53 47 54 34 53 43 46
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Indigenous Peoples] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411

Strongly agree 17 13 15 12 21 14 27 19 15 14 21 19 20 15 16 25 15

Somewhat agree 37 41 32 44 35 40 39 40 32 33 43 45 39 34 34 40 37

Somewhat disagree 24 30 31 21 19 31 13 20 31 28 19 23 22 23 28 12 28

Strongly disagree 14 11 20 16 16 9 18 12 19 16 12 1 14 19 20 19 13

Cannot say 7 5 2 7 10 6 3 8 4 8 5 11 6 8 2 5 7

Agree (NET) 55 54 47 56 55 54 65 59 47 47 63 65 59 49 50 65 52

Disagree (NET) 388 41 51 37 35 40 31 32 50 45 31 24 36 43 48 31 41
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Indigenous Peoples] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
17 13 23 17 33 19 - 51 24 - - 25 18 14 16 27 28
37 37 46 52 39 47 - 28 28 - - 35 37 37 41 36 39
24 27 14 15 12 15 - 5 30 - - 18 23 29 13 20 8
14 17 7 5 10 6 - 5 13 - - 18 11 14 21 10 12
7 6 9 11 6 12 - 10 7 - - 4 11 6 9 7 14
55 50 69 69 72 67 - 79 51 - - 60 55 51 57 63 67
38 44 21 20 22 22 - 10 42 - - 36 34 43 35 30 19
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Indigenous Peoples] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
Strongly agree 17 28 9 16 21 21 13 16 20 17 16 23 22 20 10
Somewhat agree 37 16 33 41 43 22 42 44 37 34 39 42 32 39 41
Somewhat disagree 24 34 34 22 15 45 20 24 21 31 24 13 17 21 35
Strongly disagree 14 21 14 14 13 5 18 10 20 13 18 11 23 14 5
Cannot say 7 - 9 6 8 7 7 6 2 5 3 12 6 6 9
Agree (NET) 55 45 43 57 64 43 55 60 57 51 55 64 54 59 51
Disagree (NET) 38 55 48 36 28 50 38 33 41 44 42 24 40 35 40
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [East and Southeast Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Eggﬁ:algtgluéﬂzggging - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472

Strongly agree 8 9 5 21 9 6 2 10 5 4 12 15 9 6 7 17 7

Somewhat agree 28 29 34 7 30 30 29 30 24 30 27 20 29 28 32 28 28

Somewhat disagree 24 20 28 30 26 21 16 27 17 27 21 31 22 23 26 27 23

Strongly disagree 12 22 21 14 8 5 24 11 14 16 8 6 6 16 16 12 12

Cannot say 27 20 12 28 27 38 28 22 40 22 31 28 34 26 19 15 30

Agree (NET) 37 38 39 28 39 36 32 40 29 34 39 35 38 35 39 46 35

Disagree (NET) 36 42 49 44 34 26 40 38 31 44 30 37 28 39 42 40 35
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [East and Southeast Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Cannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
555 207 147 64 83 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
571 394 78 28 50 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
8 6 18 12 22 17 14 5 16 6 16 8 6 8 15 16
28 28 32 46 24 23 47 16 32 10 33 30 29 28 26 26
24 22 27 17 32 26 14 44 23 34 24 22 21 32 26 27
12 12 8 5 9 13 9 16 11 19 14 13 11 10 16 18
27 32 15 20 13 22 15 19 18 31 13 27 32 22 17 12
37 34 50 58 46 40 61 21 48 16 49 38 35 36 41 42
36 35 35 22 42 39 24 60 34 53 38 35 32 42 42 46
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [East and Southeast Asian people] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East and Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
Strongly agree 8 10 7 9 7 11 11 9 5 7 6 14 14 6 6
Somewhat agree 28 34 27 25 30 15 32 32 29 25 33 32 27 28 30
Somewhat disagree 24 20 20 23 31 13 28 26 27 26 26 21 28 30 15
Strongly disagree 12 2 15 14 12 19 10 9 10 10 11 10 15 10 11
Cannot say 27 35 31 28 19 43 20 24 29 32 24 23 17 25 38
Agree (NET) 37 44 33 35 37 26 43 41 34 32 38 46 41 34 36
Disagree (NET) 36 21 35 37 43 32 37 35 37 36 38 31 42 41 26
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Middle Eastern people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407

Strongly agree 5 4 15 3 6 1 1 7 2 7 4 8 7 4 4 10 4

Somewhat agree 32 28 45 14 28 37 41 38 25 32 32 22 43 33 26 27 34

Somewhat disagree 29 24 19 48 32 26 33 24 38 30 29 30 25 28 35 30 29

Strongly disagree 15 17 11 21 18 10 19 14 16 20 11 5 8 22 22 21 14

Cannot say 18 27 10 15 15 26 6 17 19 11 24 34 17 12 13 12 19

Agree (NET) 38 32 60 16 34 38 41 45 27 39 36 31 50 37 30 37 38

Disagree (NET) 45 41 30 68 50 36 53 38 54 50 40 35 33 50 57 51 43
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Middle Eastern people] cannot get ahead these days.

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

5?3§ieTg§gleﬁgsggg;q2 - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24
Strongly agree 5 4 9 8 10 9 9 11 4 16 - 8 6 3 9 9 6
Somewhat agree 32 33 35 40 29 40 26 27 21 37 18 26 36 35 30 27 35
Somewhat disagree 29 31 30 27 36 24 31 14 14 27 36 26 29 31 27 29 36
Strongly disagree 15 16 7 8 9 4 17 17 30 9 22 22 11 17 15 12 4
Cannot say 18 16 19 18 16 23 16 31 31 11 24 18 18 14 19 22 19
Agree (NET) 38 37 44 48 39 49 35 38 26 53 18 34 42 38 38 36 41
Disagree (NET) 45 47 37 35 45 28 48 31 44 36 58 48 41 47 42 41 40
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Middle Eastern people] cannot get ahead these days.

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
Strongly agree 5 3 4 5 8 7 4 5 6 6 5 5 5 9 2
Somewhat agree 32 31 42 22 36 16 34 37 42 36 33 26 29 35 31
Somewhat disagree 29 37 26 34 25 25 43 31 20 29 33 21 23 25 37
Strongly disagree 15 4 14 20 12 14 10 15 15 13 16 22 18 19 11
Cannot say 18 25 14 18 18 39 9 12 17 16 13 26 25 12 18
Agree (NET) 38 34 46 28 45 23 38 42 48 42 38 31 34 44 34
Disagree (NET) 45 41 40 54 38 38 53 47 35 42 49 43 41 43 48
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Latin American people] cannot get ahead these days.

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

Strongly agree 6 10 6 1 9 3 10 5 9 3 10 24 4 3 5 12 4

Somewhat agree 27 34 21 21 28 29 14 25 29 23 31 35 29 23 24 28 26

Somewhat disagree 25 10 33 17 26 26 30 23 27 31 18 9 27 28 25 25 25

Strongly disagree 14 18 16 21 14 12 11 16 11 21 7 18 10 15 19 13 15

Cannot say 28 28 24 40 23 30 35 30 23 23 34 15 30 31 27 21 30

Agree (NET) 33 44 27 22 37 32 25 30 38 26 41 58 33 26 30 40 31

Disagree (NET) 39 28 49 38 40 38 41 40 39 52 26 27 37 42 44 39 39
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Latin American people] cannot get ahead these days.

Base: Total Answering -
Latin American People

Base: Weighted

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Ccannot say

Agree (NET)

Disagree (NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21
6 5 8 2 14 6 10 15 - 2 17 9 6 5 10 6 7
27 26 32 25 29 44 14 43 24 15 10 25 27 24 34 30 30
25 26 24 36 24 8 26 15 21 14 32 21 21 24 28 26 35
14 16 11 9 12 13 16 5 14 5 25 18 15 17 11 12 11
28 27 25 27 21 29 35 23 42 64 16 28 31 30 18 27 18
33 31 40 27 43 50 24 58 24 18 27 34 33 29 44 36 37
39 42 35 45 36 21 42 19 35 19 57 39 36 41 38 38 45
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Q23. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the treatment [GROUPS] in Canada today..

e. Racial discrimination is the main reason why many [Latin American people] cannot get ahead these days.

. Contact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
Strongly agree 6 4 10 5 5 10 3 8 5 4 6 5 3 10 5
Somewhat agree 27 29 26 22 32 25 24 29 29 24 31 23 25 24 30
Somewhat disagree 25 18 30 26 24 20 20 29 29 30 20 26 25 24 24
Strongly disagree 14 9 12 17 16 14 14 13 16 14 15 16 21 17 7
Cannot say 28 40 22 30 24 30 38 21 21 27 28 29 25 25 32
Agree (NET) 33 33 36 28 37 36 27 37 34 29 37 29 29 34 36
Disagree (NET) 39 27 42 43 40 34 35 42 45 44 35 43 46 41 32
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Q24. In your daily life, how much contact do you, personally, have with people who have a different racial background than your own?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

A lot of contact

Some contact

only a 1little contact
No contact at all

Ccannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
30 36 35 31 32 24 19 37 18 30 30 33 33 35 17 47 26

36 39 40 38 35 35 34 38 33 37 36 36 35 36 39 35 36

25 23 22 23 25 25 31 19 34 24 25 22 21 24 33 14 28

7 2 2 7 6 14 16 5 12 7 8 7 9 5 10 3 9

2 1 1 1 2 2 * 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2
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Q24. In your daily life, how much contact do you, personally, have with people who have a different racial background than your own?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
A Tot of contact 30 24 44 41 43 48 34 60 43 39 33 35 30 23 38 42 39
Some contact 36 36 37 40 37 33 40 27 35 31 45 34 35 37 34 38 43
only a Tittle contact 25 29 14 14 15 14 19 10 16 22 16 20 27 28 22 17 14
No contact at all 7 9 3 3 4 3 5 2 2 4 5 9 6 10 4 3 2
Cannot say 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 3 4 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
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Q24. In your dally life, how much contact do you, personally, have with people who have a different racial background than your own?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

A lot of contact

Some contact

only a 1little contact
No contact at all

Cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

Total <HS Cgaé gng_ g?;é/ <$30K %gg; %88; 5100 gggﬂ/ gg;ﬁ/ eﬁgﬁ/ A lot Some ;Lgﬁle
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
30 18 25 32 37 23 29 30 39 30 29 33 100 - -

36 30 37 37 37 34 36 35 38 37 37 34 - 100 -

25 33 27 24 20 25 27 26 18 24 24 24 - - 73

7 18 8 6 5 15 8 7 4 8 8 6 - - 22

2 1 3 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 2 - - 5
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Q25. Do you have friends from racial groups different from your own?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Respondents That 3482 572 432 269 1594 456 159 2621 849 1591 1891 533 999 1270 680 1177 2305
Have Had Contact Wwith

People Oof A Different

Racial Background

Base: Weighted 3365 470 396 239 1291 752 217 2226 1123 1653 1712 481 937 1227 720 760 2605
Yes 79 86 84 74 82 72 73 82 74 79 80 83 79 80 77 85 78
No 18 11 13 23 16 26 21 15 24 19 17 14 17 19 21 12 20
Cannot say 3 3 3 4 2 2 7 3 2 2 3 2 4 2 3 2 3
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Q25. Do you have friends from racial groups different from your own?

Ethnic/Racial Background

Indigenous
Group

Importance

of Identity Generation in Canada

Total white

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig
NET ese

Asian Asia enous Black Other

First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/
Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus

2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Respondents That 3482
Have Had Contact Wwith

People Oof A Different

Racial Background

Base: Weighted 3365
Yes 79
No 18
Cannot say 3

1281

2294

75
22

1106 386 384

556 177

89 89 88 90 87
10 9 11 8 8
1 2 1 2 5
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239 141 172 150

170 184 1342 1023 1374

77 83 922 1442 1911

89 88 81 78 76
6 7 17 18 21
5 5 2 3 3

852 1238 303

708 724 166

82 88 87
17 11 11
1 2 2
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Q25. Do you have friends from racial groups different from your own?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Respondents That 3482 91 448 1202 1728 393 713 940 946 1357 1307 677 1442 1327 713
Have Had Contact Wwith

People Oof A Different

Racial Background

Base: Weighted 3365 329 786 1230 1003 482 750 878 800 1257 1307 672 1113 1341 911
Yes 79 69 75 81 85 80 74 80 84 80 80 78 92 82 60
No 18 25 22 17 13 17 22 17 16 18 19 17 6 16 36
Cannot say 3 6 3 2 1 3 4 3 1 3 2 4 2 2 4
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Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Aboriginal/iIndigenous/ 26 36 34 49 22 18 27 30 21 25 28 22 27 25 31 25 27
Native/First Nations
Black/Africans 25 14 13 11 30 29 30 27 21 22 27 29 23 25 24 29 23
ASIANS (NET) 20 36 21 16 21 9 18 22 15 17 23 20 17 19 25 24 19
Asian 13 22 14 13 14 7 11 15 10 11 15 15 11 13 16 15 13
Chinese 4 11 3 2 4 2 5 4 4 3 5 2 3 5 6 5 4
South Asian/East 3 6 4 2 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 3 4 5 3
Asian
East Asian 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Southeast Asian * 1 - 1 * - 1 # 1 * 1 * 1 “ * “
Mus1lim/IsTlamic 5 2 5 2 5 9 3 5 5 4 7 7 4 5 5 5 5
Arab/Middle Eastern 5 2 4 1 4 10 4 4 6 5 5 7 5 5 3 4 5
white/Caucasian 4 5 6 5 4 4 4 4 5 6 3 1 3 6 5 8 3
Non-white/People of 4 3 3 2 5 3 5 4 3 4 4 3 4 3 6 5 4
colour/BIPOC
Jewish/Jews 2 1 1 * 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 4 1 2
CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

All 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1
Latin American/Hispanic 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 * * 1 1 * * 1 1
Immigrants * - * - * * 1 * ® * * * * * * 1

Other mentions 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 4 2

None 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1

Cannot say 33 26 36 32 33 37 31 30 38 35 32 36 38 32 26 27 35
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Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Aboriginal/iIndigenous/ 26 26 21 21 18 25 45 26 26 50 43 23 29 28 28 22 14
Native/First Nations
Black/Africans 25 22 31 32 31 30 13 56 24 18 9 27 23 21 31 30 26
ASIANS (NET) 20 18 28 26 28 33 17 19 18 20 15 19 20 18 23 24 21
Asian 13 12 18 16 14 26 9 14 13 11 6 13 13 12 14 16 17
Chinese 4 4 6 7 7 5 5 4 3 4 4 4 4 3 6 6 2
South Asian/East 3 3 5 2 9 2 6 2 3 7 5 3 3 3 4 4 2
Asian
East Asian 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 *# 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
Southeast Asian 1 1 1 1 1
MusTim/Islamic 5 5 5 3 6 5 3 4 7 2 3 5 6 6 5 4 4
Arab/Middle Eastern 5 6 2 2 2 3 4 4 6 5 4 4 5 6 3 3 2
white/Caucasian 4 5 2 1 1 3 4 7 2 7 5 4 5 5 2 2
Non-white/People of 4 4 4 3 5 3 3 4 5 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 2
colour/BIPOC
Jewish/Jews 2 2 * * * 1 1 1 3 * 2 1 2 2 3 1 1
CONTINUED/ ..
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CONTINUED/

Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

_ ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
All 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2
Latin American/Hispanic 1 * 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Immigrants * * 1 - 1 1 * - 1 1
Other mentions 2 2 2 3 3 1 4 2 4 1 4 2 2 3 2 3 3
None 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 * 3 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 4
Cannot say 33 34 32 35 34 26 29 23 31 25 33 34 34 35 29 29 35
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Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

. Contact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Aboriginal/iIndigenous/ 26 21 22 25 34 21 31 25 29 27 26 28 30 28 22
Native/First Nations
Black/Africans 25 12 23 26 30 20 23 26 28 26 25 22 30 24 20
ASIANS (NET) 20 14 19 22 20 18 21 19 20 18 22 20 22 22 16
Asian 13 9 12 15 13 11 16 12 12 12 14 14 15 14 11
Chinese 4 4 5 4 4 5 3 5 4 4 6 3 4 6 3
South Asian/East 3 1 4 4 3 1 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 3
Asian
East Asian 1 - * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Southeast Asian * - 1 1 1 1
Mus1lim/IsTlamic 5 3 5 5 6 5 4 5 6 6 4 6 6 5 4
Arab/Middle Eastern 5 5 6 5 5 4 5 6 6 4 6 5 5 5 5
white/Caucasian 4 1 6 5 3 5 5 3 5 3 5 7 5 5 4
qu;ﬁ2}§§4820p1e of 4 1 3 5 5 3 4 5 4 4 3 5 4 5 3
Jewish/Jews 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2
CONTINUED/ ..

226



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

CONTINUED/

Q26. Which ethnic or racial groups do you believe are most frequently the target of discrimination or unfair treatment In Canada today?

contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
ATl 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Latin American/Hispanic 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 1
Immigrants * - 1 1
Other mentions 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 2 4 2 1
None 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1
Cannot say 33 56 35 30 26 45 31 31 26 35 30 33 25 32 42
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Q27. How often are people in your own ethnic or racial group treated unfairly because of their race or culture?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Ccannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
12 13 12 12 15 10 6 14 9 13 12 18 12 13 7 39 5

27 27 30 30 30 21 19 29 22 27 26 32 24 29 23 45 22

31 34 31 36 29 31 36 30 34 32 31 23 31 29 41 9 37

21 20 19 11 18 28 30 18 27 20 22 20 21 20 22 2 26

9 6 8 11 9 10 10 9 8 8 9 6 11 9 7 4 10
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Q27. How often are people in your own ethnic or racial group treated unfairly because of their race or culture?

) ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
often 12 6 17 15 19 14 39 54 21 49 29 25 6 9 15 18 18
Sometimes 27 19 54 60 51 52 35 31 37 36 33 32 20 19 36 40 46
Rarely 31 38 19 19 16 23 13 7 22 5 20 22 38 36 26 24 18
Never 21 28 4 1 7 2 6 2 7 2 8 12 28 27 12 12 11
Cannot say 9 9 7 4 7 8 8 7 13 8 9 10 9 9 10 7 8
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Q27. How often are people in your own ethnic or racial group treated unfairly because of their race or culture?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
often 12 9 13 13 12 15 12 10 14 10 11 20 23 9 7
Sometimes 27 25 24 26 31 28 24 26 29 26 27 28 31 32 17
Rarely 31 30 35 31 29 26 35 34 31 32 34 27 27 33 33
Never 21 30 16 22 21 19 21 23 21 25 20 17 13 20 29
Cannot say 9 7 12 8 7 13 8 7 5 7 9 9 6 6 14
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

a. Black people

Base: Not Own Racial

Group

Base: weighted

often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3295 573 408 254 1432 455 173 2409 873 1541 1754 441 943 1219 692 964 2331
3543 477 395 249 1308 857 256 2248 1277 1752 1791 478 1011 1262 792 705 2838
37 32 26 24 43 39 40 40 32 31 43 44 35 37 36 45 35

41 44 48 45 37 39 43 41 42 41 41 35 42 39 45 36 42

13 15 20 18 11 12 12 12 16 18 9 13 13 14 14 13 13

3 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 3 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 3

6 5 4 9 6 6 3 5 6 6 6 6 7 6 3 3 7
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

a. Black people

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3295 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 - 338 181 192 1106 1070 1463 764 1046 232
Group

Base: Weighted 3543 2570 584 185 251 148 185 - 203 84 88 920 1544 2152 697 667 144
often 37 35 45 44 43 48 37 - 44 44 28 37 38 34 46 38 31
Sometimes 41 42 37 39 36 34 41 - 33 38 45 37 42 42 38 39 35
Rarely 13 14 10 10 10 11 18 - 11 12 23 17 11 15 11 13 18
Never 3 3 3 2 4 2 2 - 5 2 2 3 3 3 1 4 5
Cannot say 6 6 5 5 7 4 3 - 8 4 2 6 6 6 4 6 11
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

a. Black people

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3295 94 427 1114 1644 379 658 883 905 1321 1219 621 1204 1216 875
Group

Base: weighted 3543 385 843 1266 1027 562 779 920 812 1334 1380 693 1020 1299 1223
often 37 30 33 38 42 38 34 37 39 36 34 44 43 36 33
Sometimes 41 47 39 41 40 37 43 41 44 44 41 34 37 45 40
Rarely 13 16 16 12 12 13 14 14 11 11 17 10 13 12 16
Never 3 2 4 3 2 4 3 3 2 3 2 5 4 2 3
Cannot say 6 5 7 6 4 8 6 4 3 6 5 6 4 5 9
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

b. Chinese people

Base: Not Own Racial

Group

Base: Weighted

often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3296 466 394 276 1488 493 179 2369 912 1483 1813 506 952 1153 685 1042 2254
3513 427 381 256 1314 877 258 2203 1290 1720 1793 497 1006 1226 785 712 2801
26 39 28 18 29 18 22 29 21 21 31 34 25 25 25 34 24

45 41 44 48 44 45 55 46 44 45 45 38 46 44 51 40 46

18 15 20 22 17 21 16 16 22 22 14 13 16 21 20 17 19

4 3 3 2 3 6 3 3 5 5 3 7 4 3 2 4 4

7 2 6 11 7 10 3 6 8 7 7 8 9 8 3 5 8
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

b. Chinese people

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 1400 754 - 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1260 1023 1486 722 1063 306
Group

Base: Weighted 3513 2570 399 - 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 960 1525 2162 670 653 168
often 26 25 30 - 27 36 30 32 28 32 26 28 27 24 33 26 21
Sometimes 45 45 46 - 44 49 42 43 41 43 43 40 46 44 47 45 42
Rarely 18 19 13 - 16 10 20 13 17 17 22 21 16 20 15 17 17
Never 4 4 4 - 5 3 4 2 4 2 6 4 4 4 1 5 6
Cannot say 7 7 6 - 7 3 4 11 10 6 4 7 7 8 4 7 14
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

b. Chinese people

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 105 468 1199 1510 421 697 897 826 1227 1237 683 1268 1170 858
Group

Base: weighted 3513 403 861 1280 950 577 790 911 771 1282 1375 714 1037 1266 1210
often 26 27 27 26 25 28 27 26 24 23 26 32 31 25 23
Sometimes 45 40 41 46 50 38 45 45 51 50 43 40 43 48 44
Rarely 18 22 20 17 17 18 21 17 19 17 21 17 17 18 20
Never 4 6 3 4 3 7 2 5 2 4 3 4 4 3 5
Cannot say 7 4 9 8 5 9 6 7 5 6 7 7 6 6 9
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 516 398 269 1445 489 179 2380 901 1487 1809 464 949 1201 682 1014 2282
Group

Base: weighted 3447 435 373 245 1268 868 258 2150 1276 1692 1755 442 995 1233 777 672 2775

often 28 30 30 25 34 19 29 30 26 22 34 34 27 27 29 34 27

Sometimes 47 53 49 46 42 46 55 46 48 47 46 40 46 47 50 43 48

Rarely 15 11 14 14 15 18 10 15 14 19 11 9 16 15 15 15 14

Never 3 1 3 7 2 4 2 3 3 4 1 7 2 3 2 3 3

Cannot say 8 3 4 9 7 13 4 6 9 8 8 9 9 8 4 5 8
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

) ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 1400 754 402 - 352 401 403 338 181 192 1237 1021 1487 785 997 215
Group

Base: Weighted 3447 2570 333 185 - 148 185 155 203 84 88 914 1512 2158 676 583 107
often 28 28 26 22 - 32 36 33 24 39 33 28 31 27 36 24 23
Sometimes 47 47 54 60 - 47 41 45 41 40 38 41 47 46 47 50 40
Rarely 15 14 14 13 - 16 17 10 21 14 21 21 12 15 11 16 19
Never 3 3 2 1 - 3 3 2 3 2 4 4 3 3 1 4 7
Cannot say 8 8 4 4 - 3 4 10 11 5 4 7 7 9 4 7 11
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 97 463 1172 1550 407 677 876 860 1292 1220 641 1256 1171 869
Group

Base: Weighted 3447 379 849 1252 948 561 770 882 775 1285 1339 686 1005 1247 1194
often 28 28 28 29 28 29 29 27 29 27 26 35 32 29 25
Sometimes 47 42 44 47 51 40 45 48 51 48 49 41 47 48 45
Rarely 15 13 16 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 16 13 14 15 15
Never 3 7 3 2 2 5 3 2 2 3 2 4 3 2 4
Cannot say 8 9 10 8 4 11 7 8 4 8 7 8 5 6 12
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

d. Indigenous Peoples

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 511 389 196 1567 485 149 2478 803 1470 1827 518 976 1159 644 1058 2239
Group

Base: weighted 3513 450 381 219 1347 873 242 2258 1234 1723 1790 502 1011 1231 769 714 2799

often 49 53 51 52 48 49 47 53 42 43 55 53 47 49 49 56 48

Sometimes 31 34 29 28 32 29 40 29 35 34 29 23 32 32 34 28 32

Rarely 10 8 12 8 11 10 10 9 12 13 8 9 10 9 13 9 10

Never 3 2 2 4 3 4 1 3 4 5 2 7 3 3 1 3 3

Cannot say 6 4 5 8 7 8 2 6 7 6 7 8 8 6 3 4 7
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

d. Indigenous Peoples

_ ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 1400 1156 402 402 352 - 403 338 - - 1239 1026 1171 831 1269 313
Group

Base: Weighted 3513 2570 584 185 251 148 - 155 203 - - 951 1526 2015 725 745 172
often 49 48 47 46 46 51 - 69 51 - - 47 52 48 58 45 34
Sometimes 31 33 31 35 30 29 - 14 26 - - 30 30 32 29 30 31
Rarely 10 11 10 11 10 9 - 4 11 - - 13 8 11 7 11 13
Never 3 3 4 2 6 4 - 3 3 - - 4 3 3 1 5 7
Cannot say 6 6 7 6 8 6 - 10 9 - - 7 6 6 4 8 16
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

d. Indigenous Peoples

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 70 418 1108 1684 350 675 881 901 1318 1222 603 1287 1175 835
Group

Base: Weighted 3513 351 840 1265 1035 536 777 912 809 1329 1362 677 1050 1267 1196
often 49 52 42 49 55 51 50 47 51 49 46 56 56 49 44
Sometimes 31 24 36 32 28 24 31 36 34 32 34 26 27 34 32
Rarely 10 14 11 9 10 10 10 10 10 9 12 8 8 11 12
Never 3 5 3 3 2 6 3 3 1 4 2 4 3 1 5
Cannot say 6 4 8 7 5 9 6 5 4 5 6 6 5 6 8
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 521 395 258 1516 481 175 2434 899 1519 1827 485 951 1214 696 1071 2275
Group

Base: weighted 3550 454 386 249 1333 873 255 2243 1287 1745 1805 483 1011 1263 793 735 2815

often 18 20 20 16 21 13 16 20 14 15 21 25 19 16 15 27 16

Sometimes 48 54 49 50 48 42 51 49 47 46 50 39 47 49 54 48 48

Rarely 21 19 21 17 19 27 22 20 25 25 18 20 20 22 23 17 23

Never 4 3 3 6 3 6 5 4 4 6 2 7 3 5 3 4 4

Cannot say 8 4 7 11 8 12 5 7 10 7 9 9 11 8 5 5 9
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 1400 804 402 402 - 401 403 338 181 192 1217 1062 1457 790 1074 254
Group

Base: Weighted 3550 2570 436 185 251 - 185 155 203 84 88 950 1540 2153 701 668 145
often 18 17 19 17 20 - 24 24 18 25 24 20 20 17 23 16 12
Sometimes 48 48 53 62 45 - 48 46 44 51 43 41 49 47 50 50 45
Rarely 21 23 18 15 19 - 19 17 22 15 23 26 19 23 19 21 20
Never 4 4 5 1 8 - 3 2 4 3 3 5 4 4 3 5 9
Cannot say 8 8 6 4 8 - 6 11 12 6 6 8 8 9 5 8 13
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 100 465 1162 1604 413 678 884 888 1292 1247 663 1269 1209 868
Group

Base: Weighted 3550 395 861 1269 1004 575 781 911 804 1320 1380 709 1043 1291 1216
often 18 20 16 18 18 20 19 17 17 16 16 26 24 16 15
Sometimes 48 41 48 48 51 43 49 48 53 51 49 43 46 52 46
Rarely 21 20 22 21 21 21 20 23 22 20 25 19 20 21 23
Never 4 8 3 4 4 6 4 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 5
Cannot say 8 11 10 9 5 10 8 9 5 9 7 8 6 7 12
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 579 441 282 1661 493 180 2678 942 1649 1987 547 1050 1310 729 1184 2452
Group

Base: weighted 3657 477 404 258 1386 875 258 2332 1304 1796 1861 515 1048 1290 804 776 2882

often 31 25 32 28 33 30 34 32 29 24 37 40 34 28 26 35 30

Sometimes 45 52 49 48 44 39 50 45 44 47 43 35 41 48 51 43 45

Rarely 14 17 11 12 13 16 11 14 14 19 9 11 12 15 17 15 14

Never 2 1 3 1 3 3 1 2 3 3 2 4 3 3 1 3 2

cannot say 8 5 5 11 8 12 4 7 11 7 9 11 10 7 5 4 9
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 276 181 192 1391 1085 1497 872 1239 302
Group

Base: Weighted 3657 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 163 84 88 1013 1551 2167 738 722 165
often 31 31 25 21 26 29 38 38 29 40 34 30 34 31 36 24 18
Sometimes 45 44 53 58 50 50 37 39 38 38 36 40 44 43 48 49 45
Rarely 14 14 13 14 12 13 16 8 15 12 20 19 12 15 10 15 17
Never 2 2 3 1 5 3 3 4 3 1 3 4 2 2 1 4 7
Cannot say 8 8 7 6 8 5 7 11 16 8 7 7 8 9 5 9 13
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

. Contact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 104 489 1252 1774 435 746 972 966 1417 1350 709 1407 1309 920
Group

Base: Weighted 3657 399 879 1308 1049 586 809 939 831 1361 1422 726 1092 1326 1239
often 31 30 31 31 31 33 28 31 32 30 29 36 35 29 28
Sometimes 45 35 42 47 48 34 48 46 47 47 46 39 42 48 44
Rarely 14 23 14 11 14 19 13 13 14 13 15 14 14 14 14
Never 2 1 4 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 3
Cannot say 8 12 9 8 5 11 8 8 5 8 7 9 6 7 11
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

g. Latin American people

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3655 578 440 283 1674 501 179 2696 943 1656 1999 554 1053 1319 729 1203 2452
Group

Base: weighted 3673 477 403 257 1396 883 258 2347 1305 1802 1871 519 1051 1299 804 788 2885

often 7 7 6 4 8 6 7 8 5 6 8 13 7 6 4 11 6

Sometimes 40 43 37 36 42 37 45 42 38 38 43 33 42 40 43 47 38

Rarely 34 35 40 37 30 37 34 33 36 38 31 33 31 35 37 28 36

Never 7 8 8 6 7 5 6 7 7 8 5 9 6 7 6 7 7

Cannot say 12 8 10 17 12 15 8 11 14 11 13 12 13 12 11 7 13
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

g. Latin American people

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3655 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 295 181 192 1405 1090 1498 878 1251 299
Group

Base: Weighted 3673 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 178 84 88 1026 1554 2167 744 732 164
often 7 6 6 6 7 5 8 16 7 9 7 8 8 6 10 7 7
Sometimes 40 40 41 44 39 42 42 41 40 42 42 37 41 39 43 40 33
Rarely 34 36 32 34 30 34 33 23 32 31 36 35 33 36 32 32 31
Never 7 7 9 5 12 10 4 6 7 3 4 8 6 6 6 10 15
Cannot say 12 12 11 11 12 9 12 14 14 15 11 12 12 13 9 12 15
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Q28. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian society today.

g. Latin American people

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3655 104 490 1266 1779 437 747 983 966 1419 1359 716 1419 1310 926
Group

Base: Wweighted 3673 401 881 1319 1051 588 810 950 830 1366 1425 732 1101 1329 1243
often 7 7 8 6 7 9 6 7 6 7 5 9 9 7 4
Sometimes 40 35 37 40 46 38 39 40 45 4?2 37 45 42 41 37
Rarely 34 38 34 36 32 32 36 35 35 34 40 27 32 36 34
Never 7 7 8 6 6 8 8 7 6 6 7 7 7 6 7
Cannot say 12 12 14 13 9 14 11 12 8 12 11 12 9 10 17
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the

Following groups in our society?

a. Black people

Experience
Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3295 573 408 254 1432 455 173 2409 873 1541 1754 441 943 1219 692 964 2331
Group
Base: Wweighted 3543 477 395 249 1308 857 256 2248 1277 1752 1791 478 1011 1262 792 705 2838
More common than before 15 14 16 10 17 12 17 16 12 13 17 22 15 15 10 26 12
the pandemic
Less common than before 12 11 7 11 11 14 14 11 13 12 11 14 13 11 8 17 10
the pandemic
About as common as 60 63 68 66 59 53 61 60 59 62 57 51 53 61 71 47 63
before the pandemic
Cannot say 14 12 10 14 13 21 8 12 17 14 14 13 18 13 11 10 15
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
Following groups in our society?

a. Black people

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3295 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 - 338 181 192 1106 1070 1463 764 1046 232
Group

Base: Weighted 3543 2570 584 185 251 148 185 - 203 84 88 920 1544 2152 697 667 144
More common than before 15 12 24 17 28 26 22 - 17 24 19 19 14 13 19 17 19
the pandemic

Less common than before 12 11 15 15 15 14 14 - 13 12 16 13 9 10 13 15 22
the pandemic

About as common as 60 63 48 56 44 46 52 - 53 47 54 51 64 62 58 54 45
before the pandemic

Cannot say 14 14 13 12 13 14 13 - 17 16 12 16 13 15 11 14 15
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
Following groups in our society?

a. Black people

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3295 94 427 1114 1644 379 658 883 905 1321 1219 621 1204 1216 875
Group

Base: Weighted 3543 385 843 1266 1027 562 779 920 812 1334 1380 693 1020 1299 1223
More common than before 15 13 15 14 16 15 13 15 15 14 14 19 19 15 11
the pandemic

Less common than before 12 15 12 9 13 14 11 12 12 12 11 13 11 12 11
the pandemic

About as common as 60 57 56 62 61 51 62 60 63 60 61 57 60 60 58

before the pandemic

Cannot say 14 14 17 16 10 19 14 12 9 14 14 12 10 12 19
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
Following groups in our society?

b. Chinese people

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 466 394 276 1488 493 179 2369 912 1483 1813 506 952 1153 685 1042 2254
Group

Base: Wweighted 3513 427 381 256 1314 877 258 2203 1290 1720 1793 497 1006 1226 785 712 2801

More common than before 59 65 67 54 61 50 57 63 52 54 63 67 57 55 61 62 58
the pandemic

Less common than before 7 11 6 3 6 6 5 6 7 6 7 8 5 7 7 10 6
the pandemic

About as common as 21 18 20 22 20 23 29 19 25 26 17 15 20 25 20 20 22
before the pandemic

Cannot say 13 6 8 20 12 20 9 11 16 14 13 9 18 13 12 8 15
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
Following groups in our society?

b. Chinese people

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 1400 754 - 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1260 1023 1486 722 1063 306
Group

Base: Wweighted 3513 2570 399 - 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 960 1525 2162 670 653 168
More common than before 59 57 65 - 60 73 57 64 63 62 52 53 61 56 64 62 53
the pandemic

Less common than before 7 5 12 - 13 9 8 11 7 6 8 10 5 5 9 8 10
the pandemic

About as common as 21 23 14 - 15 12 22 14 15 17 27 22 22 24 18 18 21
before the pandemic

Cannot say 13 14 10 - 11 7 13 12 15 16 12 15 12 15 9 12 16
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
Following groups in our society?

b. Chinese people

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 105 468 1199 1510 421 697 897 826 1227 1237 683 1268 1170 858
Group

Base: Weighted 3513 403 861 1280 950 577 790 911 771 1282 1375 714 1037 1266 1210
More common than before 59 52 53 60 65 51 61 56 64 61 57 59 64 61 52
the pandemic

Less common than before 7 12 7 5 6 10 6 7 5 4 8 8 6 7 7
the pandemic

About as common as 21 14 25 22 20 22 20 23 22 22 22 21 20 21 22
before the pandemic

Cannot say 13 22 15 13 9 18 14 13 8 13 13 12 10 11 19
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 516 398 269 1445 489 179 2380 901 1487 1809 464 949 1201 682 1014 2282
Group

Base: Wweighted 3447 435 373 245 1268 868 258 2150 1276 1692 1755 442 995 1233 777 672 2775

More common than before 26 29 28 20 30 18 29 28 23 23 29 27 24 25 30 33 24
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 10 6 7 9 9 10 10 8 10 8 8 9 10 7 15 7
the pandemic

About as common as 48 51 55 54 46 47 51 48 49 53 45 51 44 49 52 41 50
before the pandemic

Cannot say 17 10 11 19 15 26 10 14 20 15 18 13 22 16 11 11 18
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 1400 754 402 - 352 401 403 338 181 192 1237 1021 1487 785 997 215
Group

Base: Wweighted 3447 2570 333 185 - 148 185 155 203 84 88 914 1512 2158 676 583 107
More common than before 26 25 35 32 - 38 27 27 25 34 17 27 26 24 29 31 30
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 8 11 14 - 8 14 17 8 12 18 13 7 8 11 11 16
the pandemic

About as common as 48 50 41 42 - 39 44 39 48 36 53 43 52 51 47 43 37
before the pandemic

Cannot say 17 17 13 11 - 14 14 17 19 17 12 17 16 18 12 14 17
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

c. South Asian people, from countries like India and Pakistan

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3296 97 463 1172 1550 407 677 876 860 1292 1220 641 1256 1171 869
Group

Base: Weighted 3447 379 849 1252 948 561 770 882 775 1285 1339 686 1005 1247 1194
More common than before 26 29 24 26 27 27 24 26 27 27 25 27 29 27 22
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 11 12 7 8 11 10 7 9 6 10 12 8 10 9
the pandemic

About as common as 48 38 47 50 52 40 50 51 53 50 50 46 50 50 45
before the pandemic

Cannot say 17 21 18 17 12 22 15 16 10 16 16 15 12 13 24
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

d. Indigenous Peoples

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 511 389 196 1567 485 149 2478 803 1470 1827 518 976 1159 644 1058 2239
Group

Base: Wweighted 3513 450 381 219 1347 873 242 2258 1234 1723 1790 502 1011 1231 769 714 2799

More common than before 14 16 14 14 14 15 13 15 12 13 16 13 13 15 16 25 11
the pandemic

Less common than before 10 10 9 5 11 11 13 10 11 11 10 15 10 10 10 14 10
the pandemic

About as common as 60 62 66 67 60 53 63 61 59 62 58 57 57 62 63 50 63
before the pandemic

Cannot say 15 11 11 15 15 21 11 14 18 14 17 16 20 14 11 11 16
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

d. Indigenous Peoples

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 1400 1156 402 402 352 - 403 338 - - 1239 1026 1171 831 1269 313
Group

Base: Weighted 3513 2570 584 185 251 148 - 155 203 - - 951 1526 2015 725 745 172
More common than before 14 13 17 13 20 17 - 25 19 - - 18 13 12 17 16 17
the pandemic

Less common than before 10 9 16 13 16 18 - 12 11 - - 13 8 9 11 13 20
the pandemic

About as common as 60 64 51 60 48 45 - 47 51 - - 52 65 63 59 53 41
before the pandemic

Cannot say 15 15 16 14 16 19 - 16 18 - - 18 14 15 12 17 22
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

d. Indigenous Peoples

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3297 70 418 1108 1684 350 675 881 901 1318 1222 603 1287 1175 835
Group

Base: Wweighted 3513 351 840 1265 1035 536 777 912 809 1329 1362 677 1050 1267 1196
More common than before 14 21 14 13 14 16 15 13 13 14 12 19 18 14 12
the pandemic

Less common than before 10 18 12 8 10 14 10 11 10 11 11 10 8 13 11
the pandemic

About as common as 60 48 57 61 65 51 59 63 67 61 61 59 62 59 59
before the pandemic

Cannot say 15 14 17 17 12 20 16 14 10 14 16 13 12 15 19
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 521 395 258 1516 481 175 2434 899 1519 1827 485 951 1214 696 1071 2275
Group

Base: Wweighted 3550 454 386 249 1333 873 255 2243 1287 1745 1805 483 1011 1263 793 735 2815

More common than before 38 40 41 36 40 31 37 42 29 34 41 47 39 37 31 47 35
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 11 6 7 9 10 9 9 9 9 9 10 9 8 10 13 8
the pandemic

About as common as 38 38 42 39 37 36 42 35 43 42 34 29 34 39 47 31 40
before the pandemic

Cannot say 16 11 11 18 14 22 12 13 19 15 16 14 19 16 12 9 17
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 1400 804 402 402 - 401 403 338 181 192 1217 1062 1457 790 1074 254
Group

Base: Weighted 3550 2570 436 185 251 - 185 155 203 84 88 950 1540 2153 701 668 145
More common than before 38 35 51 66 39 - 36 42 43 41 30 36 40 34 45 40 32
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 8 12 12 12 - 13 18 9 14 12 13 6 8 10 11 12
the pandemic

About as common as 38 42 26 15 34 - 36 24 28 28 45 34 39 41 33 34 37
before the pandemic

Cannot say 16 16 12 7 15 - 15 16 19 17 13 17 15 17 11 15 19
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

e. East and Southeast Asian people, from countries like Japan, the Philippines, and Vietham

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3346 100 465 1162 1604 413 678 884 888 1292 1247 663 1269 1209 868
Group

Base: Weighted 3550 395 861 1269 1004 575 781 911 804 1320 1380 709 1043 1291 1216
More common than before 38 38 33 36 44 35 39 36 42 37 36 43 43 38 32
the pandemic

Less common than before 9 14 10 8 8 14 8 9 7 8 9 10 9 10 8
the pandemic

About as common as 38 28 41 40 37 31 36 42 40 41 39 32 36 39 38
before the pandemic

Cannot say 16 20 17 17 11 20 16 13 10 15 16 15 12 13 22
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the

following groups in our society?

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

Experience
Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 579 441 282 1661 493 180 2678 942 1649 1987 547 1050 1310 729 1184 2452
Group
Base: Wweighted 3657 477 404 258 1386 875 258 2332 1304 1796 1861 515 1048 1290 804 776 2882
More common than before 14 12 19 12 14 10 15 15 11 11 16 17 13 13 13 22 11
the pandemic
Less common than before 11 14 9 10 11 13 12 12 11 12 11 15 11 11 11 17 10
the pandemic
About as common as 58 60 62 61 59 50 63 58 57 62 54 51 54 61 63 50 60
before the pandemic
Cannot say 17 13 11 16 16 26 10 14 21 15 19 18 22 15 13 10 19
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 276 181 192 1391 1085 1497 872 1239 302
Group
Base: Weighted 3657 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 163 84 88 1013 1551 2167 738 722 165

More common than before 14 12 17 13 19 19 19 23 16 24 14 16 13 11 19 16 20
the pandemic

Less common than before 11 10 18 18 19 18 12 17 9 8 14 16 8 10 13 15 17
the pandemic

About as common as 58 61 49 57 44 49 53 40 53 50 57 50 62 61 55 51 42
before the pandemic

Cannot say 17 17 15 13 18 15 16 19 22 19 14 17 17 18 13 17 21
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

f. Middle Eastern people, from countries like Iran and Syria

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3636 104 489 1252 1774 435 746 972 966 1417 1350 709 1407 1309 920
Group

Base: Weighted 3657 399 879 1308 1049 586 809 939 831 1361 1422 726 1092 1326 1239
More common than before 14 19 13 13 13 14 15 12 13 13 12 16 15 14 12
the pandemic

Less common than before 11 20 13 9 11 17 10 12 10 11 12 13 12 11 12
the pandemic

About as common as 58 39 56 60 64 47 60 59 65 59 60 55 59 61 53
before the pandemic

Cannot say 17 22 19 18 13 22 15 17 11 17 16 16 14 14 23

269



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

g. Latin American people

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Not Own Racial 3655 578 440 283 1674 501 179 2696 943 1656 1999 554 1053 1319 729 1203 2452
Group
Base: Weighted 3673 477 403 257 1396 883 258 2347 1305 1802 1871 519 1051 1299 804 788 2885
More common than before 6 5 9 4 7 5 5 7 5 6 6 7 6 7 5 13 4
the pandemic
Less common than before 12 13 10 9 12 14 15 12 12 12 13 17 12 12 10 19 10
the pandemic
About as common as 61 65 67 65 62 54 65 63 59 65 58 57 58 62 67 52 64
before the pandemic
Cannot say 20 16 15 22 20 27 16 18 24 18 22 19 24 19 18 16 22
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

g. Latin American people

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3655 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 295 181 192 1405 1090 1498 878 1251 299
Group

Base: Wweighted 3673 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 178 84 88 1026 1554 2167 744 732 164
More common than before 6 5 8 7 9 8 10 15 7 13 8 8 5 5 8 8 9
the pandemic

Less common than before 12 10 19 17 21 18 18 18 12 15 21 16 9 11 15 16 17
the pandemic

About as common as 61 65 53 60 49 53 54 42 56 50 53 52 67 64 60 55 50
before the pandemic

Cannot say 20 20 20 16 22 22 18 25 24 21 18 23 18 21 18 21 24
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

g. Latin American people

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3655 104 490 1266 1779 437 747 983 966 1419 1359 716 1419 1310 926
Group

Base: Wweighted 3673 401 881 1319 1051 588 810 950 830 1366 1425 732 1101 1329 1243
More common than before 6 5 6 6 7 6 5 6 6 6 5 6 8 6 4
the pandemic

Less common than before 12 23 14 10 10 15 14 13 11 11 12 16 13 14 11
the pandemic

About as common as 61 49 59 62 67 53 62 62 69 63 62 59 62 63 59
before the pandemic

Cannot say 20 23 22 22 16 25 19 19 14 19 20 18 17 17 26
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

h. White people

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Not Own Racial 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Group
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
More common than before 11 10 14 15 11 9 12 11 12 13 9 13 10 13 8 21 8
the pandemic
Less common than before 10 9 10 9 11 12 6 11 8 10 10 13 11 10 9 16 9
the pandemic
About as common as 57 62 58 54 57 54 65 56 60 58 57 45 55 58 68 44 61
before the pandemic
Cannot say 21 18 17 21 22 25 16 22 20 19 24 30 25 19 15 19 22
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

h. White people

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Not Own Racial 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Group

Base: Wweighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
More common than before 11 12 7 6 8 8 16 8 12 17 15 15 10 12 10 9 11
the pandemic

Less common than before 10 8 17 21 15 16 12 18 14 15 11 14 7 9 12 14 16
the pandemic

About as common as 57 63 46 52 42 44 50 38 45 39 58 46 63 61 56 50 37
before the pandemic

Cannot say 21 18 30 22 35 31 22 35 29 29 16 24 21 18 22 28 36
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Q29. Compared to before the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak, how common do you think it is for people to express racist or racially insensitive views about each of the
following groups in our society?

h. White people

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Not Own Racial 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Group

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
More common than before 11 11 12 12 10 15 9 11 10 12 9 13 13 10 11
the pandemic

Less common than before 10 13 11 9 11 14 10 10 10 11 9 13 12 10 10
the pandemic

About as common as 57 54 57 58 59 47 62 59 63 59 59 55 54 61 56

before the pandemic

Cannot say 21 22 20 22 20 25 18 20 18 19 22 19 21 19 23
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Discrimination that is 6 7 4 7 5 7 8 6 6 5 6 15 6 3 4 12 4
built into the laws and
institutions

Discrimination that is 38 40 41 40 39 36 37 40 36 43 34 29 35 40 47 34 39
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem 34 33 30 33 36 34 34 35 33 29 39 42 36 33 29 40 33
Neither/ there is no 9 11 13 9 9 7 8 8 10 13 5 5 8 12 9 8 10
discrimination against

that group

Cannot say 12 8 13 11 12 16 13 11 15 10 15 10 15 12 10 7 14
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
A1l Groups

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

] ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

6 5 9 6 11 8 8 6 5 5 7 8 5 6 7 6 8
38 40 36 37 36 36 36 29 31 36 37 36 38 37 44 37 34
34 32 38 41 34 42 34 47 35 40 29 34 36 34 33 34 30

9 10 7 6 8 5 11 5 14 7 14 10 9 10 7 10 11
12 13 10 10 11 9 11 13 15 12 12 11 12 13 9 13 16
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [COMBINED GROUPS] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
A1l Groups

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
6 6 5 6 6 7 8 5 5 6 5 6 6 7 4
38 34 38 38 42 35 38 39 43 40 41 34 34 41 40
34 39 33 34 34 39 34 33 31 31 34 40 38 33 32
9 5 10 10 9 7 8 12 10 9 10 9 12 9 7
12 16 14 12 10 12 13 11 10 14 10 11 9 11 17
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Black people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380

7 6 3 3 6 9 13 7 5 6 7 15 10 5 1 11 6

38 34 42 50 35 44 36 35 45 43 34 45 32 38 43 28 41

40 45 36 27 43 34 47 41 37 35 45 32 40 38 47 50 38

8 7 13 11 10 4 4 8 8 10 6 4 10 12 3 5 9

7 8 6 9 6 9 - 8 4 6 7 4 8 7 6 5 7
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Black people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
7 5 10 3 13 14 8 11 11 4 9 5 5 12 7 3
38 42 35 38 34 34 28 22 23 33 36 41 43 32 35 45
40 38 44 48 42 42 54 34 58 52 42 37 39 44 38 30
8 7 5 6 4 5 8 29 9 8 10 8 6 6 15 14
7 8 6 5 7 5 1 4 - 2 3 9 7 6 5 8
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Black people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
7 - 5 7 9 4 10 4 12 5 7 7 9 6 5
38 74 39 33 38 42 51 35 31 37 42 33 37 38 40
40 10 45 42 39 41 28 40 47 39 40 44 35 40 45
8 16 3 11 8 7 7 12 6 9 6 11 13 8 3
7 - 8 6 7 5 5 9 5 9 4 5 5 8 6
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Chinese people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Chinese People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423

7 13 11 8 2 9 1 7 6 6 7 10 6 5 9 14 4

44 41 34 22 54 40 56 45 44 44 44 36 36 45 60 37 46

30 29 16 41 32 28 32 32 26 27 33 35 38 28 18 36 28

8 13 15 15 6 6 - 7 10 12 4 3 7 10 9 5 9

11 4 24 14 6 17 11 9 14 11 11 15 13 12 4 7 13
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Chinese people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Chinese People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
7 7 6 - 8 - 3 8 7 4 2 8 4 9 3 4 5
44 44 48 - 44 59 43 43 39 54 27 48 44 37 62 49 42
30 27 33 - 30 39 44 33 37 37 52 26 30 30 26 33 32
8 9 6 - 9 - 11 4 7 5 19 12 8 10 4 5 3
11 13 7 - 9 2 - 12 10 - - 6 14 14 5 9 18
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Chinese people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Chinese People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

Ccannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
7 18 4 8 3 19 9 4 7 7 8 7 6 7
44 36 42 41 55 32 45 42 59 46 44 41 41 47 44
30 28 29 30 30 36 32 31 22 26 28 37 35 24 33
8 2 14 8 5 6 6 9 11 9 8 8 7 10 6
11 16 11 13 7 7 9 14 7 12 13 6 9 14 11
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [South Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
South Asian People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

3 1 2 3 3 4 9 2 5 3 3 13 3 2 1 7 2

44 51 50 58 40 35 50 49 32 45 42 28 42 39 58 36 45

31 28 33 25 33 36 11 30 33 25 36 37 29 33 26 43 28

10 17 15 2 10 7 7 11 8 16 4 5 11 14 6 7 11

12 3 1 13 14 19 23 8 22 10 15 16 15 12 8 6 14
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [South Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
South Asian People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
3 2 6 8 - 3 8 5 3 7 3 6 2 3 3 4 9
44 47 40 39 - 42 41 31 25 34 46 33 51 42 51 42 32
31 27 37 38 - 37 34 44 49 37 36 32 26 30 35 27 21
10 12 6 6 - 5 9 4 6 8 9 11 11 12 2 11 19
12 12 11 9 - 13 9 16 17 14 6 18 10 12 8 16 20
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [South Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
South Asian People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
3 - 5 4 2 4 5 3 1 5 1 4 4 5 1
44 56 40 40 49 43 40 39 50 50 41 39 41 44 45
31 40 21 35 31 37 28 33 29 29 33 30 36 31 26
10 - 14 10 10 4 9 17 11 6 14 12 12 9 9
12 3 21 12 8 12 19 8 10 10 11 16 7 11 19
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous Peoples

Base: weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411

Discrimination that s 13 10 7 3 13 23 6 15 11 13 14 28 14 8 7 23 10

built into the laws and
institutions

Discrimination that is 23 42 23 32 21 15 16 26 18 28 18 15 21 30 22 19 24
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem 49 39 42 58 47 55 62 47 53 42 57 50 52 44 52 44 51
Neither/ there is no 8 6 17 4 9 5 12 7 11 10 6 1 9 9 12 9 8
discrimination against

that group

Cannot say 7 3 11 4 10 2 3 6 8 8 5 5 4 10 7 4 7
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Indigenous Peoples

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
13 14 15 13 15 16 - 12 8 - - 17 12 14 13 11 8

23 23 28 30 33 18 - 10 21 - - 21 18 20 26 28 26

49 49 44 45 35 56 - 68 55 - - 48 54 50 48 46 43

8 9 6 3 9 6 - 3 8 - - 6 9 9 6 8 9

7 6 7 9 8 4 - 6 8 - - 7 7 6 6 7 14
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Indigenous Peoples] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Indigenous Peoples

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
13 - 15 13 17 5 16 17 14 14 11 16 13 17 9
23 - 28 24 24 19 22 24 26 25 27 14 21 23 25
49 100 37 47 46 57 46 51 43 45 51 52 48 46 54
8 - 10 11 6 7 9 5 12 6 9 10 14 6 4
7 - 10 6 7 12 7 3 6 9 2 8 4 7 8

290



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472

3 6 - 6 2 3 6 3 3 3 3 2 6 1 2 5 2

44 39 61 54 45 41 24 46 39 55 36 39 33 47 62 49 43

31 33 24 32 36 20 45 32 28 20 38 42 36 29 18 35 30

7 14 6 2 5 6 17 5 11 10 4 4 4 10 8 4 8

15 8 9 6 13 30 7 14 19 11 19 12 21 13 11 7 17
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger

problem?

Base: Total Answering -
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

Cannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
555 207 147 64 83 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
571 394 78 28 50 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
3 2 3 6 2 7 6 2 2 - 2 3 2 4 3 3
44 44 47 49 46 38 30 56 40 38 48 42 43 53 41 41
31 30 36 40 33 22 49 20 32 12 32 36 32 25 30 29
7 7 6 3 8 10 8 7 1 23 5 8 5 9 9 13
15 16 8 2 12 24 8 15 25 27 12 10 17 9 16 14
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [East and Southeast Asian people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger

problem?

Base: Total Answering -
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

Ccannot say

contact with

293

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
3 3 1 4 3 4 2 5 3 4 6 3 5 1
44 32 41 49 48 31 45 43 56 41 52 42 37 55 41
31 30 33 29 31 36 36 27 25 22 34 40 41 24 27
7 3 9 7 8 6 5 9 7 10 7 2 9 6 6
15 32 16 10 11 23 12 16 9 23 7 10 10 10 24
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Wweighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
Discrimination that is 4 4 1 24 4 - 7 4 5 3 5 10 2 1 7 8 3
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that s 40 38 37 38 39 38 58 41 39 44 36 26 36 42 50 35 41
based on the prejudice
of individuals
Both equally a problem 34 29 44 17 33 46 14 36 33 32 36 48 40 34 18 40 33
Neither/ there is no 10 9 8 13 12 10 8 9 11 16 5 3 8 11 16 10 10
discrimination against
that group
Cannot say 12 20 10 8 13 6 12 11 12 6 17 13 13 12 9 7 13
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Middle Eastern People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

4 3 10 5 18 2 6 3 1 6 7 7 2 3 6 7 23
40 44 31 27 27 41 39 23 28 39 39 31 42 42 43 31 23
34 33 41 47 37 42 32 37 31 40 24 32 42 36 28 36 29
10 12 4 5 4 6 5 9 17 2 7 14 4 11 9 9 9
12 9 14 17 15 9 17 29 22 13 24 16 10 8 13 18 17
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Middle Eastern people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Middle Eastern People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$%$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
4 9 4 2 4 1 7 5 3 4 5 1 2 4 5
40 7 40 48 44 20 44 46 45 43 42 34 32 42 43
34 75 31 27 31 58 34 28 33 30 34 49 44 33 29
10 2 10 11 11 9 4 15 7 10 10 10 10 10 11
12 8 15 12 11 11 12 6 12 13 10 6 13 11 12
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Latin American people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

Discrimination that s 4 10 2 1 5 2 10 5 3 2 6 19 3 2 2 8 3

built into the laws and
institutions

Discrimination that is 35 30 37 27 35 41 21 37 33 42 28 21 40 35 35 39 34
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem 25 28 18 26 27 24 23 27 22 20 29 37 20 26 23 31 23
Neither/ there is no 13 14 17 21 14 9 5 13 13 18 7 16 9 16 12 12 13
discrimination against

that group

Cannot say 23 18 26 24 20 24 40 19 29 17 29 6 27 21 28 10 27
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Latin American people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Latin American People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21
4 2 11 1 17 13 15 4 2 4 25 8 3 4 5 6 8
35 38 28 38 23 25 30 37 20 17 39 39 30 35 42 31 26
25 23 28 26 26 35 24 50 20 48 7 23 26 23 26 31 29
13 12 13 16 15 8 22 1 25 20 20 13 14 15 9 12 14
23 25 19 19 19 19 9 8 34 11 9 17 27 24 18 19 23
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Q30. When it comes to discrimination against [Latin American people] in Canada today, which do you think is the bigger problem?

Base: Total Answering -
Latin American People

Base: weighted
Discrimination that is
built into the laws and
institutions
Discrimination that is
based on the prejudice
of individuals

Both equally a problem
Neither/ there is no
discrimination against
that group

cannot say

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
4 8 4 4 3 8 3 3 5 3 5 2 3 6 4
35 49 35 30 36 48 23 38 37 37 36 31 30 35 40
25 6 33 26 27 19 26 26 21 24 22 32 30 30 17
13 12 8 14 15 13 15 13 13 11 16 12 20 13 6
23 25 21 26 18 12 34 20 24 24 22 23 17 15 33
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B$%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 35 35 40 32 30 40 33 32 39 40 29 23 32 41 35 29 36
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 33 31 38 40 31 38 39 30 34 37 47 36 31 36 46 33
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 5 6 4 4 7 5 5 6 6 4 6 5 5 4 9 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 27 23 27 26 22 24 24 26 20 29 23 27 23 25 17 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or morefairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 35 38 27 25 28 29 31 22 29 24 39 32 34 37 32 32 33
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 32 49 50 49 46 32 53 40 37 27 37 34 31 42 43 40
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 5 3 2 4 4 7 1 5 4 8 6 4 6 3 4 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 25 21 22 20 22 30 24 26 35 26 24 28 26 22 22 22
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 35 31 34 37 34 31 31 40 38 35 38 30 39 34 32
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 37 32 33 41 34 37 36 39 39 33 38 37 38 32
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 7 5 5 4 8 6 4 5 4 6 5 6 4 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 25 30 25 21 27 26 21 18 22 23 27 19 23 31
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People
Base: Weighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
[GROUP] are treated the 38 37 54 29 29 56 24 33 48 41 36 37 33 44 34 23 42
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 41 34 26 52 50 31 54 45 33 41 42 51 42 34 48 57 38
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 7 3 6 4 1 - 4 2 6 1 1 6 4 1 8 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 17 22 17 12 18 11 22 17 17 12 21 11 18 18 18 13 18
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 493 190 185 65 66 54 66 - 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 314 96 31 44 22 26 - 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
[GROUP] are treated the 38 41 29 29 25 38 45 - 35 28 62 42 42 43 27 37 44
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 41 38 52 49 58 42 34 - 47 49 22 40 37 36 52 42 31
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 2 5 1 2 5 - 7 6 4 3 2 3 1 6 8
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 17 18 17 17 16 18 17 - 11 17 11 16 18 17 20 15 17
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 38 76 39 35 35 46 43 38 29 33 40 48 38 37 40
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 41 20 34 43 49 36 42 38 52 51 36 35 37 48 36
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 - 2 5 4 3 1 5 5 3 5 1 8 2 1
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 17 4 26 18 12 15 14 19 14 13 19 16 16 13 23
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People
Base: Weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
[GROUP] are treated the 37 56 44 33 29 37 45 33 44 39 34 16 33 46 40 36 37
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 28 21 20 21 32 31 38 33 21 30 27 41 26 24 29 32 27
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 4 5 7 - 4 5 1 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 2 10 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 30 18 29 47 35 27 15 29 31 27 34 38 36 24 29 22 33

306



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Wweighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 37 38 32 - 32 31 47 29 35 29 73 35 34 37 40 35 41
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 26 42 - 40 44 25 29 35 36 15 25 27 26 29 36 25
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 7 - 7 7 4 5 5 4 4 6 2 5 2 5 6
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 30 32 20 - 20 18 25 38 25 31 8 35 37 32 29 24 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people, i
n each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 37 33 32 41 38 29 34 46 41 41 37 33 42 38 29
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 21 30 27 32 34 28 27 27 28 29 29 34 27 24
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 - 8 2 6 1 6 2 10 5 6 2 6 3 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 30 47 30 30 25 35 32 26 23 26 28 35 19 32 43
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 33 31 43 37 32 33 26 34 31 37 30 23 33 35 36 31 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 29 30 25 38 29 32 34 29 35 31 42 26 33 36 47 29
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 6 2 5 - 3 14 8 4 8 7 4 5 4 8 4 7 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 29 38 22 38 27 24 34 27 32 21 35 30 36 24 24 16 32
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 33 37 27 23 - 30 25 21 22 18 28 31 31 33 30 37 35
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 26 50 46 - 54 30 56 50 32 32 38 28 26 46 38 35
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 6 3 3 - 3 12 1 2 8 9 10 4 8 1 3 7
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 29 30 21 28 - 13 33 22 26 43 31 22 37 33 23 22 23
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 33 6 41 34 34 22 41 39 36 34 33 37 41 31 29
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 43 20 33 40 38 23 30 40 36 35 27 36 31 31
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 17 2 8 2 13 4 5 4 3 9 5 4 5 8
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 29 34 37 25 24 26 32 26 20 27 24 31 18 33 32
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous Peoples] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People
Base: Weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411
[GROUP] are treated the 25 31 36 20 22 24 27 23 30 30 20 13 27 30 27 20 27
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 43 34 39 49 47 39 50 48 33 41 45 54 46 40 35 53 40
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 9 8 7 10 6 15 6 6 13 9 8 16 10 4 8 12 8
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 27 19 22 24 22 17 22 24 20 26 17 18 26 30 15 26
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous Peoples] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous 1Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 25 28 20 14 24 21 - 7 19 - - 22 21 29 19 23 22
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 43 39 52 60 46 49 - 71 44 - - 50 43 36 55 49 40
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 9 11 4 2 5 7 - 3 4 - - 7 10 12 6 4 8
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 22 24 23 25 22 - 20 33 - - 21 25 24 20 23 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous Peoples] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or morefairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 25 - 22 32 27 8 22 32 36 26 30 15 27 29 19
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 43 35 47 41 43 30 49 47 40 46 38 51 48 49 32
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 9 38 6 6 7 26 7 1 10 8 10 7 10 4 13
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 27 25 21 23 36 22 19 14 19 22 26 16 18 37
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Q31.
people, in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people,treated less fairly or more fairly than white

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472
[GROUP] are treated the 37 25 45 31 31 41 65 35 39 45 30 24 28 45 42 29 38
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 35 48 31 41 39 31 13 37 33 32 38 41 42 28 35 49 33
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 5 4 9 - 6 2 4 3 2 5 3 4 3 2 8 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 25 22 21 19 30 22 20 24 26 21 27 32 26 23 21 15 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 37 41 30 20 36 - 19 27 27 20 21 35 37 38 37 32 43
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 35 31 52 59 49 - 29 59 43 25 20 43 35 31 41 45 43
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 4 2 2 2 - 6 - 3 4 10 2 4 4 2 2 -
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 25 15 19 13 - 46 14 27 51 49 20 24 27 20 21 14
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 37 27 34 41 39 29 29 42 42 39 43 20 35 36 38
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 35 55 26 31 39 27 44 38 38 36 30 48 42 33 33
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 - 2 6 3 4 6 2 3 4 3 4 3 6 1
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 18 37 23 20 40 20 17 17 21 23 28 20 25 28
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
[GROUP] are treated the 31 29 25 36 32 35 27 30 35 37 27 25 21 40 36 27 33
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 39 30 51 43 37 39 44 45 32 34 44 51 52 28 34 43 39
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 6 4 12 3 6 3 11 6 7 8 4 4 3 8 8 12 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 36 12 17 24 24 17 19 26 21 25 20 24 24 21 18 24
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

[GROUP] are treated the 31 35 20 23 17 22 26 28 30 14 36 25 34 34 30 26 16
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 39 37 48 47 52 45 41 42 34 62 21 33 42 39 35 45 63
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 6 6 4 1 8 - 11 - 12 4 19 11 3 7 6 4 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 23 21 28 29 23 33 22 30 24 20 25 31 21 19 28 25 19
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 31 24 32 33 31 30 30 34 39 33 34 28 41 28 29
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 39 51 33 37 45 41 40 39 43 44 35 42 33 48 36
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 7 8 6 4 8 7 8 3 3 7 12 6 7 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 19 27 24 20 21 23 18 14 19 24 18 21 17 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 41 35 39 36 36 54 19 38 45 51 30 37 48 42 28 37 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 31 40 17 37 39 22 34 33 27 29 33 48 21 32 35 43 27
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 1 5 - 2 4 6 3 3 3 3 1 3 1 5 4 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 24 40 27 23 20 41 25 25 17 35 14 28 24 31 16 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Wweighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 41 45 34 43 28 31 33 20 35 38 27 39 39 43 43 36 28
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 31 26 43 40 49 39 35 59 23 24 47 34 27 25 38 41 47
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 4 1 - - 3 3 - 3 - 2 4 3 3 3 2 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 25 22 17 23 27 29 21 38 38 24 23 31 28 16 21 20
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

a. In the workplace

Ccontact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 41 55 38 41 36 49 26 48 45 39 48 31 48 38 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 31 26 35 23 40 30 34 31 32 31 28 37 28 36 29
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 - 2 5 2 6 6 1 1 2 3 4 2 2 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 19 25 31 21 15 33 20 22 28 21 28 22 23 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B$%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 40 39 42 36 37 48 38 39 44 46 34 31 39 43 44 36 41
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 34 34 32 37 24 36 36 27 30 35 38 31 31 33 41 30
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 3 3 2 5 2 3 4 4 2 5 3 3 2 6 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 24 26 21 29 24 24 25 23 26 19 29 26 26 23 22 17 26
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 40 43 35 34 33 38 35 24 42 29 42 41 39 42 36 40 39
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 30 41 41 41 40 33 50 31 34 31 31 34 29 38 37 34
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 4 3 6 3 4 3 3 2 5 5 2 3 2 3 6
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 24 25 20 22 20 19 28 23 24 35 21 22 25 25 24 20 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 40 37 41 41 40 38 40 44 42 43 43 34 42 42 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 30 29 33 36 30 34 31 37 31 33 36 34 34 30
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 4 4 3 3 7 2 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 24 29 26 24 21 25 23 23 19 24 20 26 21 22 30
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Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380

[GROUP] are treated the 43 50 50 48 34 55 30 42 47 43 44 22 43 47 49 28 47
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 39 28 38 34 46 31 56 40 37 39 39 60 38 34 36 50 36
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 3 1 5 3 1 - 3 1 4 1 3 4 2 * 8 1
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 16 19 11 12 18 13 15 16 15 15 16 16 14 17 15 14 16
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or morefairly than white people,

in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: Weighted

[GROUP] are treated the
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
43 46 36 38 29 45 45 37 33 58 48 44 46 38 42 49

39 36 45 38 52 39 39 54 44 36 38 36 37 42 40 25

2 1 5 6 7 1 1 - 3 - 2 1 1 * 6 11

16 17 14 17 12 14 15 9 20 6 12 19 15 19 12 15
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Weighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 43 61 43 38 45 40 48 45 41 47 40 43 46 45 39
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 39 35 37 42 37 44 40 33 45 36 44 39 37 39 40
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - 2 2 3 5 * 3 1 1 3 2 5 2

more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 16 4 18 17 14 11 12 19 13 16 13 17 13 14 20
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People
Base: Weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
[GROUP] are treated the 41 34 48 31 39 48 53 38 47 44 39 27 44 41 50 39 42
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 30 32 23 14 37 27 31 35 23 29 32 38 21 36 26 31 30
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 6 5 4 3 2 - 4 1 3 3 4 4 3 - 8 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 25 28 25 51 21 24 17 22 29 24 26 31 30 20 24 22 26
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 41 42 43 - 43 43 46 26 36 36 61 41 35 44 35 39 40
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 30 29 36 - 33 44 23 34 38 25 24 26 36 26 41 35 21
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 3 - 4 - 8 6 5 4 13 6 1 3 2 5 10
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 26 18 - 20 13 24 35 21 35 2 26 28 27 22 20 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people, i
n each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 41 30 45 45 37 28 44 47 45 44 41 40 39 43 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 30 17 29 32 37 29 31 29 34 30 32 30 38 28 25
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 5 1 5 3 3 3 6 3 3 3 5 2 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 51 21 22 21 39 23 21 16 23 24 27 17 27 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 41 39 57 29 38 38 52 41 40 53 29 25 42 39 48 30 43
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 22 29 30 32 26 22 30 25 23 33 35 23 29 31 48 24
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 1 2 - 4 13 3 3 9 7 3 7 4 7 2 6 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 26 37 12 41 26 23 24 26 26 17 35 33 32 24 20 16 29

333



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 41 45 36 29 - 44 26 21 30 25 29 37 39 41 38 43 40
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 23 36 33 - 39 38 60 39 33 41 30 26 24 36 33 36
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 5 6 7 - 4 10 3 2 2 8 11 2 6 2 3 6
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 26 28 23 32 - 13 26 16 29 39 22 22 33 29 24 22 18
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 41 21 47 43 39 30 48 44 46 45 44 32 41 43 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 32 20 31 31 31 21 29 30 25 32 29 31 30 25
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 20 2 5 2 11 5 3 4 3 5 8 2 1 11
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 26 27 31 22 28 27 26 25 20 27 19 31 25 26 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411

[GROUP] are treated the 32 36 34 30 26 39 29 30 36 37 27 33 36 30 28 36 30
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 41 47 49 37 45 29 44 45 35 40 42 31 45 43 43 43 40
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 - * 9 2 10 1 2 6 3 4 8 3 2 4 3 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 23 17 16 24 27 22 26 24 23 20 28 29 16 24 25 17 25
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 32 34 28 25 32 28 - 14 32 - - 32 30 36 19 35 28
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 41 38 47 52 39 52 - 62 39 - - 40 44 36 49 46 37
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 2 1 2 3 - 5 2 - - 4 2 5 1 2 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 23 23 22 28 17 - 19 27 - - 24 24 23 31 17 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 32 27 38 28 33 41 33 30 32 35 33 24 31 33 31
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 41 45 36 41 44 26 39 46 48 40 42 44 43 46 34
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 - 8 3 2 17 2 1 2 3 5 3 5 2 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 28 18 29 21 16 26 23 18 22 20 29 21 20 29
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Q31.
people, in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472
[GROUP] are treated the 39 32 42 35 38 39 59 38 42 42 36 25 32 46 45 29 41
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 33 48 33 43 34 22 27 37 22 32 33 33 37 30 31 49 29
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 2 - 3 3 1 4 - 2 1 2 2 7 1 1 1 5 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 27 20 22 19 28 36 14 23 35 24 29 36 30 23 22 17 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or morefairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 39 40 34 35 33 - 31 28 51 36 32 38 41 37 40 45 55
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 31 43 46 41 - 29 51 22 27 18 41 36 31 38 34 34
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 7 2 10 - 3 1 1 - 7 2 3 1 4 2 1
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 27 28 17 18 16 - 37 21 26 37 43 20 20 32 18 18 11
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or morefairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 39 17 40 45 44 30 32 45 46 46 45 20 45 43 31
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 36 24 34 36 29 42 23 41 28 30 49 34 33 31
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 6 - 1 2 2 2 4 * 1 2 2 1 1 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 27 42 36 20 18 39 24 28 13 25 22 28 19 24 35
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
[GROUP] are treated the 39 35 28 36 41 46 30 37 42 46 32 41 30 42 40 36 39
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 34 28 52 39 34 28 35 38 29 33 36 35 40 27 38 42 32
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 4 2 8 1 3 3 7 3 6 5 3 4 3 5 3 9 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 35 13 24 22 23 28 22 22 17 29 20 26 25 19 13 26
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

] ] Indigenous Importance ) ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People
Base: Wweighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

[GROUP] are treated the 39 41 30 33 27 32 24 29 55 14 32 38 41 40 38 35 29
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 34 33 42 42 44 39 42 39 12 50 33 26 37 35 31 38 50
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 4 2 8 - 2 - 5 2 3 10 1 5 3 2 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 23 21 24 22 21 29 33 32 27 34 33 27 21 20 28 25 20
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Wweighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 39 39 36 41 36 43 42 41 36 36 45 35 43 39 35
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 34 47 29 34 36 29 38 34 38 37 32 37 34 35 34
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 7 3 3 5 4 5 4 2 4 7 2 7 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 10 28 23 25 23 16 20 22 24 19 20 21 20 28
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 49 42 41 49 44 66 11 48 50 61 35 43 47 53 48 49 48
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 22 33 15 23 30 8 36 24 20 18 26 36 19 19 23 28 20
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 - 3 2 3 - 2 1 3 1 3 3 1 * 3 1
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 28 25 44 25 24 22 53 26 29 18 37 18 31 26 29 20 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Wweighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 49 53 38 48 30 35 40 27 55 28 49 52 46 54 47 42 33
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 22 17 35 33 42 29 32 49 8 28 34 20 18 18 28 29 40
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 4 - 4 7 3 1 5 4 3 2 2 2 1 4 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 28 29 23 19 24 29 26 22 32 41 14 26 34 27 25 26 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

b. In stores or restaurants

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 49 72 40 46 47 54 40 54 50 47 54 43 51 49 46
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 22 8 29 19 27 22 27 23 20 20 22 25 20 28 19
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - 1 3 2 5 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 3 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 19 30 32 24 18 32 22 29 31 23 29 27 20 33
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that[GROUPS COMBINED] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 33 32 37 26 30 39 28 31 37 37 28 22 36 35 31 30 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 23 20 21 28 21 26 27 20 23 25 38 23 21 22 34 21
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 3 2 5 4 5 4 3 5 5 3 6 4 4 2 7 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 39 42 41 48 39 34 42 39 39 35 43 34 36 39 46 29 42
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total white NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 33 34 31 32 31 29 29 22 31 27 29 32 30 34 29 33 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 21 34 29 37 35 25 40 27 28 23 28 23 20 30 29 31
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 4 3 5 4 7 5 3 6 9 5 3 4 3 3 6
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 39 41 32 37 27 33 38 33 39 39 39 35 43 41 38 34 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 33 32 33 33 33 27 29 40 39 35 36 26 37 35 27
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 23 19 23 30 25 25 23 27 24 24 26 25 26 21
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 7 4 3 3 7 4 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 38 43 41 34 41 43 34 30 37 36 43 34 36 47
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

¢. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People

Base: Weighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380

[GROUP] are treated the 30 35 35 23 24 42 20 29 33 32 29 20 33 33 28 19 33
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 34 20 25 39 42 33 34 37 28 33 35 52 36 29 29 51 30
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 3 1 4 3 1 1 1 4 2 2 7 2 2 * 4 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 33 42 38 35 31 24 45 33 35 33 34 21 28 36 42 26 35
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people, in each of
the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 493 190 185 65 66 54 66 - 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
Black People

Base: Weighted 470 314 96 31 44 22 26 - 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
[GROUP] are treated the 30 30 27 28 29 22 35 - 39 25 47 39 29 30 27 33 54
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 34 31 41 36 44 41 39 - 40 46 34 38 29 35 33 33 16
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 2 4 2 3 10 3 - - 7 - 1 2 1 5 3 7
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 33 37 28 34 24 27 23 - 22 23 19 22 40 34 35 31 24
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

¢. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 30 32 27 31 32 27 37 31 29 33 29 34 32 32 26
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 34 39 26 33 40 38 34 26 46 35 31 38 33 34 35
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 6 2 1 2 2 - 5 3 1 5 * 3 2 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 33 24 44 35 26 33 29 38 23 31 35 28 31 32 37
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People
Base: Weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
[GROUP] are treated the 43 49 54 37 37 43 52 37 53 46 39 18 40 48 54 36 45
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 11 11 9 6 13 13 3 13 8 10 13 29 10 8 8 18 9
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 7 8 1 4 7 8 8 8 3 7 6 3 6 10 3 16 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 39 32 35 53 43 36 37 41 36 37 42 50 44 34 35 30 42
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Wweighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 43 43 44 - 40 53 43 33 43 43 46 41 35 41 48 44 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 11 8 19 - 18 23 16 17 26 24 9 14 9 10 12 17 20
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 7 6 9 - 12 3 18 9 - 7 31 9 4 8 4 6 7
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 43 27 - 30 21 23 42 30 26 14 35 52 42 37 33 36
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

. Contact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 43 38 46 43 40 29 35 51 59 45 46 35 44 44 38
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 11 3 12 11 16 17 12 11 8 12 10 15 14 12 7
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 7 4 10 6 5 3 13 3 7 9 6 4 9 6 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 55 32 40 39 51 41 35 26 34 37 47 33 37 51
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

¢. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 34 32 39 23 36 34 34 34 36 42 27 22 38 34 36 30 35
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 20 15 7 22 23 23 22 16 20 21 36 17 18 20 38 16
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 1 2 - 2 9 - 2 6 5 2 1 2 7 1 4 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 42 47 44 70 39 34 43 42 43 33 51 41 43 41 43 28 46
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 34 38 33 34 - 31 19 19 25 22 14 27 32 36 25 40 38
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 16 27 21 - 34 23 49 26 23 25 27 16 15 29 29 33
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 4 3 - 5 11 - 3 15 8 9 1 4 1 3 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 42 44 36 43 - 29 47 32 45 40 53 37 51 46 44 29 25
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 34 11 44 34 34 24 33 42 40 34 43 25 33 42 27
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 33 8 19 28 29 13 17 25 22 19 20 27 16 19
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 17 2 2 2 9 2 2 3 2 5 4 3 1 6
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 42 39 46 45 36 38 53 39 32 41 33 52 36 41 48
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People
Base: Weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411
[GROUP] are treated the 15 21 25 5 13 13 21 17 13 18 12 11 16 17 16 22 13
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 40 35 36 29 44 37 49 45 30 39 40 38 49 40 30 45 38
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 5 - 2 15 4 11 1 3 9 7 4 14 6 2 1 6 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 40 45 37 51 40 39 30 35 48 36 44 36 28 41 54 26 44
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 15 16 15 13 17 15 - 6 16 - - 16 11 18 7 16 15
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 40 38 43 46 36 50 - 58 38 - - 47 41 34 55 41 36
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 6 4 4 4 3 - 6 3 - - 2 10 7 3 4 10
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 40 41 38 37 43 32 - 30 43 - - 36 39 42 35 39 40
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 15 - 19 15 17 6 17 14 21 18 17 8 18 15 12
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 40 35 36 40 43 22 42 45 45 39 40 42 41 46 31
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 27 3 2 6 21 1 2 5 7 2 9 7 2 8
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 40 38 42 43 35 51 40 40 28 37 41 41 34 37 49
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Q31.
people, in each of the following situations:

¢. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472
[GROUP] are treated the 40 36 40 37 34 51 46 37 46 41 40 23 46 40 41 43 40
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 19 21 12 24 22 15 16 20 17 19 18 31 16 15 21 26 17
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 2 3 4 6 3 - 3 1 2 3 4 2 2 6 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 39 40 44 33 42 34 38 40 37 39 39 45 34 42 36 25 42
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 40 43 42 47 39 - 28 24 31 29 14 39 40 42 37 39 41
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 19 15 31 16 40 - 12 42 17 17 8 26 20 15 21 28 38
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 5 5 6 - 6 7 3 3 11 3 1 1 5 3 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 40 21 32 16 - 54 26 49 52 67 32 39 42 37 30 18
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 40 47 31 42 43 18 36 53 49 49 43 26 46 41 35
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 19 25 14 18 20 27 22 16 19 15 17 31 21 18 17
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 1
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 26 54 38 35 52 42 28 28 34 37 40 30 38 47
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
[GROUP] are treated the 30 14 30 27 32 40 16 27 35 36 24 30 31 34 22 24 32
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 24 23 35 30 19 22 25 27 20 22 25 36 24 20 20 35 21
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 5 3 1 3 6 5 11 3 8 8 2 8 6 4 3 13 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 42 60 35 39 42 32 47 44 37 34 48 27 39 42 55 29 45
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total white NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

[GROUP] are treated the 30 32 24 22 21 31 23 28 27 15 32 27 31 33 25 25 24
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 20 35 27 49 24 30 31 13 45 15 19 29 20 25 32 41
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 5 2 4 1 - 6 1 12 6 7 9 1 7 3 3 7
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 42 42 39 47 29 45 40 40 48 34 47 45 40 40 47 40 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 30 24 29 33 30 31 23 36 38 30 30 30 39 30 24
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 34 18 23 27 27 25 26 22 23 26 24 22 28 20
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 - 7 4 5 7 6 6 3 5 5 6 2 8 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 42 42 45 40 39 35 45 32 38 42 40 40 38 34 51
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 36 36 34 26 31 49 13 33 41 47 25 34 43 39 21 32 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 23 35 9 14 35 11 22 24 21 17 29 49 18 19 22 30 20
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - - 3 1 5 9 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 39 29 56 56 33 35 56 40 36 33 44 16 36 39 55 36 40
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Wweighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 36 38 36 48 34 22 30 25 32 29 28 36 34 38 35 35 33
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 23 18 33 26 38 33 35 36 23 23 46 24 19 18 37 24 35
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 2 1 - - 4 1 10 3 - 3 1 4 3 2 2 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 39 42 30 26 28 40 33 30 41 47 23 39 44 41 27 39 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

c. When applying for a loan or mortgage

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 36 46 36 33 35 47 22 43 41 35 42 27 43 34 31
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 23 13 21 20 32 17 27 24 24 21 26 18 21 29 20
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 3 4 3 1 5 2 1 2 2 1 7 - 5 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 39 39 44 31 31 50 32 33 42 30 48 36 32 46
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B$%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 29 24 35 27 27 33 21 27 31 36 22 23 30 31 26 27 29
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 43 45 39 38 45 36 52 45 38 40 45 49 38 41 46 50 40
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 2 3 4 3 8 4 4 6 5 4 7 4 4 3 6 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 24 28 23 32 24 22 22 24 25 19 29 21 27 24 25 17 27

372



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

] ] Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 29 31 23 20 27 21 30 16 26 28 33 28 27 30 28 26 30
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 43 40 52 52 51 54 39 58 40 41 35 43 43 39 48 48 41
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 5 4 3 5 3 4 4 7 2 5 6 4 6 3 3 6
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 24 25 21 25 17 23 27 22 27 29 27 23 26 26 21 23 22
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 29 27 31 29 27 26 28 32 31 30 31 22 32 28 25
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 43 42 37 41 49 41 44 42 47 43 41 47 43 43 41
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 6 6 4 3 7 5 4 3 3 6 6 3 5 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 24 25 27 26 21 26 24 22 18 24 22 26 21 23 28
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People
Base: Wweighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
[GROUP] are treated the 16 19 24 8 14 16 13 16 16 19 13 11 15 19 15 14 17
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 68 63 58 74 71 62 83 66 70 64 71 80 67 62 71 72 67
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 2 - 5 1 9 1 3 4 3 3 1 5 3 2 1 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 13 15 18 12 13 13 4 15 11 14 12 8 13 16 12 13 13
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Q31.

d. In dealing with police

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: Wweighted

[GROUP] are treated the
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
16 15 15 8 23 10 22 27 18 27 28 12 15 11 23 33
68 67 72 76 70 70 66 63 78 53 60 68 67 77 62 49
3 4 2 5 1 2 2 - 4 - 2 3 5 - 2 2
13 15 11 11 7 18 11 10 - 20 10 17 13 12 13 16
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 16 32 18 11 17 23 16 17 7 19 11 19 17 17 14
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 68 68 64 69 69 62 77 61 82 65 74 63 66 70 66
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 - 4 3 3 2 2 4 3 2 5 2 3 4 1
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 13 - 15 17 11 13 5 18 8 14 11 16 14 9 18
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People
Base: Wweighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
[GROUP] are treated the 42 36 56 29 41 47 30 42 44 49 35 27 46 49 36 43 42
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 24 24 18 14 25 25 38 28 17 23 24 30 21 24 22 26 23
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 7 2 10 3 # 7 4 3 4 3 3 3 2 6 8 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 31 33 23 47 31 28 24 26 37 24 38 40 30 25 37 23 33

378



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 42 43 43 - 44 42 43 29 44 35 57 39 39 41 49 39 40
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 22 31 - 30 35 22 26 28 34 8 27 23 22 23 31 22
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 3 - 4 - 11 5 5 4 21 4 2 4 1 3 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 31 33 23 - 23 23 24 40 23 28 13 30 36 33 27 27 35
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Wweighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 42 24 51 42 42 20 42 48 55 50 44 29 44 43 38
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 24 23 21 23 28 33 24 22 24 22 22 32 29 20 22
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 6 3 2 5 3 4 2 3 2 7 4 4 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 31 51 22 33 28 43 31 26 19 25 32 32 22 33 38
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 29 28 41 32 26 32 18 29 30 39 19 19 34 27 30 24 30
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 30 34 20 36 31 43 35 29 31 35 44 25 32 41 53 29
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 - 8 - 3 16 - 3 11 6 4 7 6 6 3 3 6
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 32 43 17 48 35 20 39 33 31 23 41 30 34 36 26 20 35
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 29 34 20 20 - 20 23 15 10 26 14 24 28 29 24 33 39
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 28 47 38 - 56 36 55 45 30 45 38 30 28 47 35 32
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 6 3 4 - 2 6 6 2 2 8 10 6 8 1 3 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 32 32 30 37 - 22 34 24 43 42 33 28 37 34 28 30 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 29 3 34 31 29 21 36 33 29 28 35 23 30 32 24
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 47 21 35 39 33 31 30 43 36 33 33 38 28 35
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 17 2 7 3 15 3 3 3 2 9 6 3 3 10
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 32 33 43 27 29 31 30 34 25 35 22 38 28 36 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411

[GROUP] are treated the 20 13 26 15 17 24 27 18 24 27 11 21 26 15 18 17 21
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 59 68 57 53 63 51 53 63 51 51 67 55 53 65 59 63 57
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 6 4 5 6 4 11 2 4 8 7 4 10 7 6 1 11 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 16 15 12 26 16 14 18 15 17 15 17 14 14 15 22 9 18

384



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 20 22 17 16 19 15 - 7 12 - - 16 23 23 12 18 23
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 59 58 60 64 56 61 - 81 48 - - 61 60 54 68 63 39
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 5 6 1 8 9 - 1 21 - - 7 2 7 3 5 20
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 16 16 17 19 18 15 - 10 20 - - 15 15 16 17 14 18
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 20 27 24 19 16 30 20 22 17 24 20 10 19 19 22
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 59 55 49 59 67 36 56 69 64 59 57 65 62 62 52
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 7 8 5 4 14 7 1 5 4 6 7 7 5 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 16 11 19 18 13 19 17 8 14 13 16 18 13 14 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472

[GROUP] are treated the 33 26 33 39 34 32 45 32 36 39 29 27 28 37 39 29 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 50 33 40 35 29 45 38 33 38 35 32 34 35 45 49 34
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 - 3 - 1 6 - 3 2 2 3 10 1 2 1 3 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 28 25 30 21 30 32 11 27 30 21 33 31 37 26 15 19 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 33 36 22 27 19 - 33 27 34 38 33 36 33 35 34 29 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 34 47 46 48 - 25 56 32 18 21 41 38 32 35 48 43
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 10 2 14 - 1 - 3 - 2 2 4 1 5 3 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 28 21 25 19 - 41 16 31 44 45 21 24 31 25 19 16
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Wweighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 33 25 37 35 33 23 30 36 42 39 38 19 35 37 30
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 36 44 26 35 41 36 41 33 40 31 33 53 41 34 34
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 4 - 3 3 2 3 5 1 2 4 1 1 3 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 26 37 27 23 39 25 26 17 28 24 26 23 27 33
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Wweighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
[GROUP] are treated the 25 15 33 39 24 30 9 23 29 32 19 21 20 29 27 24 25
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 44 37 52 38 46 37 53 47 38 41 46 49 51 39 38 49 42
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 8 4 1 1 9 12 18 5 13 11 6 12 4 9 9 8 8
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 23 44 15 22 21 21 20 24 20 17 29 18 25 23 25 19 24
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24
[GROUP] are treated the 25 28 19 14 24 17 23 7 22 12 32 23 25 26 29 18 12
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 44 41 52 50 57 48 46 67 31 59 34 34 49 43 42 49 63
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 8 11 1 4 - - 4 - 14 2 3 13 7 12 3 3 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 21 28 32 20 35 28 27 33 27 31 30 19 19 26 31 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 25 24 19 32 21 21 26 30 26 21 28 26 34 20 24
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 44 55 37 40 51 43 45 46 47 50 40 44 33 52 43
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 8 11 16 5 3 8 10 6 7 6 11 9 5 11 8
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 23 10 27 23 25 28 18 18 20 23 21 21 28 17 25
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 32 30 29 21 31 43 13 30 37 42 23 38 39 33 19 33 32
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 38 45 28 34 47 29 44 42 31 34 42 53 29 39 42 48 34
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 1 1 3 2 7 - 3 4 4 2 2 4 3 2 4 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 27 24 43 43 20 22 44 25 29 21 33 6 28 25 37 15 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Weighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 32 34 30 38 29 22 37 10 31 30 40 29 29 35 35 27 25
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 38 34 47 39 51 50 44 64 32 48 45 40 35 34 44 43 48
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 2 1 1 6 1 9 3 - - 3 4 2 7 3 7
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 27 29 21 23 18 22 17 17 34 22 14 27 32 29 14 27 20
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

d. In dealing with police

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 32 50 32 28 31 41 18 32 44 31 39 23 43 29 27
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 38 26 42 35 45 44 38 41 31 35 36 48 33 43 38
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 - 4 4 4 5 4 1 3 1 6 1 4 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 27 21 27 33 20 12 39 23 25 31 24 23 23 24 32
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B$%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 36 33 41 36 33 39 37 34 38 43 29 23 34 38 43 29 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 27 29 24 23 30 25 28 30 24 25 30 39 28 24 23 39 24
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 3 7 6 4 7 4 4 6 6 3 8 4 5 4 7 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 32 34 29 35 33 30 30 32 32 26 38 30 34 33 30 24 34
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 36 39 31 29 33 30 31 18 31 29 35 34 34 37 36 33 36
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 27 24 38 37 38 39 31 47 26 30 28 30 26 24 31. 33 30
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 5 3 2 2 5 6 3 6 4 7 7 4 6 4 4 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 32 32 29 33 27 26 33 31 37 37 31 28 36 33 29 30 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 36 38 35 35 36 31 35 42 38 39 38 28 36 37 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 27 23 26 27 31 25 29 26 31 26 27 31 31 29 23
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 6 4 6 4 9 5 3 5 5 5 5 4 4 6
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 32 33 34 33 29 36 31 30 26 29 30 36 28 30 37
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People
Base: Weighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
[GROUP] are treated the 28 28 35 32 28 28 22 27 31 33 24 22 21 32 35 23 30
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 46 41 41 48 50 42 58 46 46 39 53 66 52 38 41 55 44
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 4 5 - 5 4 8 - 5 3 6 3 3 5 4 5 8 4
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 21 26 24 15 18 23 20 21 20 22 20 9 22 25 19 14 23
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Total Answering - 493 190 185 65 66 54 66 - 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
Black People
Base: Weighted 470 314 96 31 44 22 26 - 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
[GROUP] are treated the 28 29 24 18 32 16 26 - 36 20 33 38 26 25 30 34 51
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 46 43 53 54 48 60 60 - 44 63 53 43 46 48 47 43 26
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 4 5 5 5 2 10 1 - 4 - 3 8 3 5 4 4 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 21 23 18 23 17 13 13 - 15 17 11 12 25 22 19 19 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 28 51 30 23 29 31 33 35 15 31 27 29 28 32 25
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 46 39 41 48 50 45 47 35 63 44 47 47 46 46 46
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 6 3 5 5 2 3 7 3 2 6 5 4 5 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 21 4 26 25 17 22 17 24 18 22 21 19 22 18 25
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Q31.

e. In the courts

Base: Total Answering -
Chinese People

Base: Weighted

[GROUP] are treated the
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
45 48 53 41 44 42 54 42 50 50 40 23 40 54 52 43 46

13 17 12 3 11 17 18 15 10 11 15 23 15 8 11 19 11

3 2 10 - 3 2 - 3 3 4 2 6 2 4 1 5 3

39 34 25 56 42 40 28 40 36 35 43 48 43 34 36 33 41
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

] ] Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 45 46 50 - 50 48 43 28 38 31 61 40 40 44 55 38 44
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 13 10 22 - 21 24 23 20 20 32 11 16 9 11 11 23 14
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 2 - 2 2 10 6 5 7 14 6 1 4 1 4 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 42 26 - 26 26 24 46 37 30 13 38 50 42 33 35 37
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Ccontact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Wweighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 45 33 50 45 45 37 35 51 60 53 46 36 49 45 40
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 13 7 13 14 14 14 17 12 10 13 9 19 18 11 10
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 5 3 3 4 5 1 3 4 3 3 2 3 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 39 58 32 39 38 44 43 35 27 30 42 42 31 41 46
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 40 41 45 40 37 33 59 41 37 54 26 20 38 38 52 31 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 12 9 10 23 26 1 20 14 14 22 33 15 20 13 36 14
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 - 9 2 3 14 - 4 9 8 3 7 7 5 4 5 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 37 47 36 47 37 26 40 36 39 24 49 41 40 37 31 28 39
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 40 46 31 28 - 34 28 15 22 33 31 34 44 39 42 40 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 12 31 29 - 34 19 50 22 12 19 23 10 14 23 25 28
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 6 4 1 - 8 7 5 2 5 8 10 3 7 3 2 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 37 36 33 42 - 24 45 30 54 49 42 32 43 40 32 33 33
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 40 27 43 39 42 29 43 44 43 45 44 29 36 39 44
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 18 14 19 20 24 17 14 21 16 19 20 24 17 14
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 17 3 7 2 13 4 2 5 3 8 6 3 4 9
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 37 39 40 34 37 34 36 40 31 36 29 45 37 40 33
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Base: Total Answering -
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted

[GROUP] are treated the
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say

Experience

Region community / Discrim.

SK/ Reg/ Rare/

BC 18-29 30-44 Time Never
82 57 31 187 342

70 54 37 137 411

21 23 19 17 20

49 36 25 51 40

10 23 25 13 10

20 18 31 19 30



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 20 20 21 20 23 20 - 5 15 - - 19 17 21 13 24 20
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 42 39 48 45 47 52 - 68 45 - - 46 44 39 50 44 39
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 11 13 4 4 3 5 - 6 11 - - 10 15 13 9 9 10
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 27 27 27 32 27 22 - 21 29 - - 26 25 28 28 23 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 20 - 25 20 20 8 28 20 18 19 25 12 20 21 17
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 42 30 39 41 49 24 39 49 48 43 42 43 45 50 32
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 11 27 8 12 8 28 9 3 14 14 7 13 14 7 12
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 27 43 28 27 22 40 25 28 20 24 26 32 20 22 39
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Q31.
people, in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472
[GROUP] are treated the 42 33 57 33 35 50 53 40 45 50 36 20 43 39 59 35 44
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 20 23 7 29 25 15 17 23 15 17 23 31 20 17 20 33 17
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 2 3 3 3 4 - 2 2 2 2 5 2 2 1 7 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 36 41 32 36 39 32 30 35 37 32 39 44 36 42 19 25 38
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 42 47 31 33 29 - 31 29 37 40 26 40 36 45 39 38 41
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 16 37 30 41 - 20 40 17 12 15 25 25 17 25 25 31
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 2 1 - 1 - 4 - 3 1 9 2 3 2 1 2 -
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 36 36 31 36 29 - 44 31 43 47 50 33 36 36 35 36 28
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Ccontact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 42 50 28 47 43 25 38 55 47 50 47 25 37 46 43
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 21 21 17 22 19 25 18 23 18 20 28 32 15 15
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 - 3 2 3 4 1 1 3 * 4 1 3 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 36 27 51 33 33 53 32 26 28 29 33 43 31 36 40
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407
[GROUP] are treated the 35 29 31 41 34 49 16 33 39 44 27 38 29 37 38 27 37
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 27 25 47 38 23 22 21 31 22 26 28 34 34 23 21 40 23
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 6 2 - 2 6 5 26 4 9 7 5 8 1 9 4 10 5
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 32 44 22 19 37 24 37 32 30 24 40 20 36 31 38 23 35
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

] ] Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People
Base: Wweighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

[GROUP] are treated the 35 38 30 29 29 34 28 22 34 20 34 33 37 38 36 26 27
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 27 24 36 31 44 31 27 42 14 43 12 25 24 24 25 38 47
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 6 7 1 1 1 - 7 - 12 6 7 10 1 8 4 2 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 32 31 33 39 26 36 38 36 41 31 46 32 37 30 34 34 22
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 35 43 33 32 37 36 39 38 37 38 35 30 40 34 34
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 27 24 24 30 27 19 32 29 27 26 28 31 25 32 23
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 6 - 8 6 4 5 7 5 5 5 7 6 5 7 5
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 32 32 35 31 31 40 22 27 30 31 29 33 30 27 38
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 39 33 36 47 36 46 28 35 46 49 28 32 38 44 37 29 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 39 19 16 34 22 27 30 24 25 30 51 26 24 22 43 23
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 1 3 3 3 - 3 1 3 2 1 4 1 3 2 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 31 27 44 34 28 28 45 31 30 22 40 16 32 30 39 26 33
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Weighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 39 43 36 46 32 29 27 12 34 21 29 37 41 42 40 34 31
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 24 31 30 32 31 44 61 17 35 55 32 23 24 36 30 33
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 3 * - - 2 4 2 3 6 - 3 2 3 3 2 7
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 31 31 33 24 36 38 25 25 46 38 17 27 35 31 22 33 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

e. In the courts

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 39 52 36 35 41 47 30 44 43 40 43 31 42 39 36
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 28 31 35 20 30 28 29 29 29 24 28 33 28 35 22
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - - 5 2 5 5 1 1 3 2 3 1 3 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 31 17 29 40 27 20 36 26 26 33 26 34 29 24 38
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

[GROUP] are treated the 45 44 48 47 42 49 47 43 49 52 39 30 42 50 52 40 47
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 26 27 20 20 29 25 25 28 22 22 30 40 26 22 22 37 23
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 2 5 4 4 6 3 4 5 5 3 5 4 4 3 7 3
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 27 27 30 25 20 25 25 24 21 28 25 28 24 22 17 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

B%%e: Total Answering - 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

[GROUP] are treated the 45 48 41 40 42 40 41 26 39 37 45 46 42 47 41 46 45
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 26 22 35 31 36 37 26 46 27 30 22 28 25 23 32 28 27
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 4 4 3 3 3 2 5 2 4 4 5 6 3 5 2 4 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 25 25 22 26 20 20 28 26 31 29 28 20 29 25 24 22 23
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [COMBINED GROUPS] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

B_Ia%e: Total Answering - 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
A1l Groups

Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
[GROUP] are treated the 45 42 44 48 44 40 42 52 50 48 47 40 47 47 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 26 32 22 23 29 26 28 25 26 26 26 26 27 25 25
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 4 5 5 3 3 6 5 2 5 3 5 3 4 4 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 25 21 28 25 23 28 24 21 20 23 21 31 21 24 29
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 493 95 65 36 204 62 31 357 132 234 259 62 143 186 102 143 350
Black People
Base: Weighted 470 77 49 30 177 97 40 296 170 225 244 63 125 176 105 90 380
[GROUP] are treated the 46 45 56 57 40 54 38 43 52 50 43 21 43 54 53 29 51
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 33 31 23 22 38 33 31 34 30 29 35 60 36 23 28 50 28
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 2 3 - 5 2 1 - 2 1 2 1 1 4 2 - 7 1
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 19 21 21 16 20 12 32 20 17 18 20 19 17 21 19 14 20
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Base: Total Answering -
Black People

Base: Wweighted

[GROUP] are treated the
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
493 190 185 65 66 54 66 52 28 34 189 154 204 117 167 33
470 314 96 31 44 22 26 34 11 13 150 204 258 102 106 21
46 48 38 40 39 35 51 47 49 57 57 41 51 30 51 60

33 29 41 42 41 41 29 42 35 23 34 31 28 49 27 11

2 2 3 6 2 1 - - - - 1 1 # 1 6 10

19 20 17 12 19 23 21 12 16 20 8 27 20 20 16 18



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Black people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 493 8 66 156 262 67 85 134 131 200 179 93 176 188 129
Black People

Base: Wweighted 470 27 118 158 165 81 87 118 102 173 185 88 133 194 143
[GROUP] are treated the 46 51 52 43 45 41 58 51 39 44 48 51 45 49 45
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 33 41 26 33 35 39 31 21 43 35 29 35 30 32 36
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - 1 2 3 2 1 3 2 * 4 1 5 1 *
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 19 8 21 22 17 18 11 24 16 21 19 14 20 19 19
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Q31.
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 514 74 64 37 244 73 22 369 143 237 277 83 146 186 99 182 332
Chinese People
Base: Weighted 556 73 64 39 227 130 23 346 206 287 268 83 151 216 105 132 423
[GROUP] are treated the 53 66 56 51 49 49 76 52 57 57 50 31 44 64 63 54 53
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 16 14 13 1 16 22 18 18 12 13 19 35 12 14 9 24 13
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 1 4 4 3 5 - 5 - 5 1 1 5 4 - 5 3
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 28 20 26 44 32 24 5 25 31 25 30 33 39 18 28 17 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 514 210 125 - 75 50 61 74 44 33 23 200 164 231 108 175 59
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 405 70 - 50 20 27 26 28 14 12 159 241 352 106 98 32
[GROUP] are treated the 53 54 55 - 54 56 52 33 53 42 65 55 45 53 56 53 56
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 16 14 21 - 19 27 22 22 23 37 8 16 17 15 13 20 9
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 4 - 6 1 8 1 - 4 13 5 1 4 * 3 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 29 20 - 21 16 18 45 24 18 13 24 37 28 31 24 31
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Chinese people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 514 17 71 191 233 63 116 153 128 190 197 108 215 196 103
Chinese People

Base: Weighted 556 68 149 196 140 97 145 136 117 190 218 131 183 236 137
[GROUP] are treated the 53 45 56 55 51 46 49 58 62 56 56 46 61 52 45
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 16 16 16 18 12 16 26 15 8 13 19 15 19 16 12
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 6 1 3 3 4 1 6 5 2 2 2 5 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 36 22 26 33 35 21 25 25 26 22 36 18 27 41
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 550 83 66 48 242 83 28 410 140 243 307 74 166 200 110 173 377
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 74 57 37 201 113 44 359 167 255 272 56 162 177 132 100 427

[GROUP] are treated the 49 48 59 51 47 42 62 48 50 61 37 26 46 49 61 41 51
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 14 16 14 19 24 9 20 15 13 23 31 16 17 16 35 14
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 3 * 2 * 3 10 - 2 6 6 1 1 4 5 2 2 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 30 37 24 36 31 24 29 30 29 20 39 43 34 29 21 21 32
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total white NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 550 211 146 75 - 71 70 79 44 28 36 216 163 233 136 175 41
South Asian People

Base: Weighted 527 370 66 35 - 31 30 33 27 11 16 147 222 312 105 105 24
[GROUP] are treated the 49 55 40 42 - 38 39 22 32 35 50 43 49 50 46 49 42
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 12 30 22 - 40 18 49 25 14 16 23 10 14 26 23 29
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 3 3 3 - 3 8 2 - 9 6 7 3 5 1 2 2
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 30 29 26 33 - 19 35 26 43 42 29 26 38 32 27 27 27
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [South Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 550 13 82 204 249 74 112 151 143 208 198 123 214 191 145
South Asian People

Base: Wweighted 527 44 130 203 147 100 99 143 122 200 196 110 143 207 177
[GROUP] are treated the 49 37 49 52 49 36 43 56 60 55 53 37 48 53 45
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 18 10 18 18 19 20 19 15 19 17 17 20 23 15 17
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 17 1 3 2 9 3 3 2 1 7 2 2 2 6
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 30 35 32 27 29 35 35 26 19 27 23 42 27 31 32
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 529 82 57 31 264 71 24 412 116 242 287 107 142 181 99 187 342
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 70 54 37 216 129 43 357 191 289 259 112 131 179 126 137 411

[GROUP] are treated the 24 27 33 17 22 22 33 21 30 28 20 16 22 29 27 23 25
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 50 56 30 36 55 50 54 53 45 46 55 54 50 48 50 54 49
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 10 1 17 15 8 13 6 8 12 9 10 16 8 7 9 15 8
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 16 15 20 32 14 15 7 17 13 17 14 14 20 15 14 8 18
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 529 215 196 70 64 62 - 66 52 - - 210 159 180 130 214 53
Indigenous People

Base: Weighted 548 396 97 34 37 26 - 26 30 - - 162 231 312 111 119 25
[GROUP] are treated the 24 26 22 16 29 21 - 13 18 - - 24 19 26 15 30 25
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 50 48 55 54 53 61 - 70 45 - - 52 57 47 60 51 44
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 10 11 4 5 2 6 - 6 8 - - 14 7 12 8 6 12
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 16 14 19 26 17 12 - 10 30 - - 10 17 16 17 14 19
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Indigenous People] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 529 10 68 172 277 54 125 118 157 215 190 98 223 191 115
Indigenous People

Base: Wweighted 548 47 134 198 165 75 147 116 140 223 205 101 181 191 176
[GROUP] are treated the 24 - 25 31 24 24 21 29 27 24 25 24 26 27 20
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 50 80 43 44 55 47 47 61 47 52 51 47 49 52 50
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 10 13 13 8 8 16 11 1 15 9 11 11 12 5 12
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 16 7 19 18 13 14 21 10 11 15 13 18 13 16 19
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Q31.
people, in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total Answering - 555 82 66 45 250 84 28 419 133 230 325 77 172 206 100 165 390
East And Southeast
Asian People
Base: Wweighted 571 68 61 45 210 148 38 388 180 248 323 64 188 207 112 99 472
[GROUP] are treated the 44 35 52 48 45 44 43 46 40 53 38 26 42 46 56 41 45
same as white people
[GROUP] are treated 25 32 6 28 26 26 27 25 25 18 30 31 31 20 20 33 23
less fairly than white
people
[GROUP] are treated 3 - 12 1 1 3 - 3 2 1 4 3 2 1 6 4 2
more fairly than white
people
Cannot say 28 32 30 23 28 28 31 27 32 27 29 40 25 33 18 22 30
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 555 207 147 64 83 - 74 68 59 37 35 193 168 229 137 184 45
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 394 78 28 50 - 41 25 33 22 16 120 254 341 113 114 25
[GROUP] are treated the 44 47 42 48 39 - 35 32 35 31 32 45 45 45 46 43 47
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 25 23 32 18 40 - 20 48 20 26 13 28 23 23 26 27 33
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 2 2 2 2 - 3 - 7 2 5 1 4 3 1 3 -
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 28 24 32 19 - 42 20 38 41 51 26 28 29 26 27 20
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [East-Southeast Asian people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white
people, in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 555 23 78 182 270 67 104 140 154 205 212 107 218 192 145
East And Southeast
Asian People

Base: Weighted 571 89 121 199 160 73 123 160 128 205 218 116 178 181 212
[GROUP] are treated the 44 30 37 55 45 30 42 46 56 48 50 33 47 50 37
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 25 45 13 21 28 24 27 34 21 28 20 31 25 19 29
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 3 6 * 1 4 4 4 1 2 3 3 1 1 2 4
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 28 19 49 23 24 43 26 19 21 21 26 35 26 28 30

437



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 534 95 65 43 242 60 29 393 136 244 290 85 151 182 116 171 363
Middle Eastern People

Base: Weighted 517 63 64 32 200 116 42 305 204 245 273 89 133 176 119 111 407

[GROUP] are treated the 48 37 38 54 44 62 55 43 57 54 43 51 43 45 56 44 49
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 15 38 17 23 13 9 27 11 17 23 23 21 21 17 31 17
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 4 - 2 6 6 14 3 9 8 3 6 5 7 3 8 5
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 26 45 24 26 27 19 22 27 24 21 31 20 31 28 24 17 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total white NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 534 184 177 63 58 56 77 53 43 34 35 215 136 218 139 173 44
Middle Eastern People
Base: Weighted 517 348 92 29 38 25 30 21 26 14 14 153 201 305 110 98 24

[GROUP] are treated the 48 52 41 39 40 46 39 32 40 32 44 42 49 53 40 44 48
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 17 28 25 32 27 27 32 15 38 14 19 26 17 24 26 26
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 5 6 1 - 3 - 8 1 10 9 8 12 2 8 2 3 6
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 26 24 29 36 25 27 26 35 35 21 34 28 23 22 34 28 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Middle Eastern people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 534 15 76 181 258 50 111 162 127 215 207 86 178 196 160
Middle Eastern People

Base: Wweighted 517 54 136 180 141 71 104 156 113 203 206 89 132 187 198
[GROUP] are treated the 48 55 42 54 43 43 48 56 50 53 45 44 49 45 51
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 20 28 15 16 28 14 22 19 22 21 22 18 24 21 17
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 5 - 12 4 2 7 8 6 3 3 8 6 4 9 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 26 17 31 26 26 36 22 19 24 23 24 33 24 25 29
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total Answering - 523 76 63 44 244 77 19 374 148 243 280 75 154 189 105 193 330
Latin American People

Base: Weighted 509 56 57 39 174 154 30 318 189 262 247 60 171 173 106 125 384

[GROUP] are treated the 53 46 43 51 50 68 30 51 57 64 41 42 48 62 52 48 55
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 19 29 11 18 26 9 22 20 17 14 24 43 19 13 13 30 15
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 1 1 3 1 4 - 2 1 3 1 1 4 * 2 2 2
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 26 23 45 28 23 19 48 26 25 19 34 14 29 24 33 20 28
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total Answering - 523 183 180 65 56 59 53 63 44 21 29 199 151 203 120 197 42
Latin American People
Base: Wweighted 509 344 85 29 33 23 30 25 25 12 17 145 204 287 101 112 21

[GROUP] are treated the 53 58 51 56 47 48 35 27 47 37 31 54 51 54 56 52 36
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 19 13 28 25 34 24 42 51 10 33 52 22 13 15 26 23 39
less fairly than white
people

[GROUP] are treated 2 2 1 1 - 2 1 - 5 - - 2 2 2 2 2 4
more fairly than white
people

Cannot say 26 28 20 17 19 26 22 22 38 31 16 22 34 29 16 24 21
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Q31. Thinking about Canada, overall would you say that [Latin American people] are treated the same as white people, treated less fairly or more fairly than white people,
in each of the following situations:

f. When requiring health care services

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total Answering - 523 19 52 187 261 70 104 133 141 202 192 110 218 173 132
Latin American People

Base: Wweighted 509 73 94 190 147 95 112 124 117 179 209 102 163 145 201
[GROUP] are treated the 53 71 52 49 51 58 41 63 54 58 54 47 55 53 52
same as white people

[GROUP] are treated 19 13 23 14 24 22 21 16 19 12 23 20 19 24 14
less fairly than white

people

[GROUP] are treated 2 - - 4 1 3 4 1 * 2 2 2 1 2 3
more fairly than white

people

Cannot say 26 16 25 33 23 17 34 19 27 28 22 31 25 21 31
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Q32. Thinking about how your own ethnic or racial group is portrayed in the Canadian media today, would you say that your group is portrayed accurately

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Bﬁse: own Group Is Not 2199 390 273 171 1131 181 53 1791 397 975 1224 430 664 792 313 1009 1190
White

Base: Weighted 1075 182 133 82 536 117 26 860 205 499 576 257 308 365 144 479 596
Most of the time 15 17 15 15 15 15 9 15 17 16 14 12 13 16 24 10 19
Some of the time 42 46 43 46 40 35 56 43 39 43 40 39 40 43 47 43 41
Rarely 25 20 22 20 28 29 13 26 23 23 26 30 26 23 19 32 19
Never 8 5 11 7 7 10 7 7 9 7 8 6 11 8 4 11 5
Cannot say 10 12 9 12 9 11 16 9 11 10 11 14 11 9 6 4 15
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Q32. Thinking about how your own ethnic or racial group is portrayed in the Canadian media today, would you say that your group is portrayed accurately

Base: Own Group Is Not

white

Base: Weighted

Most of the time
Some of the time
Rarely

Never

cannot say

445

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
2199 - 1139 399 399 341 401 385 274 181 192 1153 302 470 588 1120 300
1075 - 577 184 250 143 185 148 166 84 88 546 156 227 304 531 149
15 - 17 15 19 15 19 8 10 17 18 15 22 19 12 16 16
42 - 47 53 44 44 39 32 35 41 40 43 29 35 38 47 48
25 - 22 18 24 22 24 39 26 25 25 26 27 25 32 21 20
8 - 5 3 5 6 10 12 12 11 9 9 8 12 6 7 6
10 - 10 11 7 13 8 8 17 6 9 7 13 9 11 9 10
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Q32. Thinking about how your own ethnic or racial group is portrayed in the Canadian media today, would you say that your group is portrayed accurately

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Bﬁse: own Group Is Not 2199 66 240 673 1206 281 456 572 580 804 819 465 1040 770 389
White

Base: weighted 1075 121 186 331 423 173 231 258 250 370 410 234 477 388 210
Most of the time 15 19 12 16 15 13 13 15 18 21 12 13 15 16 15
Some of the time 42 37 42 39 46 31 46 47 42 45 48 32 39 46 39
Rarely 25 23 25 28 24 29 22 24 26 22 24 33 30 24 17
Never 8 11 7 8 6 10 8 8 7 5 8 12 9 5 10
Cannot say 10 10 14 9 9 16 11 5 7 7 9 11 7 9 20
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Q33. Have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of other people who are the same race as you, because of their race?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Yes
No

Cannot say

Experience

447

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
30 31 38 35 34 21 23 35 22 31 30 41 28 31 24 71 19

63 65 55 57 58 74 73 59 72 64 63 50 65 62 72 24 74

6 4 7 8 8 5 4 6 6 6 7 8 7 7 4 5 7
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Q33. Have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of other people who are the same race as you, because of their race?

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes 30 19 52 53 49 55 63 71 45 71 54 44 22 22 40 43 43
No 63 76 39 39 43 34 29 19 42 22 35 50 73 72 53 49 49
Cannot say 6 5 9 8 8§ 11 8 10 14 6 11 6 6 5 8 7 8

448



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q33. Have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of other people who are the same race as you, because of their race?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes 30 29 27 30 33 31 27 29 34 28 29 36 46 29 17
No 63 65 66 64 60 50 69 67 61 66 66 57 47 66 76
Cannot say 6 6 7 5 7 10 4 5 6 6 5 8 6 6 7
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Q34. And have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of people with a different racial background as you, because of their race?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Yes
No

Cannot say

Experience

450

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe o Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
45 44 54 56 49 34 43 50 37 45 46 55 46 44 40 71 38

48 50 40 38 43 60 52 43 57 50 46 35 47 49 56 23 55

7 5 7 6 9 5 5 6 7 5 8 10 7 7 5 5 7
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Q34. And have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of people with a different racial background as you, because of their race?

] ) Indigenous Importance ] )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

] Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First _very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes 45 40 55 54 51 64 63 68 54 68 58 47 45 41 52 50 44
No 48 55 35 37 38 26 27 21 36 22 32 47 49 53 39 41 44
Cannot say 7 5 10 9 11 10 9 12 10 9 10 6 6 5 9 9 12
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Q34. And have you personally witnessed discrimination or unfair treatment of people with a different racial background as you, because of their race?

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None
Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes 45 41 41 45 52 45 44 45 49 44 45 51 59 46 32
No 48 51 53 49 42 43 50 51 45 49 51 40 35 48 59
Cannot say 7 9 7 6 6 12 5 4 5 6 5 9 6 6 8

452



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q35. Thinking about people close to you who share your racial background, to what extent do you think their lives have been affected because of discrimination
due to their race?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
To a great extent 10 10 13 12 11 7 7 11 8 10 10 19 9 10 5 29 5
Somewhat 20 20 20 23 23 17 17 24 14 21 20 28 23 17 17 47 13
only a Tittle 19 19 23 17 18 19 19 19 19 20 18 17 18 22 17 12 21
Not at all 35 38 29 33 35 37 41 31 43 36 34 23 30 36 49 4 44
Cannot say 15 13 15 16 13 19 16 15 16 12 18 13 20 14 12 8 17
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Q35. Thinking about people close to you who share your racial background, to what extent do you think their lives have been affected because of discrimination
due to their race?

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
To a great extent 10 5 15 10 18 15 34 38 14 39 28 20 6 7 14 14 14
Somewhat 20 12 44 44 43 45 32 40 30 37 26 29 12 14 28 33 44
only a Tittle 19 20 20 26 16 19 12 10 18 11 14 15 21 20 19 17 14
Not at all 35 46 9 8 10 8 16 2 18 7 24 23 44 43 26 24 17
Cannot say 15 16 12 12 12 12 7 10 21 6 8 13 17 16 13 12 11
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Q35. Thinking about people close to you who share your racial background, to what extent do you think their lives have been affected because of discrimination
due to their race?

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
To a great extent 10 16 9 8 10 14 10 8 10 9 8 17 17 8 6
Somewhat 20 18 18 20 25 19 21 21 22 20 21 21 25 24 13
only a Tittle 19 13 20 20 20 17 17 20 22 19 20 19 21 21 16
Not at all 35 37 34 37 35 29 39 37 34 38 38 28 24 35 46
Cannot say 15 16 19 15 10 20 13 14 11 15 14 15 13 13 19
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Q36. Now thinking about your own experience. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?
If so, has this been

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Regularly 4 5 6 7 4 3 3 5 3 5 4 7 4 5 2 20 -
From time to time 17 18 19 19 22 12 7 21 10 17 17 23 18 19 10 80 -
Very rarely 27 31 27 28 27 27 26 28 26 28 27 25 30 27 26 - 35
Never 45 42 44 39 41 50 62 40 54 43 46 39 39 44 58 - 57
Cannot say 6 5 5 7 7 8 2 6 6 7 6 6 9 5 4 - 8

456



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q36. Now thinking about your own experience. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?
If so, has this been

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Regularly 4 3 6 4 9 4 13 9 7 19 4 9 2 4 4 5 5
From time to time 17 9 38 40 39 36 29 48 28 26 32 30 8 10 24 31 34
Very rarely 27 26 33 36 28 36 26 26 33 26 27 23 29 26 32 27 31
Never 45 57 17 14 18 19 26 8 23 22 33 33 54 55 32 30 21
Cannot say 6 6 6 5 6 6 5 10 9 7 3 5 7 5 7 6 8
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Q36. Now thinking about your own experience. Have you ever personally experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly because of your race or ethnicity?
If so, has this been

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Regularly 4 4 4 4 5 6 4 4 4 4 4 6 8 3 2
From time to time 17 14 13 18 22 20 16 17 18 14 17 26 25 18 10
Very rarely 27 32 25 26 30 20 26 30 31 28 27 26 29 29 24
Never 45 44 50 47 39 44 49 45 42 50 47 35 33 46 55
Cannot say 6 6 8 5 5 10 5 4 5 4 5 8 5 5 9
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Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Personally 2309 387 291 190 1107 256 78 1836 469 1037 1272 389 699 854 367 1214 1095

Experienced

Discrimination

Base: Wweighted 1806 258 211 140 733 372 93 1281 523 903 904 288 549 661 309 793 1013

In the workpTace 38 37 40 39 38 38 33 38 35 39 36 32 37 41 36 53 25

on the street 37 35 39 41 44 26 30 40 30 40 35 37 38 43 23 52 26

In stores or 29 35 26 23 33 23 28 31 24 27 31 29 30 30 25 41 20

restaurants

At school or university 27 23 25 28 30 26 24 27 28 24 30 43 33 20 17 39 18

on public transit 21 18 19 17 25 19 13 23 15 19 22 29 24 19 9 32 12
when using public 18 14 22 19 19 17 19 20 15 20 16 15 18 21 14 29 10
services

At airports and borders 17 19 17 10 19 15 11 18 13 18 16 20 19 16 12 24 11
In dealing with police 13 9 14 13 14 12 12 13 12 15 10 12 11 16 10 21 6
and the courts

In social gathering 1 2 2 1 1 - 3 1 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1
with family/friends/ 1 1 * 2 * 1 3 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
neighbours

when travelling/ 1 2 - - 1 1 2 1 1 1 * 2 * * 2 * 1
airports/borders

In the media 1 * 3 - 1 1 - * 2 1 * - * 1 1 1 1
CONTINUED/ ..
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Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Weighted 1806 258 211 140 733 372 93 1281 523 903 904 288 549 661 309 793 1013
£E1$22 social media/ 2 1 - * - - 1 * 1 1 * 1 1
At a hospital - * - * 1 - * * 1 * - 1 * 1 K
In a minority setting 1 - - * - - * - * * - - 1 * E
while driving - - - - - - - - -
Hunting rights - - 2 - - - - 1 * - - - - 1 * -
Everywhere * - - - 1 - * * * * - * - * -
House searching/hunting - - - - - -
At the church * - * % - - % _ _ % % " * _ *
g51%2$ngesidence/ - - - * - - * - - * * * - - * -
Oother Specify 1 1 1 3 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 3 1 1
Cannot say 11 9 12 17 9 12 20 10 14 10 12 11 9 9 19 5 16
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Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Base: Personally
Experienced
Discrimination

Base: Wweighted

In the workplace
on the street

In stores or
restaurants

At school or university
on public transit

when using public
services

At airports and borders

In dealing with police
and the courts

In social gathering

with family/friends/
neighbours

when travelling/
airports/borders

In the media

CONTINUED/..
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Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
2309 523 910 327 312 271 283 349 244 136 125 1071 489 720 641 940 239
1806 962 452 149 193 111 127 128 137 60 57 636 613 869 453 478 121
38 33 41 35 50 35 42 50 41 44 35 47 30 34 35 46 41
37 30 48 54 40 53 44 55 36 54 36 45 32 31 47 41 36
29 21 37 39 32 42 34 58 29 45 23 40 20 25 33 34 28
27 21 33 31 37 29 36 40 34 38 34 31 22 23 34 29 26
21 13 31 29 33 30 23 38 21 32 13 30 16 15 25 28 39
18 14 22 22 23 22 24 27 19 32 17 26 14 14 22 22 24
17 11 25 18 33 20 11 27 28 15 5 19 15 10 20 26 25
13 8 12 7 21 6 29 26 15 38 20 18 9 11 13 14 11
1 2 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 *
1 1 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 2 1 1 1 * 1 -
1 2 - - - - - - - - - * 1 1 1 - -
1 1 - - - - 1 - * - 2 1 1 1 * - -
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CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Weighted 1806 962 452 149 193 111 127 128 137 60 57 636 613 869 453 478 121
£E1$22 social media/ 1 * * * - 1 - - * 1 * 1 *
At a hospital * * * - * 1 - 1 2 % % % -
In a minority setting * - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - -
while driving - 1 - 1 2 - - - - - 1 - -
Hunting rights * - - - - * - - 1 * - - - -
Everywhere * * - - * - - - - * - * - -
House searching/hunting - - - - - - - - 1
At the church - * - - * * - 1 * * - - -
g51%2$ngesidence/ - * * - - - - - - * - - * - -
other Specify 1 1 * - * - 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 * -
Cannot say 11 14 6 9 5 4 9 17 6 12 8 13 14 8 9 10
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Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Base: Personally
Experienced
Discrimination

Base: Wweighted

In the workplace
on the street

In stores or
restaurants

At school or university
on public transit

when using public
services

At airports and borders

In dealing with police
and the courts

In social gathering

with family/friends/
neighbours

when travelling/
airports/borders

In the media

CONTINUED/ ..

Contact with
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Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

2309 59 249 776 1219 272 444 636 642 844 877 505 1066 827 416
1806 200 372 631 597 273 380 486 446 634 688 423 695 665 446
38 32 33 39 40 39 37 41 33 35 39 41 45 34 31
37 31 37 36 41 44 37 31 41 34 37 47 46 33 30
29 28 29 29 30 35 29 26 30 27 30 32 34 29 23
27 30 22 27 29 29 24 27 26 25 30 26 31 25 25
21 29 18 18 22 27 19 19 20 16 21 27 28 18 14
18 10 19 18 20 22 18 16 19 14 19 25 21 19 13
17 18 9 13 24 14 16 17 19 16 16 18 20 17 10
13 16 14 12 12 19 12 11 13 8 13 20 15 13 8
1 - 1 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 - * 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 - 2 - 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 *



CONTINUED/

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q37. In what settings have you experienced discrimination or been unfairly treated because of your race or ethnicity?

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Weighted 1806 200 372 631 597 273 380 486 446 634 688 423 695 665 446
£E1$22 social media/ - - 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 * *
At a hospital 1 1 - * 2 * - - * * 1 * * -
In a minority setting - 1 * * - * 1 - - * 1 * * -
while driving 1 - - - - - - -
Hunting rights - 1 * - 1 * - - * - 1 * * -
Everywhere - - * * - 1 - * * * - * - -
House searching/hunting - - - - -
At the church - - * * - - * * * - * - *
g51%2$ngesidence/ - - * * - * - * - * - * -
Other Specify 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Cannot say 11 13 11 13 9 8§ 14 11 7 14 8 8 6 13 16
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

a. People acted as if they were uncomfortable around you

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Yes has happened to me 15 16 16 15 16 12 12 17 10 16 13 23 15 14 9 38 8

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 76 75 77 77 74 77 83 75 80 75 78 63 74 77 87 53 83
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 9 9 7 7 10 11 4 9 10 9 9 14 10 10 4 9 9
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

a. People acted as if they were uncomfortable around you

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

Yes has happened to me 15 10 27 31 20 33 25 35 17 32 16 24 10 11 19 21 27

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 76 82 63 58 71 55 64 49 72 57 73 67 82 81 70 69 63
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 9 8 10 11 9 12 11 15 11 11 11 9 9 8 10 10 10
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

a. People acted as if they were uncomfortable around you

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes has happened to me 15 15 14 14 15 19 12 14 16 13 14 19 21 14 9

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 76 65 77 78 77 67 80 79 77 79 79 69 71 79 78
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 9 20 9 7 8 14 8 7 6 9 7 12 8 7 14
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

b. Been subject to slurs or jokes

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Yes has happened to me 12 10 13 12 13 11 6 13 9 12 11 21 14 10 4 35 5

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 81 82 81 79 79 83 88 79 85 81 82 67 77 83 93 59 87
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 7 7 6 9 8 6 6 8 6 7 7 13 9 6 4 7 7
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

b. Been subject to slurs or jokes

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Yes has happened to me 12 8 23 26 18 26 23 17 16 29 16 19 7 8 17 15 22

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 81 86 68 66 72 63 69 68 76 65 77 73 85 86 75 76 63
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 7 6 9 8 10 11 7 16 9 6 7 8 7 6 8 10 15
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

b. Been subject to slurs or jokes

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes has happened to me 12 21 10 8 13 16 10 11 12 10 11 15 18 11 7

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 81 72 83 84 80 74 85 84 82 85 83 75 76 83 84
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 7 8 7 7 7 11 5 6 5 5 6 10 6 6 9
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

c. Feared someone might threaten or physically attack you

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

Yes has happened to me 9 8 11 10 9 8 3 10 7 9 8 18 11 7 3 25 4

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 84 86 83 78 82 84 93 82 87 83 84 69 81 87 93 68 88
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 8 6 6 12 8 8 4 8 6 7 8 13 9 7 4 7 8
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

c. Feared someone might threaten or physically attack you

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

Yes has happened to me 9 5 19 24 12 24 15 13 13 22 8 13 6 7 12 11 16

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 84 88 72 68 78 65 77 73 78 71 85 78 87 87 79 80 73
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 8 7 9 8 10 10 7 13 9 7 7 9 8 6 8 9 11
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

c. Feared someone might threaten or physically attack you

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes has happened to me 9 9 9 7 10 13 7 8 8 7 9 11 12 9 6

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 84 78 83 86 84 75 86 87 87 86 85 80 81 84 86
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 8 13 8 6 6 11 7 5 5 6 6 9 7 7 8
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

d. Someone expressed support for you

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Yes has happened to me 21 19 20 19 22 21 20 21 20 17 24 28 26 16 16 29 19

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 66 67 67 70 63 66 69 65 67 70 62 55 62 70 71 61 67
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 14 15 13 11 15 12 12 14 13 13 14 17 12 14 12 10 15
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

d. Someone expressed support for you

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317

Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173

Yes has happened to me 21 19 21 18 20 26 28 37 21 33 22 25 18 21 20 22 36

during the pandemic

No, has not happened to 66 68 66 72 64 60 57 44 62 54 61 61 68 66 67 64 49
me during the pandemic

Cannot say 14 13 14 10 16 14 14 19 16 13 17 14 14 13 13 15 15
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Q38. Please indicate whether or not each has happened to you since the COVID-19 coronavirus outbreak because of your race or ethnicity?

d. Someone expressed support for you

Contact with

Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Yes has happened to me 21 21 20 20 21 26 19 22 20 20 23 18 26 22 15
during the pandemic
No, has not happened to 66 66 64 66 67 59 68 66 70 67 66 67 63 65 69
me during the pandemic
Cannot say 14 13 15 13 12 15 12 12 10 12 12 15 12 13 16

476



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q39. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?

Base: Those who Have
Experienced
Discrimination/ Been
Unfairly Treated
Because Race Or
Ethnicity

Base: Weighted

Doesn’t bother you
Bothers you a Tlittle
Bothers you somewhat
Bothers you a Tot

Cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
2565 415 317 208 1209 317 99 2001 557 1142 1423 436 787 919 423 1181 1384
2194 295 245 159 863 502 129 1494 692 1057 1136 362 667 770 395 775 1419
24 25 22 28 20 25 36 20 31 29 18 23 19 24 32 10 31

33 36 31 28 36 30 24 35 29 33 33 31 35 31 33 33 33

24 22 26 31 21 27 26 25 22 24 25 28 25 23 22 29 21

15 14 17 12 19 11 12 17 12 12 18 14 16 18 11 25 10

4 3 3 2 3 6 2 3 6 2 5 3 6 3 2 2 5
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Q39. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Those who Have 2565 709 973 340 332 301 312 371 200 152 137 1169 623 874 670 1013 267
Experienced
Discrimination/ Been
Unfairly Treated
Because Race Or
Ethnicity
Base: Wweighted 2194 1306 487 155 207 125 141 142 118 69 62 732 830 1149 494 546 140
Doesn’t bother you 24 30 13 10 15 14 16 10 18 16 18 18 30 29 18 18 17
Bothers you a Tittle 33 30 39 44 39 32 39 29 34 35 41 32 29 30 36 37 39
Bothers you somewhat 24 22 29 29 25 35 19 26 26 17 22 26 22 24 21 28 30
Bothers you a Tot 15 11 18 16 19 18 24 32 20 29 18 22 13 13 21 16 13
Cannot say 4 5 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 * 2 6 5 4 2 1
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Q39. Thinking about the experiences of discrimination and unfair treatment you mentioned, overall how much have they bothered you?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Those who Have 2565 70 305 869 1314 322 511 706 703 941 978 551 1147 916 502
Experienced

Discrimination/ Been

Unfairly Treated

Because Race Or

Ethnicity

Base: Weighted 2194 248 486 771 682 372 450 586 527 776 846 493 794 805 594
Doesn’t bother you 24 19 31 24 20 20 26 22 28 30 23 16 22 22 28
Bothers you a little 33 38 31 32 33 30 29 37 34 32 37 28 31 38 29
Bothers you somewhat 24 30 21 22 27 29 26 23 21 22 24 29 24 23 26
Bothers you a lot 15 11 14 17 16 17 15 14 15 12 13 23 21 14 10
Cannot say 4 1 3 5 4 5 3 4 2 4 3 5 2 3 6
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Q40. How often, if at all, do you consciously downplay being someone who is [YOUR GROUP]?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Bﬁ§e: own Group Is Not 2199 390 273 171 1131 181 53 1791 397 975 1224 430 664 792 313 1009 1190
white

Base: Weighted 1075 182 133 82 536 117 26 860 205 499 576 257 308 365 144 479 596
Regularly 8 6 9 14 6 10 3 8 6 8 8 10 9 6 5 12 4
From time to time 21 18 21 29 22 14 26 20 23 18 23 25 25 17 13 31 12
very rarely 22 24 20 19 22 25 18 22 22 24 20 25 21 21 23 23 21
Never 41 43 40 33 42 41 47 41 42 42 40 29 37 49 51 28 51
Cannot say 8 8 10 5 8 11 6 8 8 8 9 11 8 7 7 5 11
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Q40. How often, if at all, do you consciously downplay being someone who is [YOUR GROUP]?

Base: Own Group Is Not
white

Base: Wweighted

Regularly

From time to time
Very rarely

Never

Ccannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
2199 - 1139 399 399 341 401 385 274 181 192 1153 302 470 588 1120 300
1075 - 577 184 250 143 185 148 166 84 88 546 156 227 304 531 149
8 - 7 5 10 5 11 8 5 13 9 6 12 11 9 6 5
21 - 22 24 21 22 24 19 13 24 22 20 18 20 23 20 25
22 - 24 28 22 24 19 19 21 17 20 21 24 17 24 24 25
41 - 38 35 38 41 41 47 49 42 43 46 35 46 37 42 35
8 - 8 8 9 8 6 7 12 5 6 7 11 6 8 8 10
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Q40. How often, if at all, do you consciously downplay being someone who is [YOUR GROUP]?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Bﬁ§e: own Group Is Not 2199 66 240 673 1206 281 456 572 580 804 819 465 1040 770 389
White

Base: Weighted 1075 121 186 331 423 173 231 258 250 370 410 234 477 388 210
Regularly 8 10 5 6 9 8 7 6 8 7 7 10 10 6 5
From time to time 21 27 16 21 20 23 19 23 22 20 24 20 20 22 19
Vvery rarely 22 21 22 21 24 17 24 26 22 21 24 22 21 26 19
Never 41 34 47 44 39 40 43 39 42 45 38 40 44 38 42
Cannot say 8 9 9 8 8 12 6 7 6 6 7 8 5 8 16
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Q41.
in your lifetime?

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Very optimistic
Somewhat optimistic
Somewhat pessimistic
Very pessimistic
Racialized people are
already treated with
the same respect

cannot say

optimistic (NET)

Pessimistic (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that all racialized people in Canada will be treated with thesame respect as other people,

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe - Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
11 12 12 9 9 12 11 10 11 12 9 14 11 10 9 11 10
44 43 42 38 43 49 48 43 47 43 46 44 49 41 44 35 47
24 27 25 21 25 21 17 25 21 23 25 25 18 23 31 28 23

8 8 10 12 10 4 7 9 8 9 8 5 6 11 9 18 6

4 4 5 6 4 4 8 4 6 6 3 2 5 5 3 3 5

9 6 6 15 8 10 9 8 8 8 9 10 10 9 5 5 10

55 54 54 47 53 61 59 54 57 55 55 58 61 51 52 47 57
32 35 35 33 36 25 25 34 29 32 32 30 24 34 40 45 28
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Q41. Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that all racialized people in Canada will be treated with the same respect as other people,

in your lifetime?

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

Very optimistic
Somewhat optimistic
Somewhat pessimistic
Very pessimistic
Racialized people are
already treated with
the same respect

Cannot say

Optimistic (NET)

Pessimistic (NET)

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
11 10 13 7 17 12 14 12 12 15 14 15 9 10 9 14 20
44 47 43 40 44 45 28 37 41 31 21 39 46 44 45 45 45
24 24 25 35 19 21 26 22 20 26 28 21 24 25 25 21 14

8 7 8 8 8 9 17 15 11 15 20 11 7 7 11 8 4

4 5 2 2 2 2 4 2 6 3 4 5 5 5 3 4 6

9 8 9 9 9 11 11 12 10 10 12 9 9 8 8 8 12

55 56 55 47 61 57 42 49 53 46 36 54 56 54 53 59 64
32 31 33 43 27 30 43 37 31 41 48 32 31 32 36 28 18
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Q41. Thinking about the future, are you optimistic or pessimistic that all racialized people in Canada will be treated with the same respect as other people,
in your lifetime?

Ccontact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Very optimistic 11 12 10 10 11 10 12 11 10 12 10 10 13 11 8
Somewhat optimistic 44 39 45 44 47 40 42 47 49 49 45 37 42 47 44
Somewhat pessimistic 24 32 22 23 23 22 25 23 23 23 25 25 22 24 25
Very pessimistic 8 6 6 10 8 11 8 8 8 7 7 14 11 6 8
Racialized people are 4 3 5 5 4 4 4 5 4 3 5 4 5 5 3

already treated with
the same respect

Cannot say 9 8 12 7 7 12 9 6 5 6 8 11 7 7 11
Optimistic (NET) 55 50 55 54 59 50 54 58 60 61 55 46 55 58 52
Pessimistic (NET) 32 38 28 33 31 34 33 31 31 30 32 39 33 30 33
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Q42.

a. Protecting people from crime

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
16 15 15 14 13 20 16 15 17 17 15 12 17 14 19 14 16

47 44 52 47 48 42 54 47 47 49 45 36 41 51 56 42 48

21 25 18 22 20 22 18 21 21 19 22 27 22 21 15 24 20

8 9 7 10 8 9 7 9 8 9 8 13 10 8 4 15 7

8 6 7 7 10 7 5 8 7 6 10 12 9 7 6 6 9
(NET) 63 59 67 61 62 62 70 62 64 65 60 48 58 64 75 56 64
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Q42.

a. Protecting people from crime

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
16 17 13 8 17 12 15 10 11 10 15 19 15 17 13 14 18

47 49 45 44 46 45 40 38 39 39 43 45 47 47 47 48 48

21 20 23 28 17 26 24 23 24 28 20 18 22 21 22 21 19

8 7 9 9 9 7 16 15 14 17 16 11 8 8 9 9 3

8 7 11 12 11 10 6 14 11 6 6 8 8 7 9 8§ 11
(NET) 63 66 58 51 63 57 54 47 50 48 58 64 62 64 60 62 67
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:
a. Protecting people from crime
Contact with
Education Hsh1d. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None
Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 16 15 16 16 14 15 15 19 15 20 16 8 17 14 16
Good 47 46 46 46 50 42 48 47 51 48 49 44 41 51 48
only fair 21 24 20 21 21 24 21 19 21 18 21 25 23 21 19
Poor 8 9 9 8 8 11 8 10 8 6 7 15 12 7 7
Cannot say 8 7 8 9 7 9 8 5 5 7 7 9 7 7 10
Excellent/good (NET) 63 61 63 62 64 57 63 66 66 69 64 51 58 65 64
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

b. Treating people who are [YOUR ETHNIC-RACIAL GROUP] fairly "of your ethnic or racial group”

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Excellent 22 24 18 22 19 28 24 21 23 22 22 19 27 19 23 13 24
Good 42 39 48 41 44 35 52 41 43 42 42 29 38 44 51 32 45
only fair 13 12 13 10 13 16 10 14 13 15 12 20 13 13 10 23 11
Poor 8 8 6 10 8 8 3 8 7 8 7 14 8 8 2 20 4
Cannot say 15 16 16 17 16 13 11 16 13 12 18 17 14 15 14 12 16
Excellent/good (NET) 64 63 66 63 62 63 75 63 67 64 63 48 65 63 74 45 69
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

b. Treating people who are [YOUR ETHNIC-RACIAL GROUP] fairly "of your ethnic or racial group”

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

Indigenous

Importance

490

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
22 26 13 8 14 15 10 7 18 7 13 22 25 26 18 14 13
42 46 38 41 34 41 30 19 25 26 31 33 44 43 39 42 45
13 10 23 22 25 20 23 23 18 28 20 17 11 11 17 18 19

8 4 8 7 11 4 25 35 12 31 20 13 5 7 9 9 6

15 13 19 22 16 19 12 16 28 9 15 14 16 13 17 17 17
64 73 51 49 48 57 40 26 42 33 44 55 69 69 57 56 59
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

b. Treating people who are [YOUR ETHNIC-RACIAL GROUP] fairly "of your ethnic or racial group”

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 22 34 21 20 21 23 24 23 22 26 21 19 24 21 22
Good 42 27 44 43 44 29 43 46 46 43 44 37 35 46 43
only fair 13 15 11 14 14 18 12 13 13 12 14 15 16 14 11
Poor 8 13 7 7 6 14 6 6 7 5 7 14 10 6 7
Cannot say 15 11 16 15 14 16 15 12 12 14 14 15 15 13 17
Excellent/good (NET) 64 60 65 64 65 52 66 69 68 69 65 56 59 67 65
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c. Holding officers accountable when misconduct occurs

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
12 12 13 14 10 15 11 12 13 13 11 8 12 12 15 12 12
27 25 29 27 29 24 30 26 29 27 27 25 25 26 32 26 27
21 23 18 23 20 23 22 22 20 22 21 24 20 20 23 19 22
22 21 22 19 23 22 20 25 16 23 21 25 24 22 15 29 20
18 19 18 17 18 17 18 15 22 15 21 17 19 20 15 13 19
39 37 42 41 39 38 41 38 42 41 38 33 37 38 46 39 39

492



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

c. Holding officers accountable when misconduct occurs

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
12 14 7 5 9 7 12 7 8 9 13 16 11 14 10 9 12
27 27 29 25 33 28 29 17 24 27 30 27 25 27 25 30 38
21 21 25 31 20 26 14 19 19 20 9 18 22 20 22 23 19
22 20 20 19 22 19 30 39 27 33 31 23 23 21 27 19 10
18 18 18 20 16 20 15 19 22 11 18 16 19 18 15 19 21
39 41 36 30 42 35 41 24 32 36 43 43 36 41 35 39 51
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

c. Holding officers accountable when misconduct occurs

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Wweighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 12 16 12 12 10 13 12 14 11 14 13 8 14 11 12
Good 27 29 28 26 28 24 26 30 28 29 28 23 23 29 29
only fair 21 20 21 20 23 20 21 20 23 21 22 19 21 21 21
Poor 22 25 19 21 23 24 23 19 24 19 19 32 27 22 16
Cannot say 18 10 19 20 17 19 17 17 14 18 17 18 15 17 22
Excellent/good (NET) 39 45 40 38 37 37 38 45 39 42 41 31 37 39 41
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d. Using the appropriate amount of force for each situation

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

Cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
14 15 13 17 12 15 14 13 15 14 13 10 14 13 16 13 14
38 35 40 39 40 32 42 37 40 42 34 28 36 40 42 33 39
21 22 16 20 19 25 20 22 18 20 22 27 21 19 19 20 21
13 13 13 7 13 14 9 14 10 12 13 18 14 12 7 22 10
15 15 18 16 16 13 15 14 17 12 18 15 15 15 16 13 16
51 50 53 56 52 48 56 50 55 56 47 39 50 53 59 46 53
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

d. Using the appropriate amount of force for each situation

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
14 15 9 6 11 9 16 8 15 10 18 17 13 15 14 10 13
38 40 39 41 38 38 31 19 25 27 35 34 38 38 35 39 45
21 20 23 27 21 24 19 26 24 29 9 19 22 20 21 23 21
13 11 12 11 14 12 20 28 18 19 22 15 11 11 17 12 4
15 15 17 16 16 18 15 18 18 14 16 15 17 16 13 16 16
51 55 48 46 49 47 46 27 40 37 53 52 50 54 48 49 59
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

d. Using the appropriate amount of force for each situation

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 14 22 14 13 12 14 14 16 12 16 15 8 16 13 13
Good 38 29 38 39 40 30 38 40 43 42 38 31 33 41 39
only fair 21 26 18 19 23 23 22 20 19 19 22 22 21 22 19
Poor 13 13 13 12 12 18 11 10 15 10 10 22 16 11 11
Cannot say 15 9 17 17 13 15 16 13 12 13 15 16 14 14 18
Excellent/good (NET) 51 51 51 52 52 44 52 56 55 58 53 39 49 54 52
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e. Responding to a disturbance caused by someone having a mental health crisis

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Excellent
Good
only fair
Poor

cannot say

Excellent/good (NET)

How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
12 12 9 14 10 16 8 11 12 11 12 9 13 11 12 11 12
30 29 33 30 29 31 29 27 34 32 28 28 28 30 33 28 30
22 28 21 20 22 19 27 24 19 23 22 23 23 21 23 23 22
15 15 11 11 18 16 13 18 11 15 16 22 16 16 9 22 14
21 16 26 25 21 19 24 19 24 19 23 19 20 21 23 16 22
41 40 43 44 38 46 36 39 46 43 40 37 41 41 45 39 42
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

e. Responding to a disturbance caused by someone having a mental health crisis

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Excellent 12 12 9 5 12 9 12 8 15 10 14 15 10 13 10 10 13
Good 30 31 30 23 35 29 28 20 19 25 30 30 29 31 27 30 43
only fair 22 22 24 30 17 26 23 22 23 28 15 18 25 21 23 24 16
Poor 15 14 16 16 16 15 20 29 20 22 19 17 15 14 21 14 6
Cannot say 21 21 22 26 20 21 18 21 23 15 22 19 21 21 20 22 23
Excellent/good (NET) 41 44 39 28 47 38 40 28 34 35 44 45 39 44 36 40 55
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Q42. How would you rate the job police in your own community are doing when it comes to each of the following:

e. Responding to a disturbance caused by someone having a mental health crisis

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Excellent 12 20 12 11 9 16 11 13 9 13 12 8 13 10 12
Good 30 25 34 30 29 26 32 33 29 32 31 27 27 31 31
only fair 22 29 17 21 25 21 24 20 25 22 21 26 20 26 21
Poor 15 12 14 15 18 19 13 15 16 13 15 21 22 13 13
Cannot say 21 14 23 23 19 19 19 18 20 20 20 19 19 20 24
Excellent/good (NET) 41 44 46 41 37 42 44 46 39 44 43 35 40 42 42
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Q43. In order to properly serve the people in your community, do you think that your local area police:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Respondents Not 2939 461 355 214 1351 414 144 2197 728 1295 1644 466 858 1060 555 1010 1929
Selecting “Excellent”

or “Good” To Every Item

In Q42

Base: Weighted 2838 370 316 185 1080 682 205 1835 985 1370 1468 439 811 1007 581 621 2217

Need to do a better job 40 36 38 37 35 52 39 40 40 43 37 43 43 36 40 40 40
of they currently

operate

Need to fundamentally 32 36 32 36 35 23 31 36 24 31 32 37 31 33 27 40 29
change the way they

operate

Cannot say 29 28 30 27 30 25 30 25 35 26 31 20 26 31 33 19 31
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Q43. In order to properly serve the people in your community, do you think that your local area police:

] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Respondents Not 2939 1053 926 343 305 278 324 360 276 149 154 1114 868 1140 756 1019 225
Selecting “Excellent”

or “Good” To Every Item

In Q42

Base: Weighted 2838 1915 466 158 191 117 148 139 169 70 68 753 1228 1607 612 593 122

Need to do a better job 40 41 38 45 34 36 36 37 37 37 33 39 39 41 37 41 42
of they currently

operate

Need to fundamentally 32 29 37 30 43 36 41 43 36 46 36 35 30 30 35 33 26
change the way they

operate

Cannot say 29 31 25 26 23 28 23 20 27 17 31 26 31 29 28 26 33
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Q43. In order to properly serve the people in your community, do you think that your local area police:

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Respondents Not 2939 82 388 1011 1442 358 606 763 774 1094 1087 623 1157 1053 729
Selecting “Excellent”

or “Good” To Every Item

In Q42

Base: Weighted 2838 291 667 1026 834 457 637 692 653 1009 1085 623 868 1040 930

Need to do a better job 40 41 38 39 42 38 44 40 42 43 42 34 39 42 38
of they currently
operate

Need to fundamentally 32 35 29 30 34 33 33 30 33 28 31 41 37 32 26
change the way they
operate

Cannot say 29 25 33 31 24 29 23 30 25 29 27 24 24 26 36
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Q44. Which language is spoken most often at home?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484

Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905

English 77 92 91 91 92 30 95 82 69 76 78 68 69 80 89 81 76

French 17 - 1 5 1 67 2 11 29 19 16 22 24 15 9 10 19

Chinese/Mandarin/ 1 3 1 * 2 * - 2 * 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1

Cantonese

other (Please specify) 4 4 7 2 4 2 3 5 2 4 4 8 4 3 1 6 3

Decline to answer 1 1 ® 2 1 * - 1 ® 1 1 1 1 * ® 1
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Q44. Which language is spoken most often at home?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

English
French

Chinese/Mandarin/
Cantonese

other (Please specify)

Decline to answer

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous

Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
77 76 74 73 72 79 92 91 74 94 90 77 78 73 91 74 62

17 23 2 1 2 2 7 6 9 5 10 13 19 26 5 5 7

1 - 8 24 - 1 - - 1 - - 2 * - 1 5 1

4 1 15 1 24 16 1 1 12 1 1 7 1 2 15 29

1 1 1 1 2 - 1 3 - - 1 1 1 1

505



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q44. Which language is spoken most often at home?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

English
French

Chinese/Mandarin/
Cantonese

other (Please specify)

Decline to answer

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
77 65 79 80 78 70 76 76 81 77 74 82 81 77 74
17 33 18 17 12 26 19 19 13 18 20 13 11 17 23
1 - 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1
4 2 2 3 7 4 4 4 4 3 4 3 5 4 2
1 1 1 1
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Q45. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Some elementary
Completed elementary
Some high school
Completed high school
Community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university
Completed university
Post graduate ]
university/professional
school

cannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
1 - - 3 # 4 - 1 2 2 1 5 1 * - 1 1

2 5 - 3 1 2 1 1 3 * 3 1 3 1 1 2 1

8 5 9 12 6 11 8 7 10 8 8 9 8 7 10 6 9

24 25 20 26 24 22 32 21 29 24 24 26 17 29 24 19 25
26 24 28 24 25 29 28 25 29 25 27 17 25 29 29 26 26
10 12 12 8 9 9 9 10 8 9 10 16 8 7 12 10 9
18 18 19 16 22 15 12 22 12 19 17 19 23 16 13 22 17
11 10 12 6 13 8 9 13 6 13 9 5 14 11 10 14 10

1 1 * 2 * * - * ¥ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Q45. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Some elementary 1 1 1 - 1 - 3 - - 4 2 2 2 2 - - -
Completed elementary 2 1 1 - 2 - 6 2 2 - 10 1 1 2 * 1 3
Some high school 8 8 4 - 6 6 19 10 7 22 18 9 9 10 6 5 5
Completed high school 24 27 14 12 14 15 24 26 16 24 26 28 21 27 25 16 15
Community college/ 26 29 16 15 14 21 24 24 21 27 24 23 30 29 24 20 10

vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/

CEGEP

Some university 10 9 13 9 15 16 8 13 11 10 5 9 9 8 11 12 12
Completed university 18 15 32 44 24 30 10 17 23 10 10 18 18 14 22 25 25
Post graduate 11 9 18 18 22 11 6 8 17 4 7 10 11 7 11 20 27
university/professional

school

Cannot say 1 * 1 2 2 1 - * 3 - - 1 - * 1 1 3
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Q45. What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Some elementary
Completed elementary
Some high school
Completed high school
Community college/
vocational/ trade
school/ commercial/
CEGEP

Some university
Completed university

Post graduate

university/professional

school

cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
1 11 - - - 7 * - - 1 1 2 1 * 3
2 15 - - - 4 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2
8 74 - - - 20 12 5 4 10 14 5 7 12
24 - 100 - - 31 27 21 19 20 27 24 20 24 27
26 - - 73 - 20 33 28 21 25 26 31 27 27 25
10 - - 27 - 7 8§ 10 11 9 10 10 11 10 8
18 - - - 63 6 13 21 28 24 16 12 21 18 15
11 - - - 37 3 6 11 21 15 9 7 14 11 7
1 - - - - * * * - * * 1 * 1 1

509



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Q46. Are you currently:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Wweighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
working full-time (30 42 38 42 39 40 51 37 45 37 47 37 41 66 47 3 47 41
hours or more per week)
working part-time (less 8 8 8 10 9 7 8 9 8 6 11 15 9 8 4 11 8
than 30 hours per week)
Self-employed (full or 7 7 5 10 6 6 9 6 7 7 6 4 6 9 4 8 6
part time)
Stay at home full-time 4 3 5 4 4 5 3 3 6 1 7 3 6 6 5 4
Student (full time) 4 4 4 4 5 4 1 5 2 3 5 24 2 * - 5 4
Retired 25 34 27 23 27 17 32 22 31 28 23 1 18 88 12 29
UnempTloyed and looking 5 2 5 7 5 5 5 5 4 4 6 9 6 6 1 6 5
for work
Unemployed and not 4 3 4 2 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 6 * 4 4

looking for work
volunteer #* % - - - - - #* - - * _ % 2 _ i _
other (Please specify) #* - _ % _ * _ * % % % % _ * _

Don ' t knOW % % - - % - - * - - * - - % -
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46. Are you currently:

Base: Total

Base: weighted

working full-time (30
hours or more per week)

working part-time (less
than 30 hours per week)

Self-employed (full or
part time)

Stay at home full-time
Student (full time)
Retired

UnempTloyed and looking
for work

Unemployed and not
looking for work

volunteer
other (Please specify)

Don't know

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

511

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
42 42 50 54 49 45 33 40 37 35 28 39 45 42 41 44 53
8 7 11 9 11 16 10 13 7 12 8 9 8 8 9 10 11
7 6 6 5 7 4 10 5 9 7 14 7 7 6 8 6 5
4 4 4 3 4 6 5 7 5 6 4 5 4 4 4 4 7
4 2 10 5 14 11 2 13 7 3 6 3 2 7 6 17
25 30 12 16 10 9 22 9 23 20 27 24 24 27 24 22 1
5 4 5 5 3 8 8 10 7 10 6 5 5 5 6 5 5
4 5 1 2 1 1 9 3 3 7 12 6 3 6 2 2 1



Q46. Are you currently:

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

working full-time (30
hours or more per week)

working part-time (less
than 30 hours per week)

Self-employed (full or
part time)

Stay at home full-time
Student (full time)
Retired

UnempTloyed and looking
for work

Unemployed and not
Tooking for work

volunteer
Oother (Please specify)

Don't know

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
42 24 33 41 58 17 36 50 66 49 43 32 57 40 32
8 9 8 9 7 9 11 10 5 8 8 11 10 9 6
7 8 6 7 6 8 7 6 6 5 7 10 6 7 7
4 8 5 4 2 6 3 4 2 2 4 6 2 4 6
4 3 5 5 3 7 3 2 2 3 4 4 5 4 2
25 31 28 27 19 23 34 24 16 29 26 17 13 27 35
5 5 8 4 4 15 4 3 1 2 4 12 5 5 6
4 12 6 2 2 15 3 1 1 1 4 10 2 4 6
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Q47. Have you been designated as an "essential worker" during the pandemic, or does your employer currently require you to be present at your work location?

Base: Respondents
"Working full-time" or
"Working part-time" Or
"self-employed"

Base: weighted
You are designated as
an essential worker

Your employer requires
you to work on-site

No/Neither

Cannot say

You are designated as
an essential worker/
Your employer requires
you to work on-site
(NET)

Experience

513

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
2255 353 251 177 1048 328 98 1750 499 1079 1176 343 901 906 105 826 1429
2103 253 221 153 781 556 139 1409 687 1090 1013 313 861 839 89 524 1579
43 37 41 45 43 48 36 40 50 42 44 45 44 42 34 43 43

25 33 34 34 22 19 26 25 25 24 26 30 24 24 21 28 24

40 40 35 35 44 38 36 43 33 41 38 32 40 41 57 35 41

2 2 2 1 2 2 7 2 2 2 2 4 3 1 - 2 2

58 58 63 64 54 60 57 55 65 57 60 64 57 58 43 63 56
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Q47. Have you been designated as an "essential worker" during the pandemic, or does your employer currently require you to be present at your work location?

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Respondents 2255 776 812 286 286 240 223 254 190 103 99 865 659 833 578 829 225
"Working full-time" oOr
"working part-time" or
"Self-employed"
Base: Weighted 2103 1416 390 125 169 96 99 91 107 45 44 563 935 1206 427 453 119
You are designated as 43 47 32 29 34 33 44 41 34 44 42 42 44 46 41 38 35
an essential worker
Your employer requires 25 25 25 22 23 31 32 23 17 25 41 25 25 25 25 25 26
you to work on-site
No/Neither 40 38 46 53 44 40 30 39 51 37 24 37 40 37 41 45 42
Cannot say 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 5 4 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 3
You are designated as 58 60 51 44 54 58 69 56 45 63 75 61 58 61 58 53 55

an essential worker/
Your employer requires
you to work on-site
(NET)
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Q47. Have you been designated as an "essential worker" during the pandemic, or does your employer currently require you to be present at your work location?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None

Base: Respondents 2255 39 215 714 1278 142 422 665 781 928 860 403 1054 781 420
"Working full-time" Or

"Working part-time" Or

"self-employed"

Base: Weighted 2103 164 421 758 747 197 435 620 647 847 825 378 803 746 553
You are designated as 43 44 46 46 38 47 44 43 43 46 42 41 51 37 40
an essential worker

Your employer requires 25 17 29 28 21 15 31 29 22 21 30 22 28 24 21
you to work on-site

No/Neither 40 37 30 36 49 40 33 37 45 43 36 40 32 45 43
Cannot say 2 4 4 2 1 2 3 3 1 1 3 5 2 2 3
You are designated as 58 58 66 62 49 58 64 61 54 56 61 55 66 53 54

an essential worker/
Your employer requires
you to work on-site
(NET)
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Q48. Which one of the following best describes your background:

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
You were born in 59 46 57 69 47 77 78 50 74 59 58 48 63 59 59 39 64
Canada, and both of
your parents were born
in Canada
You were born in 20 25 20 12 26 13 10 24 13 21 20 29 17 20 19 27 19
Canada, and one or both
of your parents were
born in another country
You were born in 20 27 23 16 27 9 9 25 12 19 22 21 19 20 21 34 16
another country
Cannot say 1 1 * 3 * * 3 1 * 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1
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Q48. Which one of the following best describes your background:

Base: Total

Base: weighted

You were born in
Canada, and both of
your parents were born
in Canada

You were born in
Canada, and one or both
of your parents were
born in another country

You were born in
another country

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

517

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
59 75 5 3 4 10 82 25 83 85 43 70 100 - - -

20 16 34 43 29 32 13 26 12 13 23 17 - 100 - -

20 8 60 53 67 57 4 47 5 32 12 - - 100 100

1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 - - - -



Q48. Which one of the following best describes your background:

Base: Total

Base: weighted

You were born in
Canada, and both of
your parents were born
in Canada

You were born in
Canada, and one or both
of your parents were
born in another country

You were born in
another country

Cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

518

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A Tot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
59 75 65 62 44 67 63 59 53 58 59 60 45 60 69
20 11 21 20 23 16 16 18 26 21 19 19 26 19 17
20 11 14 18 32 16 20 22 21 20 21 19 28 21 12
1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2



Q49. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Respondents Born 1285 228 162 63 696 109 27 1069 212 552 733 188 396 469 232 546 739
In Another Country

Base: Wweighted 752 131 95 41 379 83 23 590 158 346 406 113 204 263 172 273 479

Less than 6 years 13 7 14 32 13 11 10 14 10 12 14 48 19 2 - 14 12

6 - 10 years 10 6 14 15 8 13 29 10 11 10 10 14 18 8 1 11 10

11 - 24 years 25 22 33 19 25 24 9 27 18 21 27 34 32 28 5 26 24

25 plus 50 62 36 32 52 51 53 48 59 55 47 1 28 61 94 47 52

Cannot say 2 2 2 2 2 1 - 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 - 2 2

Mean 28.3 35.2 23.0 22.5 28.4 25.2 30.3 26.9 33.8 30.0 26.8 8.5 15.9 30.9 51.1 26.6 29.2
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Q49. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Respondents Born 1285 143 721 222 288 211 16 239 166 9 1 673 216 - - 1285 317
In Another Country

Base: Wweighted 752 211 352 99 169 84 7 85 96 4 334 183 - - 752 173

Less than 6 years 13 4 17 1 27 16 9 21 11 5 - 16 8 - - 13 57

6 - 10 years 10 7 11 4 12 17 14 13 11 5 - 12 7 - - 10 43

11 - 24 years 25 14 30 31 25 39 15 22 31 5 - 26 20 - - 25 -

25 plus 50 75 39 59 34 26 57 41 46 78 100 44 65 - - 50 -

Cannot say 2 - 3 4 2 2 4 3 2 6 - 3 1 - - 2 -

Mean 28.3 41.3 22.5 30.2 20.5 17.6 28.3 22.0 25.9 32.3 65.0 24.9 35.6 - - 28.3 5.2
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Q49. How many years have you lived in Canada?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Respondents Born 1285 19 108 353 800 138 271 364 344 473 511 248 588 476 221
In Another Country

Base: Weighted 752 43 121 239 344 94 165 213 177 276 303 142 315 283 154
Less than 6 years 13 28 11 8 14 27 17 9 6 10 15 13 11 15 13
6 - 10 years 10 4 10 8 12 14 11 10 8 7 12 13 10 11 8
11 - 24 years 25 33 26 19 27 21 25 24 34 26 23 29 26 27 17
25 plus 50 36 50 64 44 35 46 56 50 56 50 42 51 45 60
Cannot say 2 - 3 1 2 3 1 * 2 2 1 3 1 2 2
Mean 28.3 23.0 30.8 33.3 24.8 20.8 26.5 30.4 27.8 31.3 27.2 24.9 27.4 26.0 34.3
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Q50. Which best describes where you currently live?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
A city 64 73 77 75 69 49 38 100 - 64 64 67 68 63 59 77 60
A town or village 22 15 13 10 20 33 26 - 61 22 22 22 17 23 24 16 23
A rural area 14 11 9 14 10 17 36 - 39 14 14 9 15 13 17 7 16
Cannot say 1 1 - 1 * 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1
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Q50. Which best describes where you currently live?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

A city
A town or village
A rural area

Ccannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous

Importance

523

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
64 57 87 90 87 85 60 78 77 65 55 72 59 55 77 78 80

22 25 9 8 10 9 22 13 18 23 22 15 26 26 15 15 12

14 17 3 2 3 4 18 6 4 12 23 11 15 18 8 6 7

1 % 1 % 1 - 3 1 - - 1 % % % 1 1
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Q50. Which best describes where you currently live?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
A city 64 50 56 63 78 55 67 61 71 67 62 64 78 67 48
A town or village 22 27 26 23 14 27 21 21 18 21 23 20 15 21 28
A rural area 14 22 17 14 8 17 12 18 11 13 15 15 7 11 23
Cannot say 1 1 1 * * 1 - * * * * 1 * * 1
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Q51. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20207

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Under $30,000
$30,000 to $60,000
$60,000 to $80,000
$80,000 to $100,000
$100,000 to $150,000
$150,000 and over

Ccannot say

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
16 15 9 14 14 24 13 14 20 14 18 31 14 13 13 19 15
22 17 26 31 20 21 30 23 21 22 22 22 17 21 31 21 22
13 15 9 12 12 15 14 12 15 13 13 10 16 12 13 11 13
13 12 12 11 14 14 9 13 13 14 12 9 16 14 10 14 13
15 14 17 11 16 12 18 16 13 18 11 7 17 17 12 15 15

8 10 11 4 8 7 6 9 6 9 7 5 11 10 4 8 8

13 16 16 16 15 8 11 13 13 10 17 15 9 14 18 11 14
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Q51. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20207

Base: Total

Base: Wweighted

Under $30,000
$30,000 to $60,000
$60,000 to $80,000
$80,000 to $100,000
$100,000 to $150,000
$150,000 and over

Ccannot say

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
16 16 11 8 12 12 31 20 15 32 31 18 17 18 13 12 22
22 23 19 15 19 24 22 25 24 25 20 26 20 24 18 22 27
13 13 13 10 13 16 11 12 13 11 10 13 13 13 11 14 13
13 13 14 13 16 13 11 10 7 12 11 12 14 13 12 14 11
15 15 18 22 16 17 10 12 13 9 11 12 15 14 18 15 10
8 8 10 14 10 6 6 4 9 4 7 7 9 7 11 9 5
13 13 15 18 15 12 9 17 20 8 9 13 13 12 17 14 12
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Q51. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20207

) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Under $30,000 16 47 21 12 5 100 - - - 7 14 36 12 15 21
$30,000 to $60,000 22 26 25 26 14 - 100 - - 17 26 28 21 22 23
$60,000 to $80,000 13 14 12 14 12 - - 50 - 13 16 9 12 13 14
$80,000 to $100,000 13 4 11 14 17 - - 50 - 16 13 8 14 13 12
$100,000 to $150,000 15 2 14 14 21 - - - 65 21 15 6 18 16 10
$150,000 and over 8 * 4 6 17 - - - 35 14 6 2 11 8 5
Cannot say 13 7 13 15 13 - - - - 11 10 11 11 14 15
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Q52. Which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Good enough for you and 37 35 36 33 38 39 33 39 35 41 34 36 38 33 44 31 39
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so 39 40 39 41 37 41 39 38 41 39 39 37 38 41 39 37 39
that you do not have
major problems
Not enough for you and 14 17 13 15 14 12 20 14 15 12 16 13 15 16 11 20 13
you are stretched
Not enough for you and 5 3 7 9 6 4 4 6 5 4 7 7 6 6 2 9 4
you are having a hard
time
Cannot say 4 5 4 2 4 4 5 4 4 3 5 8 3 3 5 3 4
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Q52. Which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

Good enough for you and
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so
that you do not have
major problems

Not enough for you and
you are stretched

Not enough for you and
you are having a hard
time

Ccannot say

Indigenous

Importance

529

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
37 38 41 50 36 37 25 26 31 27 20 36 37 37 39 37 26

39 39 37 33 39 38 40 37 40 43 40 38 38 39 37 40 47

14 14 13 8 14 15 21 21 16 18 23 15 15 15 13 14 14

5 5 4 4 6 3 11 6 6 11 13 6 6 5 6 5 8

4 3 5 4 5 6 2 10 7 1 4 5 4 4 4 4 5
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Q52. Which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time.

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

Good enough for you and
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so
that you do not have
major problems

Not enough for you and
you are stretched

Not enough for you and
you are having a hard
time

Ccannot say

contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
37 24 30 35 51 17 29 42 57 100 - - 37 38 37
39 43 44 39 33 35 46 43 35 - 100 - 38 40 39
14 22 14 16 10 27 19 12 6 - - 73 17 14 13
5 9 5 6 3 18 6 2 1 - - 27 5 5 7
4 1 6 4 3 3 1 1 - - - 3 4 5
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RACE. Ethnic/Racial Background

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region Ccommunity Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
white 70 60 66 67 60 86 89 62 83 71 68 49 70 70 81 37 78
Indigenous 5 6 6 15 4 2 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 6 4 10 4
Black 4 1 3 4 7 3 1 5 2 3 5 9 5 3 2 11 2
Chinese 5 11 6 1 6 1 7 1 5 5 6 5 6 3 10 4
South Asian 7 10 8 5 10 2 * 9 2 7 7 16 6 6 3 15 4
East/Southeast Asian 4 6 5 4 5 2 1 5 2 4 4 8 5 3 2 7 3
Other racialized groups 5 6 6 4 7 4 2 7 3 5 6 7 5 6 5 9 5
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RACE. Ethnic/Racial Background

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

white

Indigenous

Black

Chinese

South Asian
East/Southeast Asian

Other racialized groups

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

532

Indigenous Importance
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not; 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
70 100 - - - - - - - - - 45 90 89 56 28 13
5 - - - - - 100 - - 100 100 8 2 7 3 1 1
4 - - - - - - 100 - - - 11 1 1 7 11 17
5 - 32 100 - - - - - - - 7 2 11 13 3
7 - 43 - 100 - - - - - - 12 3 * 10 23 38
4 - 25 - - 100 - - - - - 8 1 1 6 11 16
5 - - - - - - - 100 - - 8 1 2 7 13 12



RACE. Ethnic/Racial Background

Base: Total

Base: Weighted

white

Indigenous

Black

Chinese

South Asian
East/Southeast Asian

Other racialized groups

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

contact with

533

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
70 70 78 73 59 69 71 71 68 72 70 67 55 70 82
5 13 5 4 3 10 5 4 4 3 5 8 6 5 4
4 5 5 4 4 5 5 4 3 3 4 6 8 3 2
5 - 3 3 11 3 3 4 8 7 4 3 7 6 3
7 6 4 5 11 5 6 8 8 7 7 7 10 7 4
4 2 3 4 6 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 6 4 2
5 5 4 5 8 5 6 4 5 5 6 6 8 5 4



Al. In what year were you born?
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Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
18 - 29 14 12 9 14 14 20 9 15 13 11 17 100 - - - 20 13
30 - 44 29 21 28 34 26 37 26 30 26 27 30 - 100 - - 29 28
45 - 65 35 37 37 32 36 32 38 35 36 39 32 - - 100 - 39 34
65 + 22 31 25 20 24 11 27 20 25 23 20 - - - 100 12 24
Mean 48.9 53.6 50.6 48.2 49.8 43.6 51.8 48.0 50.7 50.6 47.3 24.5 36.0 54.3 73.3 44.8 50.0
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Al. In what year were you born?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
18 - 29 14 10 27 16 34 30 13 32 17 16 9 16 13 12 21 15 40
30 - 44 29 29 29 30 26 34 27 32 25 31 23 25 32 31 24 27 44
45 - 65 35 36 33 43 29 28 40 28 37 37 44 38 35 36 36 35 15
65 + 22 25 10 11 11 8 20 9 20 17 24 21 20 22 20 23 1
Mean 48.9 51.0 42.4 46.2 40.7 40.5 49.7 39.8 48.2 48.2 52.2 48.7 48.3 49.2 47.9 49.4 33.3
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Al. In what year were you born?

Base:

Base:

18 -
30 -
45 -
65 +

Mean

Total

weighted

29
44
65

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
14 20 16 13 12 28 14 10 8 14 13 14 16 14 13
29 31 20 27 37 25 22 35 35 29 28 31 31 28 28
35 27 42 35 33 29 33 35 42 32 37 41 41 35 31
22 21 22 25 18 18 30 19 15 26 22 14 13 23 28
48.9 47.1 50.4 49.9 47.2 44.5 51.9 48.6 48.0 49.7 49.5 46.6 45.8 49.7 50.9
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A2. Which of the following best describes your gender?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Female 51 53 52 52 51 48 53 51 51 1 99 60 54 46 48 49 51
Male 48 46 47 46 49 52 45 48 48 98 1 38 45 53 52 50 48
Transgender or * * * * * - 1 * * * * 1 * * * 1
Transsexual
Nonbinary * * * - * * - * * * * 2 - - -
Genderqueer * * 1 - * * - * * * * 1 * * - *
Two-Spirit * * - - * - - * * * * * - * - -
Another gender identity * - - * - - - * - * - - * - - -
Prefer not to say * * - 1 * * 1 * 1 * * * 1 * * * *
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A2. Which of the following best describes your gender?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis 1imp 1imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Total 3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
Base: Weighted 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Female 51 50 52 50 52 53 47 62 52 46 48 52 48 50 49 54 58
Male 48 49 48 50 48 45 49 37 45 50 48 47 51 49 50 46 42
Transgender or * * * - - * 2 1 1 1 3 * * * * * -
Transsexual

Nonbinary * * * - * - 2 * 1 3 1 * * * 1 - -
Genderqueer * * * * - - * * 1 1 - * * * * * -
Two-Spirit * - * - - 1 * - - 1 - * * * * - -

Another gender identity * * - - - - - - - - - - % % - - -

Prefer not to say * * - - - - 1 - 2 * 2 1 * * * * -
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A2. Which of the following best describes your gender?

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Total 3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
Base: Weighted 3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
Female 51 56 50 53 47 58 51 49 41 46 50 59 51 49 52
Male 48 43 49 47 53 41 49 51 58 53 49 41 49 49 47
Transgender or * 1 1 - G 1 * - * - 1
Transsexual
Nonbinary * * * % - 1 * -
Genderqueer * - * * * * - * * * * * * ¥
Two-Spirit * * * - * * - * - - * * * -
Another gender identity ® - - - * - * - - - ® - - -
Prefer not to say * * * * * - * - 1 1 * * * 1 ¥*
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A3. In what province or territory do you currently live?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward IsTland
Nunavut

Northwest Territories
Yukon Territory

SK/MB (NET)

Atlantic (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
13 100 - - - - - 15 10 12 14 11 9 13 19 14 13
11 - 100 - - - - 13 7 11 11 7 11 11 13 13 11
3 - - 38 - - - 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 2 4 2
4 - - 62 - - - 5 3 4 4 5 5 3 5 4 4
38 - - - 100 - - 41 32 38 38 38 34 39 41 45 36
24 - - - - 100 - 18 34 25 23 33 31 22 12 17 26
2 - - - - - 22 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 2
2 - - - - - 23 1 3 1 2 * 2 1 2 1 2
3 - - - - - 50 2 6 4 3 2 3 4 5 1 4

- - - - - 4 1 1 -
7 - - 100 - - - 8 5 7 7 7 8 6 7 8 7
7 - - - - - 99 4 12 7 7 4 6 8 9 3 8
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A3. In what province or territory do you currently live?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward IsTland
Nunavut

Northwest Territories
Yukon Territory

SK/MB (NET)

Atlantic (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
13 11 22 29 18 18 16 2 15 20 14 13 13 10 16 17 10
11 10 14 14 13 14 14 8 11 13 15 10 12 11 11 13 16
3 3 2 3 1 5 2 1 4 7 3 3 3 1 2 3
4 4 3 1 3 6 16 4 3 11 21 5 4 5 3 3 8
38 33 52 49 55 49 31 62 50 36 26 43 34 30 49 50 46
24 30 8 6 8 10 8 20 18 9 7 20 27 31 16 11 12
2 2 * * - 1 4 * * 1 6 1 2 2 1 1 2

2 2 * - - * 5 - * 5 2 2 2 2 1 *
3 5 * * * 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 4 5 2 2 2
- - - - - - - - 1
- * - - l - - - - - * - - * - -
7 7 5 2 6 7 22 6 4 14 28 8 7 8 4 5 11
7 9 1 * * 2 9 2 2 7 9 6 8 9 3 3 5
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A3. In what province or territory do you currently live?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba

ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island

Nunavut

Northwest Territories

Yukon Territory
SK/MB (NET)

Atlantic (NET)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
13 12 14 13 12 12 10 14 14 12 13 13 16 14 10
11 9 9 12 12 6 13 9 14 11 11 11 13 12 8
3 2 4 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 2
4 9 4 4 3 4 7 4 2 4 4 6 5 4 4
38 25 38 36 46 34 35 39 41 39 36 40 40 37 37
24 37 22 26 19 36 23 26 20 25 25 19 19 23 29
2 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3
2 4 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 3
3 2 5 4 3 2 5 3 4 3 4 4 3 4 4
- 1 1 1 -
7 11 8 6 5 6 10 6 5 6 7 8 7 7 6
7 6 9 7 5 6 9 6 7 6 7 8 4 7 10
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A4. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.

SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/

TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never

Base: Total 3698 587 446 284 1690 510 181 2734 948 1673 2025 563 1074 1330 731 1214 2484
Base: Weighted 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Yes 5 6 6 15 4 2 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 6 4 10 4
No 94 93 93 84 95 96 93 95 93 93 94 92 95 94 95 89 95
Cannot say 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 1 1 1
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A4. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Yes
No

Cannot say

Indigenous

Importance

544

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/

Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
3698 1400 1156 402 402 352 401 403 338 181 192 1422 1095 1498 887 1285 317
3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
5 - - - - - 100 - - 100 100 8 2 7 3 1 1

94 99 99 100 99 99 - 99 95 - - 92 96 91 97 98 98

1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 5 - - 2 2 1 1



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A4. Are you an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations, Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Base: Total

Base: weighted

Yes
No

Cannot say

Contact with

545

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
3698 105 493 1273 1810 445 757 991 981 1435 1375 725 1442 1327 929
3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
5 13 5 4 3 10 5 4 4 3 5 8 6 5 4
94 84 95 95 96 88 94 95 96 95 94 91 93 94 94
1 4 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2



AS5. Are you?

Base: Indigenous
Respondents

Base: Weighted

First Nations

Métis

Inuk (Inuit)

other (Please specify)

cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
401 76 57 88 123 25 32 256 145 203 198 45 98 171 87 156 245
185 30 25 40 58 14 17 112 73 89 96 25 50 74 36 79 106
45 56 43 30 53 55 33 49 41 49 43 54 51 42 39 48 43
48 42 52 62 40 43 49 43 54 45 51 33 40 53 59 41 53

3 - - 6 2 - 9 4 1 2 4 7 6 1 - 6
1 1 - 1 - - 7 2 1 1 - - 2 1 - 2
3 2 5 - 5 2 3 4 2 4 2 6 2 3 1 5 2
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AS5. Are you?
Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1lst/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Oother Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Base: Indigenous 401 - - - - - 401 - - 181 192 183 69 327 56 16 4

Respondents
Base: Wweighted 185 - - - - - 185 - - 84 88 84 31 152 24 7 2
First Nations 45 - - - - - 45 - - 100 - 57 19 46 40 63 29
Métis 48 - - - - - 48 - - - 100 38 71 49 47 5 -
Inuk (Inuit) 3 - - - - - 3 - - - - 3 - 3 1 3 -
Oother (Please specify) 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 3 - -
Cannot say 3 - - - - - 3 - - - - 2 8 1 9 29 71
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AS5. Are you?

Base: Indigenous
Respondents

Base: Weighted

First Nations

Métis

Inuk (Inuit)

other (Please specify)

cannot say

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other
HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None
401 35 75 165 126 95 82 110 80 117 153 122 155 152 94
185 52 44 59 30 57 40 42 30 46 75 59 64 74 48
45 43 45 51 39 47 52 45 36 49 49 41 51 36 53
48 50 52 42 48 48 45 44 54 38 47 54 46 54 41
3 5 - 3 3 2 1 7 3 8 1 1 2 5 1
1 2 - - 2 - 3 1 1 1 2 3
3 - 3 3 7 3 - 3 6 5 3 2 1 5 3

548



A6. Please indicate which racial or cultural categories best describes you.

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Base: Non Indigenous 3297 511 389 196 1567 485 149 2478 803 1470 1827 518 976 1159 644 1058 2239
Respondents
Base: Weighted 3513 450 381 219 1347 873 242 2258 1234 1723 1790 502 1011 1231 769 714 2799
white 75 67 73 81 66 89 97 68 90 77 74 54 75 77 87 45 83
South Asian 8 11 10 6 11 2 1 10 3 8 8 17 7 7 4 18 5
Chinese 6 13 7 1 7 1 1 8 2 6 6 7 6 7 3 12 4
Black 5 1 3 4 9 4 1 6 3 4 6 11 5 4 3 14 3
Filipino 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 3 2
Southeast Asian 2 3 2 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 2 4 2 1 * 3 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 1 1 ® 1 1 1 2 2 1 * 1 1
Japanese 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Arab 1 * 1 1 1 2 - 1 * 1 1 2 1 - 2 1
west Asian (e.g., 1 1 - 1 * * 1 * * 1 2 1 1 * 1 1
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)
Canadian 1 1 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 1
Korean 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 2
Indigenous 1 - - * - - * - # * - - * 1 *
Metis - * 1 * 1 * * - - - *
Taiwanese - - - -
other (Specify) 1 1 1 2 * * * ¥ 1 1 1 1 1 1 ¥
Ccannot say 1 2 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1

549



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A6. Please indicate which racial or cultural categories best describes you.
] ] Indigenous Importance ] ]
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Egggénggﬂtindigenous 3297 1400 1156 402 402 352 - 403 338 - - 1239 1026 1171 831 1269 313
Base: Weighted 3513 2570 584 185 251 148 - 155 203 - - 951 1526 2015 725 745 172
white 75 100 1 1 1 3 - 5 31 - - 52 92 97 62 31 15
South Asian 8 43 * 100 1 - 1 5 - - 14 4 1 11 24 40
Chinese 6 * 33 100 - 4 - 1 4 - - 9 2 * 12 14 3
Black 5 * * - ¥ 1 - 100 11 - - 13 1 1 8 13 17
Filipino 2 - 11 - 42 - - - - 4 2 6 11
Southeast Asian 2 - 8 2 - 30 - - 3 - - 3 1 * 3 4 5
Latin American 1 * ¥ - ¥ * - * 14 - - 1 * # 1 3 7
Japanese 1 5 - - 18 - - 2 - - 2 1 1 1

Arab 1 * * - ¥ * - * 13 - - 2 * ¥ 2 2 3
west Asian (e.g., 1 * - - - - - - 10 - - 1 * * 1 2 2
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Canadian 1 - - - - - - * 9 - - 1 * 1 * # -
Korean 1 - 3 - - 12 - * * - - 1 - 1 2 1
Indigenous * * - - - - - - 1 - - 1 « * « - -
Metis * - - - - - - 1 - - ; * ; - - -
Taiwanese * - - - - - - - 1 - - * - - * * -
Oother (Specify) 1 * - - - - - - 6 - - 1 d * d 1 -
Cannot say 1 - - - - - - - 17 - - * - 1 1 1 -
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A6. Please indicate which racial or cultural categories best describes you.
) Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Non Indigenous 3297 70 418 1108 1684 350 675 881 901 1318 1222 603 1287 1175 835
Respondents

Base: Weighted 3513 351 840 1265 1035 536 777 912 809 1329 1362 677 1050 1267 1196
white 75 80 84 79 63 79 77 77 73 76 76 75 62 76 87
South Asian 8 7 5 6 12 6 7 9 8 7 8 8 11 8 4
Chinese 6 - 3 4 12 3 4 5 9 8 5 4 8 6 3
Black 5 6 5 6 4 6 6 5 4 4 5 7 10 4 2
Filipino 2 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
Southeast Asian 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 *
Japanese 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Arab 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
west Asian (e.g., 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Canadian 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
Korean 1 - - 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1

Indigenous 1 - 1 * * - * - 1 1 * -
Metis - * * * - * * - * * * * * *
Taiwanese * - - - * - -

other (Specify) 1 - 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 * * 1 1 * *
Ccannot say 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 * * * 1 2 1 1 1
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A7. Of the racial or cultural groups you belong to, which one of them do you most strongly identify with?

Base: Non Indigenous
Respondents

Base: Weighted

white

South Asian (e.g., East
Chinese

Black

Filipino

Southeast Asian (e.g.,
Japanese

Latin American

Arab

west Asian (e.g.,
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean
other (Specify

cannot say

Experience

552

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
3248 498 383 195 1542 481 149 2446 788 1451 1797 515 960 1140 633 1044 2204
3480 442 378 218 1333 866 242 2238 1222 1708 1771 500 1000 1218 762 707 2773
74 66 70 80 64 88 95 66 89 75 72 52 74 75 86 42 82
7 10 9 6 10 2 10 3 7 7 17 7 6 4 17 5
5 12 7 1 7 1 7 1 5 5 6 6 6 3 11 4
4 1 3 4 7 4 1 5 2 4 5 10 5 4 2 12 2
2 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 4 3 1 * 3 2
1 2 2 1 1 1 - 2 * 1 1 3 1 1 * 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 1
1 * 1 1 * 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1
2 2 2 2 3 1 1 3 2 3 2 1 1 3 4 4 2
1 1 1 - 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 * 2 *



Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

A7. Of the racial or cultural groups you belong to, which one of them do you most strongly identify with?

) ) Indigenous Importance ) )
Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada

) Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First ~ Vvery/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1st/ 1st/
Total White NET ese Asian Asia enous Black other Nat Métis imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y

Base: Non Indigenous 3248 1400 1156 402 402 352 - 403 289 - - 1239 1026 1157 816 1254 313
Respondents

Base: weighted 3480 2570 584 185 251 148 - 155 170 - - 951 1526 2001 715 738 172
white 74 100 - - - - - - - - - 49 92 96 59 29 13
South Asian (e.g., East 7 - 43 - 100 - - - - - - 13 3 * 10 23 39
Indian, Pakistani, Sri

Lankan)

Chinese 5 - 32 100 - - - - - - - 8 2 11 13 3
Black 4 - - - - - - 100 - - - 12 1 1 7 12 17
Filipino 2 - 1 - - 42 - - - - - 4 « * 2 6 11
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 - 7 - - 28 - - - - - 1 3 3 4
Vietnamese, Cambodian,

Laotian, Thai)

Japanese 1 - 5 - - 18 - - - - - 2 * 1 1 1 *
Latin American 1 - - - - - - - 15 - - 1 - 1 3 6
Arab 1 - - - - - - - 13 - - 1 * * 1 2 3
west Asian (e.g., 1 - - - - - - - 11 - - 1 * - 1 2 2
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean ® - 3 - - 12 - - - - - 1 ® - 1 1 1
other (specify 2 - - - - - - - 48 - - 5 1 2 2 5 1
Ccannot say 1 - - - - - - - 13 - - - - * 2 1 1
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A7. Of the racial or cultural groups you belong to, which one of them do you most strongly identify with?

. Contact with
Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

Base: Non Indigenous 3248 67 416 1090 1662 347 669 877 894 1308 1209 587 1265 1164 819
Respondents

Base: weighted 3480 344 838 1253 1026 532 769 910 805 1324 1350 666 1036 1259 1185
white 74 82 82 77 61 77 75 75 71 75 75 74 59 74 86
South Asian (e.g., East 7 7 4 6 11 6 6 8 8 7 7 8 10 7 4
Indian, Pakistani, Sri

Lankan)

Chinese 5 - 3 4 11 3 4 5 8 7 5 3 7 6 3
Black 4 5 5 5 4 6 5 4 3 3 4 6 9 3 2
Filipino 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
Southeast Asian (e.g., 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Vietnamese, Cambodian,

Laotian, Thai)

Japanese 1 - 1 1 1 * # 1 1 1 1 % 1 1 1
Latin American 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Arab 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 * . 1 1 1 1 *
west Asian (e.g., 1 1 - * 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
Iranian, Afghan, etc.)

Korean * - - 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 *
Oother (specify 2 1 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2
Ccannot say 1 - 1 1 1 1 * * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1
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BANNER 1 x BANNER 1

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Experience

Region community Gender Age / Discrim.
SK/ TWN/ Fe Reg/ Rare/
TOTAL BC AB MB ON QC ATL CTY RUR Male male 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Time Never
Banner 1
Total 3698 481 407 259 1405 887 259 2369 1308 1812 1886 527 1061 1305 805 793 2905
Region (Q.A3)
BC [BC] 13 100 - - - - - 15 10 12 14 11 9 13 19 14 13
AB [AB] 11 - 100 - - - - 13 7 11 11 7 11 11 13 13 11
SK/MB [SK/MB] 7 - - 100 - - - 8 5 7 7 7 8 6 7 8 7
ontario [ON] 38 - - - 100 - - 41 32 38 38 38 34 39 41 45 36
Quebec [QC] 24 - - - - 100 - 18 34 25 23 33 31 22 12 17 26
Atlantic [ATL] 7 - - - - - 100 4 12 7 7 4 6 8 9 3 8
Community (Q.50)
City [cCTY] 64 73 77 75 69 49 38 100 - 64 64 67 68 63 59 77 60
Town/Vvillage/Rural 35 26 23 24 30 50 62 - 100 35 36 32 32 36 41 23 39
[TWN/RUR]
Gender (Q.A2)
Men (Male) 49 46 47 48 49 51 47 49 49 100 - 37 46 54 53 50 49
women (Female) 51 54 53 52 51 49 53 51 51 - 100 63 54 46 47 50 51
Age (Q.Al)
18 - 29 14 12 9 14 14 20 9 15 13 11 17 100 - - - 20 13
30 - 44 29 21 28 34 26 37 26 30 26 27 30 - 100 - - 29 28
45 - 65 35 37 37 32 36 32 38 35 36 39 32 - - 100 - 39 34
65 + 22 31 25 20 24 11 27 20 25 23 20 - - - 100 12 24
Experience discrimination (Q.36)
Regularly/Time to time 21 23 25 26 25 15 10 26 14 22 21 30 22 23 12 100 -
(Reg/Time)
Rarely/Never/Cannot say 79 77 75 74 75 85 90 74 86 78 79 70 78 77 88 - 100
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BANNER 2 X BANNER 2 .
Indigenous Importance

Ethnic/Racial Background Group of Identity Generation in Canada
Asian Chin South ESE/ Indig First very/ Not/ 3rd/ 2nd/ 1lst/ 1lst/
Total wWhite NET ese Asian Asia enous Black Other Nat Métis 1imp imp Plus Gen Gen <10Y
Banner 2
Total 3698 2570 584 185 251 148 185 155 203 84 88 1036 1557 2167 749 752 173
Ethnic/Racial Background (Q.A4/A6/A7)
white [white] 70 100 - - - - - - - - - 45 90 89 56 28 13
Asian NET (Asia/NET) 16 - 100 100 100 100 - - - - - 27 6 1 27 47 57
Chinese (Chin/ese) 5 - 32 100 - - - - - - - 7 2 ® 11 13 3
South Asian (South/ 7 - 43 - 100 - - - - - - 12 3 * 10 23 38
Asia)
East/Southeast Asia 4 - 25 - - 100 - - - - - 8 1 1 6 11 16
(ESE/As1ia)
Indigenous (Indigenous) 5 - - - - - 100 - - 100 100 8 2 7 3 1 1
Black (Black) 4 - - - - - - 100 - - - 11 1 1 7 11 17
Oother (Other) 5 - - - - - - - 100 - - 8 1 2 7 13 12
Indigenous Group (Q.A5)
First Nations [First/ 2 - - - - - 45 - - 100 - 5 * 3 1 1
Nat]
Metis [Métis] 2 - - - - - 48 - - - 100 3 1 3 1 * -
Importance of Identity (Q.A8)
very/imp 28 18 49 41 49 58 46 74 41 57 36 100 - 21 32 44 54
Not/imp 42 54 16 17 18 11 17 9 10 7 25 - 100 51 36 24 16
Generation in Canada (Q. 48/49)
3rd/Plus (3rd/Plus) 75 5 3 4 10 82 10 25 83 85 43 70 100 - - -
2nd/Gen (2nd/Gen) 20 16 34 43 29 32 13 33 26 12 13 23 17 - 100 - -
1st/Gen (1lst/Gen) 20 8 60 53 67 57 4 55 47 5 * 32 12 - - 100 100
1st/Gen (1st/<10Y) 5 1 17 3 26 19 1 18 10 1 - 9 2 - - 23 100
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BANNER 3 X BANNER 3

Banner 3
Total

Education (Q.45)
Less than High School
(<HS)

Completed High school
(HS/comp)

Community College
(Post-secondary)

University graduate
(univ/grad)

Hshld. Income (Q.51)
<$30K

$30 - $60K
$60 - $100K
$100K +

Income adequacy (Q.52)

Good/engh
Just/engh

Not/engh

Contact with racial other (Q 24)
30

A Tot (A Tot)

Some (Some)

Little/None (Lit/None)

Race Relations in Canada Survey 2021

Contact with

Education Hshld. Income Income adequacy racial other

HS/ Post- Univ/ $30- $60- $100 Good/ Just/ Not/ Little
Total <HS Comp Sec. grad <$30K $60K 100K K+ engh engh engh A lot Some /None

3698 403 884 1324 1065 592 817 954 838 1375 1437 736 1113 1341 1244
11 100 - - - 32 13 8 1 7 12 17 7 9 17
24 - 100 - - 31 27 21 19 20 27 24 20 24 27
36 - - 100 - 27 41 38 32 34 36 40 38 36 34
29 - - - 100 9 19 33 49 39 25 19 35 30 22
16 47 21 12 5 100 - - - 7 14 36 12 15 21
22 26 25 26 14 - 100 - - 17 26 28 21 22 23
26 18 23 27 29 - - 100 - 29 29 18 26 25 26
23 2 18 20 38 - - - 100 35 21 8 30 24 15
37 24 30 35 51 17 29 42 57 100 - - 37 38 37
39 43 44 39 33 35 46 43 35 - 100 - 38 40 39
20 31 20 22 13 45 25 14 7 - - 100 22 19 20
18 25 32 37 23 29 30 39 30 29 33 100 - -
36 30 37 37 37 34 36 35 38 37 37 34 - 100 -
34 51 38 32 26 43 35 34 22 33 33 33 - - 100
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